<2020 ON BOChaT
/2

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA F 1L E D

APR 2 91936

i bardi, Clerk
FL)JhéI IE)CI’Sn:‘I"FlIC‘I" COURT

THE HOME-STAKE OIL & GAS
COMPANY and THE HOME-STAKE
ROYALTY CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

)
)
)
)
)
)
Vs. ) No. 93-C-303-H
)
HOME-STAKE ACQUISITION )
CORPORATION, a Delaware )
corporation, ENVIROMINT )
HOLDINGS, INC., a Florida )
corporation f/k/a TRI TEXAS, )
INC., INTERNATIONAL )
INSURANCE INDUSTRIES, INC., )
a Delaware corporation, )
SUMMIT PARTNERS MANAGEMENT )
CO., a Texas corporation, )
MADERA PRODUCTION COMPANY, )
a Texas corporation, )
CHARLES S. CHRISTOPHER, an )]
individual, MICHAEL J. )
EDISON, an individual sometimes )
d/b/a International Insurance )
Industries, Inc., AGO COMPANY )
and AGR CORPORATION, )
)
)

Defendants.

On this 11th day of April, 1996, Pllaiﬁtiﬂs.The-Home—Stake Qil & Gas Company and The
Home-Stake Royalty Corporation's (collecti%@ly_rcferred to herein as the "Plaintiffs") Motion for
Default Judgment against Defendants Homhe-Stake Acquisition Corporation ("HSAC"),
EnvirOmint Holdings, Inc. f/k/a Tri—Tex_a_s'., Inc. ("EnvirOmint"), Charles S. Christopher

("Christopher"), AGO Company ("AGO") and AGR Corporation ("AGR") (collectively referred



to herein as the "Defaulting Defendants") came on before the undersigned Judge of the United
States District Court of the Northern District of Oklahoma. The Plaintiffs appeared and were
represented by their attorneys, Tony W. Haynie and P. Scott Hathaway of Conner & Winters,
A Professional Corporation. Defendants HSﬂC, EnvirOmint, Christopher, AGO and AGR did
not appear. Having reviewed the Plaintiffs' Motion for Default Judgment (the "Motion"), the
testimony and other evidence presented by Plaintiffs, and the court file, the Court finds, pursuant
to Rule 55 of the Federal Rules of Civil Precmﬂure, that the Motion is made upon good cause
shown, and that the same should be, and is, Eéreby sustained as to HSAC, EnvirOmint, AGO
and AGR.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS THAT:

1. On August 3, 1993, Plaintiffs filed their Second Amended Complaint against,
among others, the Defaulting Defendants.

2. On August 30, 1993 HSAC filed its Answer to the Second Amended Complaint.

3. The remaining Defaulting Defendants filed their Answer to the Second Amended
Complaint on September 2, 1993._

4. On January 20, 1995, the Coutt: ftered its Order Granting Leave for Withdrawal

of Counsel (the "Order"). The Order provided in pertinent part:

...that the Clerk of the Court be, and he is hereby, directed to send a copy of this
Order to each of the Defendants affected by this Order, certified mail, return
receipt requested, to the last known address provided by counsel for such
Defendants. Upon return of the retursi receipt cards from the Defendants to the
Court, counsel for such Defendants—ﬁfﬁ granted leave to withdraw effective upon
the date such return card is received by the Court for each Defendant. With
regard to corporate defendants, the copy of this Order can be addressed to any
person eligible to accept service from the corporation pursuant to Fed. R. Civ.
P. 4(h).



If the return cards are not returned to the Court, counsel for each
Defendant covered by this Order must provide personal service of this Order to
each Defendant and provide the Court with proof or personal service. Upon
proof of personal service being provided to the Court, counsel for such
Defendants are granted leave to withdraw effective upon the date proof of
personal service is filed with the Court....

... The Defendants affected by this Order are hereby directed to cause new

counsel to enter an appearance in this matter, or, where appropriate, file a

statement to proceed in propria persona, within twenty (20) days of the date of

service. Failure to do so will result in the entry of default judgment as to liability

in favor of the Plaintiffs and/or Cross-claimants against the Defendants who fail

to comply.

6. On June 6, 1993, the Court entéféd its Order Granting Leave For Withdrawal of
Counsel ("Withdrawal Order #1) finding that counsel for Defaulting Defendant HSAC had met
the conditions of the Order by serving a copy of the Order on HSAC through its registered agent
in Delaware, Prentice-Hall Corporation System, Inc. Withdrawal Order #1 at p. L.

6. On July 20, 1995, the Court entered its Order Allowing Withdrawal of Counsel
("Withdrawal Order #2") finding that coumsel for Defaulting Defendants Christopher,
EnvirOmint, AGO and AGR had met the conditions of the Order by personally serving a copy

of the Order on Christopher individually and 25 agent for EnvirOmint, AGO and AGR on July

11, 1995, through the United States Marshal. ' e District of Rhode Island. Withdrawal Order
#2 atp. 1.
7. The Defaulting Defendants failed to cause new counsel to enter an appearance in

the above-styled lawsuit and\or failed to file a statement to proceed in propria persona, within

twenty days of service of the Order.



8. On March 1, 1996, this Cou: filed its Order finding that entry of default as to

liability against the Defaulting Defendants roper and setting this matter for a hearing on

damages on April 11, 1996 at 4:00 p.m.

9. Plaintiffs have carried out thﬂg ce. requirements of Rule 55(b)(2) of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure as required by thi urt's March 1, 1996 Order.
10.  Defaulting Defendant Charles-S. Christopher filed a Chapter 13 bankruptcy

petition on April 11, 1996 at 2:43 p.m. in the ¥nited States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern

District of Texas. Consequently, this Judgmesnt shall not operate against Defaulting Defendant

Christopher, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 362. |

11.  There is no just reason to di 'Entry of default judgment as to liability and
damages against the remaining Defaulting I
12. Plaintiffs should be granted the relief sought in the Second Amended Complaint

against HSAC, EnvirOmint, AGO and AGR as follows:

a) A Declaratory Judgment shoul
and Proxy Solicitation initiated by HSAC and
of the Williams Act.

¢ entered declaring that the 1993 Tender Offer
virOmint violated the provision of Section 14(e)

b) HSAC, EnvirOmint, and all those acting on behalf of or in consent with them
should be permanently enjoined from making or announcing future tender offers or proxy
solicitations for shares or votes from share rs of Plaintiffs until the true offeror, including
any known assignees and affiliates of the offe re disclosed, the identity background, amounts
and agreements with all financing sources gre disclosed, and all material information that a
reasonable investor would require to mak prudent investment decision is disclosed to
shareholders including, but not limited to material litigation, bankruptcy and criminal
background material related to offerors and fipancing sources.

c)  Judgment in the amount of $5¢
plaintiffs against EnvirOmint on Plaintiffs' Fo
Contractual Relations.

06.04 representing actual damages suffered by
Claim for Relief for Tortious interference with



d) Judgment for actual damages suffered by Plaintiff against EnvirOmint on Plaintiffs'
Fifth Claim for Relief of Prima Facie Tort in the amount of $1,555,527.34.

e) Judgment for actual damages against EnvirOmint, AGO and AGR on Plaintiffs'
Sixth Claim for Relief of Conversion in the amount of $17,782.00.

f) Because this Court finds by clear and convincing evidence that the actions of
EnvirOmint, AGO and AGR were malicious and evidence a wanton disregard for the rights of
another, the statutory limitation on exemplary damages should be lifted and exemplary damages
of $3,146,618.68 should be awarded Plaintiffs against EnvirOmint, AGO and AGR.

2) Because the damages suffered as a result of the tortious interference with
contractual relations are a portion of the damages suffered as a result of the prima facie tort, the
amount of damages awarded on these two ms for relief should be $1,555,527.34.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADFUDGED AND DECREED that:

1. Plaintiffs are granted judgmtm’i; against HSAC, EnvirOmint Holdings, Inc., AGO
and AGR as to liability on all claims asserted against them in the Second Amended Complaint
filed herein; and

2. Plaintiffs have and recover judgment against HSAC, EnvirOmint, AGO and AGR
as follows:

a, Declaration that the 15593 Tender Offer and Proxy Solicitation described

in Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint vig

b. Home-Stake Acquisitiofi Corporation and EnvirOmint Holdings, Inc., and
their successors, affiliates, representatives' amﬂ all those acting in concert with them are
permanently enjoined from making or announﬁing future tender offers or proxy solicitations for
shareholders of Plaintiffs until the following unlawful omissions and misrepresentations have been

corrected, to wit;



i) Who is the offeror? Defaulting Defendants must clearly disclose
the true identity of the offerors, all affiliates, including any and all intended assignees of the
shares or votes, and their relevant, material ﬁackground.

ii) [he financing 1o accomplish these purported offers is not
disclosed.Defaulting Defendants must Clearly set forth the identify, background, amounts, and

agreements with any and all financing sources.

misleading. Defaulting Defendants must cleaﬂy disclose all affiliations with all entities involved,
business background, and all material information a reasonable investor would require to make
an investment decision, including, but not limited to, material litigation, bankruptcy and criminal
involvement.

C. a money judgment is hereby entered against EnvirOmint Holdings, Inc.
in the amount of $1,555,527.34 for actual damages and $3,146,618.68 in punitive damages.

d. A money judgment is fsrther entered, jointly and severally, in the amount
of $17,782.00 for actual damages against EnvitOmint Holdings, Inc., AGO Company and AGR
Corporation on Plaintiffs' conversion claim;__ .

FOR ALL OF WHICH, LET EXECUTION ISSUE IMMEDIATELY.

IT IS SO ORDERED on this ﬁ day of April, 1996.

§/ SVEN ERIK HOLMES

SVEN ERIK HOLMES
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



SUBMITTED BY:

Tony W. Haynic OBA #11097
P. Scott Hathaway OBA # 13695
CONNER & WINTERS,

A Professional Corporation

2400 First Place Tower

15 East 5th Street

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4391
(918) 586-5711

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
THE HOME-STAKE OIL & GAS COMPANY and
THE HOME-STAKE ROYALTY CORPORA_II_'ION.




e

Lo

FILED

IN THE UNITED EThTES DISTRICT COURT APR 2 9 1998
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Phil Lomb
u.s. |sm%$ iégtﬂ?#‘

JIM LUMAN,
Petitioner,

vs. No. 93-C-297-B

~~t ?“(‘,"" -

N ] H

- . NP }
L”.“n-d S

e 3 ot

RON CHAMPION,

it Vi Wl S Bt gt Nt it Sigert

Respondent.
rrT

L

In its latest response, #he State of Oklahoma informs the
Court that Petitioner had a jury trial in CF-90-1277 (Luman II)on
April 8, 1996 with the assistanc¢e of co-counsel as set out in this
Court's order conditionally granting the writ of habeas corpus.
The jury found Petitioner not guilty. Accordingly, the petition

for a writ of habeas corpuizgg to CF-90-1277 is hereby DENIED.

SO ORDERED THIS _A% day of 7 2 , 1996.

OMAS R. BRETT
HNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED 8
FOR THE NORTH

ATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Efa,;‘;"r_r‘,n'u;:\

ROBERT LEE DUFFY,
Petitioner,

vs.

No. 95-C—82FKI L E D
APR 2 9 1996

Phil Lombardi, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

RITA ANDREWS, Warden,

1
R/
3
)

2

Respondent.

@ Court on the State's response to

This matter comes before
Petitioner's application for .Wxit of habeas corpus. Petitioner,
a pro se inmate, has not filed a reply.
on November 10, 1994, Petitioner pled guilty to Unlawfull
Possession of Marijuana with Intent to distribute and Possession of

Firearm, after former conviction of a felony. The court imposed a

ten-year sentence on each counit to run concurrent. Petitioner did

not appeal, but sought judiaﬁﬁl review of his sentence within 120

kjon for post-conviction relief. The
court of Criminal Appeals d&awined to review Petitioner's request
for post-conviction relief b&é;"uuse “petitioner failed . . . to file
a complete, certified copy oflgﬁa order with his petition in error

as required by Rule 5.2, 22

0.S.Supp. 1994, Ch. 18, App."

The State contends Petitioner is procedurally barred from

raising his ineffective as#istance of counsel claim because he
failed to raise it in a pr éx appeal to the Court of Criminal
Appeals. This Court agreeg The doctrine of procedural default
prohibits a federal court frf:Jconsidering a specific habeas claim

where the state's highest é@ﬁrt declined to reach the merits of

S e,y
DA R ITNE
el

- - el T,
"*".éfp_311Jng;J{//



that claim on independent and adeguate state procedural grounds,
unless a petitioner "demons! 'f3=-'_-:;sate[s] cause for the default and

actual prejudice as a result of the alleged violation of federal

law, or demonstrate[s] that failure to consider the claim[] will

result in a fundamental miggarriage of justice." Coleman V.
Thompson, 501 U.S. 722, 7505{&991); see also Maes v, Thomas, 46
F.3d 979, 985 (10th cir.), ;" ied, 115 S.Ct. 1972 (1995);
Gilbert v. Scott, 941 F.2d 16&5, 1067-68 (10th Cir. 1991).

The state court's procﬁﬁaral bar as applied to Petitioner's

claim was an "independent“fﬂqtate ground because "it was the
exclusive basis for the statﬁ?hourt's holding."™ Maes, 46 F.3d at
985. Additionally, the prﬁﬁéﬂural bar was an "“Yadequate" state
ground as it has been applied-@#enhandedly in the vast majority of

i.2, Rules of the Court of Criminal

cases. Id, at 986; see Rula

Appeals. Therefore, Petitione ?s ineffective assistance of counsel

claim is procedurally barredﬁﬁhleas he shows “cause and prejudice’
to excuse his procedural de#ﬁult or a fundamental miscarriage of
justice.’

Petitioner has not shown that the reason for the procedural

! quires a petitioner to show some

as interference by officials or
r legal basis for a claim, which
te's procedural rule. Murray v.
6). Examples of such external
f new evidence, a change in the
officials. Id. As for prejudice,
prejudice' resulting from the

, 456 U,S.
1 miscarriage of justice" instead
trate that he is "actually
he was convicted. McCleskey V.

The cause standard.
external objective factor s
unavailability of the factu
impeded compliance with the
Carrier, 477 U.S. 478, 488
factors include the discov
law, and interference by sti
a petitioner must show "~ac
errors of which he complain
152, 168 (1982). A "fundam
requires a petitioner to de
innocent" of the crime of W
Zant, 499 U.S. 467, 494 (1991



default was not something atﬁgibutable to him. Further, he has
made no attempt to show this Gé@rt that he is innocent of the crime
and that a fundamental miscaxf$age of justice would result by the
Court's refusal to review hiﬁ:ﬁetition.

Therefore, the Court hereby DENIES the petition for a writ of

habeas corpus as procedurally barred.

SO ORDERED THIS ok day of W . 1996.

“HNI'I'ED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED 8TATES DISTRICT COURT F I L E
FOR THE NORTHERN-DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA D

APR 29 1996

TOMMY RAY ISHAM,

Phil Lomb
us.o&rn%?%gng

)
B
Petitioner, }
)] -
vs. } No. 95-C-505-C
)
RON CHAMPION, y OCKET
) N D
ENTERED O 1
d .
Respondent ) J\PH 30 1096 D
- DAT

This is a proceeding on a petition for a writ of habeas corpus
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254. Petitioner, currently confined in
the Oklahoma Department of Corrections, challenges his conviction
in Tulsa County Case No. CF-92-4382. Respondent has filed a Rule
5 response to which Petitioner has replied. As more fully set out

below the Court concludes that this petition should ke denied.

I. BACKGROUND

On July 18, 1994, Petitioner pled guilty to the charge of

Escape and received a two-ye
other sentences. On the same'ﬁ@y, Petitioner filed a civil rights
complaint, pursuant to 42 U.S;&ﬂ § 1983, in the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District o£r0klahoma. He alleged his public
defender, Julia O'Conner, Bh&ﬁﬁd “prejudice toward the plaintiff,
incompetence and a conflict cffihterest” and coerced him to accept
a plea bargain with the Sta&@% Petitioner at no time sought to
withdraw his plea of guilty"%ithin applicable time periods, or

otherwise initiate an appeal ¢f his conviction. Thereafter,



Petitioner filed an application for post-conviction relief alleging
as follows: (1) he was not aware the escape charge was a felony
charge; (2) his sentence was to be served concurrently rather than
consecutively; and (3) his counsel was ineffective for failing to
insure the court honored the plea agreement for concurrent as
opposed to consecutive time. On October 28, 1994, the Tulsa County
District Court denied relief.!  On March 30, 1995, the Court of
Criminal Appeals denied Petittaﬁar’s request for a writ of habeas
corpus. The Court noted tha;7§etitioner's arguments “could have
and should have been asserted in a timely motion to withdraw his
guilty plea and a direct appeal.”

In the present petitiqﬁ' for a writ of habeas corpus,
Petitioner again alleges that it was his understanding his sentence
would run concurrent and not comnsecutive to his present sentence.’
Respondent contends Petitioner*s claim is procedurally barred as it
could have been raised in a direct appeal of his conviction.
Petitioner replies he did not file a direct appeal because he had

filed a civil complaint in federal district court, concerning the

ineffective assistance of hi# court-appointed counsel, and was

! It is unclear whether Petitioner appealed the order
denying his application for pest-conviction relief.

2 In ground three, Petitioner argues for the first time
the DOC failed to follow its i policies with regard to
disciplinary procedures. To y @axtent Petitioner seeks to
challenge his removal from thé Pre-parole Conditional Supervision
Program (PPCS), see . 64 F.3d 563 (10th Cir.
1995), the Court will not addy§Es that issue in the instant
action. Removal from the PPCS programs relates to Petitioner's
conditions of confinement and fibt to his alleged unconstitutional
conviction.




awaiting the court's ruling.?

II. ANALYSIS

The doctrine of procedur&i?dafault prohibits a federal court

from considering a specific h#ébeas claim where the state highest

court declined to reach the merits of that claim on independent and
adequate state procedural'figrounds, unless a petitioner
"demonstrate(s] cause for theﬁﬂafault and actual prejudice as a
result of the alleged violatiﬁ”i@f federal law, or demonstrate(s]

that failure to consider the ¢lai will result in a fundamental

miscarriage of justice." 501 U.S. 722, 724

(1991); see also Mae QS 985 (10th Cir.),
cert. denied, 115 S.Ct. 1972 {1995); Gilbert v. Scott, 941 F.2d
1065, 1067-68 (10th Cir. 19§1). "A state court finding oOf

procedural default is indepeﬁ@ﬁnt_if it is separate and distinct
from federal law." Maes, 46 F;ﬁh at 985. A finding of procedural
default is an adequate state ground if it has been applied
evenhandedly "“in the vast m&joxity of cases.'" Id. (quoting
Andrews v, Deland, 943 F.2d 1162, 1190 (10th Cir. 1991), cert,
denied, 502 U.S. 1110 (1992)). -

Applying these principlﬁ@fto the instant case, the Court

concludes Petitioner's claims ai@ barred by the procedural default

titioner filed a second civil
District of Oklahoma. He

© double jeopardy and excessive
punishment when he was convi 0of escaping from custody under
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 443, sugh he had been found guilty of
the same conduct in a disciplifiary proceeding within the Oklahoma
Department of Corrections. @@ Case No. 94-C-963-BU.

? On October 12, 1994,
rights complaint in the Northe
alleged he had been subjecte

3



doctrine. The state court's procedural bar as applied to
Petitioner's claims was an "indﬁpendent“ state ground because "it
was the exclusive basis for the state court's holding." Maes, 46
F 3d at 985. Additionally, the procedural bar was an "adequate"
state ground because the Oklaﬁﬁma Court of Criminal Appeals has
consistently declined to revieﬁlclaims which were not raised in a
first request for post-conviction relief. Okla. Stat. tit. 22, §

1086.

Because of his procedural default, this Court may not consider
Petitioner's claim unless he iﬁ'able to show cause and prejudice
for the default, or demonstratﬁ that a fundamental miscarriage of

justice would result if his claim is not considered. See Coleman,

510 U.S. at 750. The cause st 5f rd requires a petitioner to "show
that some objective factor extéxrnal to the defense impeded

efforts to comply with the state procedural rules." Muxray v.

Carrier, 477 U.S. 478, 488 (1986) . Examples of such external
factors include the discovery of riew evidence, a change in the law,

and interference by state officials. Id. As for prejudice, a

petitioner must show "“actual ﬁﬁmjudice' resulting from the errors

, 456 U.S. 152, 168

of which he complains."
(1982). A "fundamental miscarﬁﬁﬁge of justice" instead requires a

petitioner to demcnstrate tha ‘he is "actually innocent” of the

crime of which he was convictd&?’ McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U.S. 467,
494 (1991). )
petitioner attempts to show cause by alleging that he had

filed a civil rights action i the Northern District of Oklahoma



and was awaiting a response to hls claim of ineffective assistance
of counsel. The Court finds this argument unpersuasive. As noted
above, the “cause” standard requires some objective factor external
to the defense.

Petitioner's only other means of gaining federal habeas review
is a claim of actual innocence under the fundamental miscarriage of
justice exception. Herrera y. Collins, 506 U.S. 390, 403-404
(1993); Sawyer v, Whitley, 505 U.S. 333, 340 (1992). Petitioner,

however, does not claim that he is actually innocent of the crime
at issue in this habeas action. . Therefore, Petitioner's claims is

procedurally barred.

III. CONCLUSION
Accordingly, grounds one and two of the petltlon are DENIED

and ground three is hereby DISMIESBD without prejudice to it being

asserted in a separated actlan
SO ORDERED THIS ag;z; day af 62424{,/( , 1996.

B. DALE COOK
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MICHAEL J. SWAN, Successor to ) F I L E D
BUCHBINDER & ELEGANT, P.A,, ) -
Receiver of Aikendale Associates, ) APR 29 1936 ©o-
a California Limited Partnership, : ) Phil Lombardi, Clerk
ROBERT MARLIN and JACK D. BURSTE{N ) U.S. DISTRICT COURT
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
V. ) Case No. 89-C-843-E-
)
SOONER FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN )
ASSOCIATION, W.R. HAGSTROM, ) ENTERED ON
EDWARD L. JACOBY, DELOITTE, ) APR 3 DOCKET
HASKINS & SELLS, PAINEWEBBER, ) DATE 0 1996
INCORPORATED and STEPHEN ALLEN, - )
Defendants. . )

The court has for consideration tht Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate
Judge filed March 20, 1996, in which the Magistrate Judge recommended that Plaintiffs’
Motion to Strike Discovery Schedule aﬂ;i'_for Sanctions Against Deloitte be granted in part
and denied in part. The parties agree'..:that the Supreme Court’s ruling on a certified

question in Cray v. Deloitte, Haskins ; S Case No. 90-C-682-E, will be instructive on

issues in this case. The Magistrate Judge therefore recommended that discovery be
extended an additional four montbhs, andthe pretrial and trial dates be stricken until the

Supreme Court has made its ruling. It wa&further recommended that the Plaintiff's Motion

for Sanctions be denied, with permissifﬁ  plaintiffs to re-urge the motion if problems in

this case escalate. No exceptions or objeetic
exceptions or objections has expired.

After careful consideration of the record and the issues, the court has concluded that



the Report and Recommendation of the Maglstrate Judge should be and hereby is affirmed.
[T IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Plaintiffs’ Motion to Strike Discovery Schedule

and for Sanctions Against Deloitte is ted in part and denied in part. Discovery is

extended an additional four months, andthe pretrial and trial dates are stricken until the

Supreme Court has made its ruling on a certified question in Cray v. Deloitte, Haskins &
Sells, Case No. 90-C-682-E. Plaintiff’s Mﬂuon for Sanctions is denied, with permission to
plaintiffs to re-urge the motion if problems in this case escalate. The parties are
encouraged to notify the court if issues anse that need resolution in upcoming months.

»
Dated this 2Z& day of , 1996.

ES O. ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

S:\orders\08-9212



IN THE UNTTED STATES DisTRIcTCouRT ¥ I L E D
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ]
s APR 29 1996 I

Phil Lombardi, Clerk

JOHN FRANCIS ROURKE, ) U.S. DISTRICT COURT
Petitioner, ;
vs. | ; Case No, 95-C411-E./
AUDIE W. DAVIS, M.D,, ;
Respondent. ; ENTERED ON DOCKET
pare_APR 3 0 1996
QRDER

Now before the Court is the Motioh to Alter or Amend Judgment (Docket #13) of the
Petitioner John Frances Rourke (Rourke).

Rourke originally brought this action seeking the Court to compel Respondent Audie W.
Davis to issue him a medical certificate. The Court dismissed this action, finding that it had no
jurisdiction over the matter, pursuant to 49 U.S.C. §1153(a). 49 U.S.C. §46110(a) also supports the
conclusion that the Court does not have jurisdiction over this matter.

While Rourke argues that the Court shoild make certain findings in this matter, he does not
attempt to establish jurisdiction in this Court, or argue that the ruling regarding jurisdiction is
incorrect.

Therefore, Rourke’s Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment (Docket #13) is denied.

el AR xre
IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 224 DAY OF AWEST, 1996

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT



N THE UNTTED sTATES DisTRicTcovrt ¥ I L E D
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA D
APR 29 1396 ,

CONAGRA FERTILIZER COMPANY, d/b/a ) Phil Lombardi. CI -
THE CATOOSA FERTILIZER TERMINAL,a ) 1.8, DISTRICT éou%cils
Nebraska corporation, )]
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VS. ) Case No. 94-C-766-E ~
)
TRUCKERS EXPRESS, INC., a Delaware )
corporation, ) ENTERED ON DCCKeT
) .
Defendant. ) DATEM

Now before the Court is the Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment (Docket # 34) of the
Defendant Truckers Express, Inc. (Tmcker; ?_Ex_press) and the Motion to Award Attorney Fees and

Interest (Docket #30) of the Plaintiff ConA:f' Fertilizer Company (ConAgra).

This case was originally brought_b.inbtiAgra for the repair, replacement, and diminution
of value to its truck weighing scale. ConAgra alleged that its scales were damaged when a truck
owned by Truckers Express and operated by one ofits employees, utilized the scales despite the
fact that the truck weighed more than the 1,000 pound limit for the scales. ConAgra asserted
that the scale operator had warned the dnvarthat the scales had a 100,000 pound limit and had
stated her belief that the truck clearly welgh mére than 100,000 pounds. Truckers Express

admitted that the scale broke, but denied that the excessive weight of the truck was the cause of

the break. Truckers Express also asserted tha ConAgra assumed the risk of the break by opening
its scale to the public.

After a bench trial, the Court entered its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, concluding



that Truckers Express was responsible for thedamage to the scale, and that ConAgra was
damaged in the amount of $61,843.20. Truckers Express asserts that the damages awarded to
Conagra are excessive. Truckers Express ﬁrst argues that the proper award of damages would
have been the reasonable market value of thﬁ damaged scale ($18,000) plus the difference in value

in the old “dump” scale and the new “platfei")':@ii” scale ($14,000), instead of the cost of the new

scale ($35,589.68) plus the difference in the- alue. Truckers Express’ argument, however, is
flawed. The evidence before the court was tha:t only a part of the scale was destroyed, and the
finding of the Court was that ConAgra pmppﬁy_ repaired the scale, although the repair was

ive platform surface was used rather than a dump

resultedlin a different scale because a less ex 18
surface. In light of the Court’s finding on thxs iésue, the measure of damages utilized was correct.
See Coe v. Esau, 377 P. 2d 815, 820 (Okia. 1963).

Truckers Express’ second argument“i’s_that the Court erred in awarding damages for the
“extra employee labor costs” associated w;th Dana Stratton’s continuing to be employed on a
part-time basis after the scale was broken. | In fact, ConAgra was not awarded these costs, and the
amount paid Ms. Stratton (derived from the pay stubs entered as an exhibit at trial) was

subtracted from the incidental damages requested by ConAgra.

ConAgra, as the prevailing party, : s attorneys’ fees in the amount of $19,525.00, costs

in the amount of $896.43, and prejudgm terest from August 8, 1994, the date of filing the

Complaint. ConAgra relies on Okla.Stat. .12, §940 for its request.

Truckers Express does not object tothe request for attorneys’ fees, but does object to

certain costs and to prejudgment interest. With respect to costs, the Court finds that while they



do not fall within the categories of 28 U.S.C, §1920, they are appropriately awarded if they are
the type of expenses normally separately cha,rgod to clients in this area. Ramos v. Lamm, 713
F.2d 546, 559 (10th Cir. 1983). Truckers E’xp_ress does not dispute that these costs fall within
that description.

The issue with respect to prejudgmer_i_t} interest is whether it is provided for by §940. That
section provides:

In any civil action to recover damages for the negligent or willful injury to property

and any other incidental costs related to such action, the prevailing party shall be

allowed reasonable attomey’s fees, colurt costs and interest to be set by the court

and to be taxed and collected as other costs of the action.
ConAgra admits that there are no cases conatrumg §940 which have addressed this issue, but
submits that the only logical reading of the statute would be to provide for prejudgment interest.
Truckers Express argues that in light of the fact that other statutes (Okla. Stat.tit. 12, §727)
specifically refer to prejudgment interest, the llagislamre did not intend such an award here.
The Court notes that prejudgment interest is niot spectfically provided for in the statute, and
therefore holds that an award of prejudgment interest is not appropriate in this circumstance.

Defendant’s Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment (Docket #34) is denied. Plaintiff’s

Motion for Attorney Fees and Cost (Docket #30) is granted and Plaintiff’s Motion for

Prejudgment interest (Docket #30) is denied,

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 74 DAY OF APRIL, 1996,

S O. ELLISON, SENIOR JUDGE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT



IN THE UNITED STATES DIsTRICT courT For THE F I L ED
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
APR 29 1996

Phil Lombardi, Cierk

IN RE: U.S. DISTRICT COURT

MARGIE MICHAELS, Bky. No. 95-00418-W
Chapter 7

Debtor.

DEBORAH McDANIEL and
DALE GLEN McDANIEL,

Adversary No. 95-0167-W

Plaintiffs/Appellant,

V. Case No. 95-C-1033-C

MARGIE MICHAELS d/b/a

United Metro Marketing Survey, ENTERED ON DOCKET

PR 30 10%

Defendant/Appellee.

QBRDER

This order pertains to the appeal of Margie Michaels from the final judgment
of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma entered
on October 3, 1995, finding that she was collaterally estopped from litigating issues
determined in an earlier default judgmaent.

This court has jurisdiction to hear appeals from final decisions of the
bankruptcy ‘court under 28 U.S.C. § 158{a). Bankrupt-cy Rule 8013 sets forth a
"clearly erroneous” standard for appellaw view of bankruptcy ruIings. with respect to
findings of fact. /n re Morrissey, 717 F.2d 100, 104 (3rd Cir. 1983). However, this

"clearly erroneous” standard does not apply to review of findings of law or mixed



questions of law and fact, which are subject to the de novo standard of review, In
re Ruti-Sweetwater, Inc., 836 F.2d 1263, 1266 (10th Cir. 1988). This appeal
challenges the legal conclusion drawn from the facts presented at trial, so de novo
review is proper.

On and before June 6, 1987, Deborah McDaniel ("McDaniel”} was a empioyee
of Margie Michaels ("Michaels), who controlled and operated United Metro Marketing
Survey ("UMMS"). On July 13, 1987, in response 10 a subpoena from the State of
Oklahoma, which was conducting an investigation against Michaels, McDaniel
testified and gave evidence against Mic_'ﬁiiels. The following day Michaels terminated
McDaniel's employment with UMMS. As a result, on October 3, 1988, McDaniel filed
a suit in Oklahoma state court against Michaels for wrongful termination. She alleged
that Michaets' conduct was wilful and r'ﬁhiicious, and that Michaels acted in retaliation
for McDaniel's testimony. McDaniel and her husband sought $31 2,149.83 in total
damages.

Michaels answered pro se on Noimmber 14, 1988. McDaniel and her husband
("the McDaniels”} mailed their first ‘interrogatories, requests for admission, and
requests for production to Michaels on April 26, 1989. On September 22, 1989, the

court set a scheduling conference for October 18, 1989, and duly notified all parties,

but Michaels failed to appear at the scm

unopened envelopes addressed to Michaels' address of record which had been
returned, indicating that her post office box was closed and no forwarding address
was available. After hearing testimony of the McDaniels and arguments of counsel,

2



the court entered judgment against Michaels (the “fi.rst defauit judgment). On July
25, 1990, Michaels, represented by counsel, filed a request in state court to vacate
the judgment, claiming that the box hic;i. been closed without her knowledge. After
the McDaniels filed a response, the stﬂfe court, on January 17, 1991, granted the
request to vacate.

After Michaels responded to the McDaniels' interrogatories, requests for
admission, and requests for productidn, the McDaniels sent Michaels' attorney a
Notice of Deposition on June 5, 1991; h?a received it the next day. The Notice called
for deposing Michaels on June 13, 19‘9‘1_. On June 12, 1991, Michaels' attorney filed
an Application to Withdraw as Counsel of Record. But before doing so, he informed
Michaels of the scheduling dates that bertained to her litigation.

On June 12, 1991, Michaels, i:_)roceeding pro se, sought additional time to
obtain new counsel, and filed a Mot:ib'n to Stay All Proceedings and a Mation to
Quash Notice of Deposition, which was scheduled for the next day. She alleged that
she did not receive actual notice until. June 11, 1991. On June 13, 1991, the day
scheduled for the deposition, the Mcbanfals' attérney received the Motion to Quash,
but he appeared at the correct time and place of the deposition and made a record
of the proceedings in Michaels' absence.

On June 19, 1991, the Mcﬁ#hiels responded to Michaels’ motions, and

requested that the court grant sanctions and enter a default judgment. On June 21,

1991, the state court denied Michaels:"‘"mp?tions, and set a hearing for the McDaniels'

Request for Sanctions and Default Judgment for July 3, 1991. On June 21, 1991,

3



the Deputy Court Clerk also sent Michaels certified copies of the court order, but
Michaels failed to appear at the hearing on July 3, 1991. The state court then
granted another default judgment (the “second default judgment”) against Michaels
pursuant to Okla. Stat. tit. 12, §§ 3237 (BN2) and 3237 (E). The state court
judgment specifically determined:

That [Michaels had] followed a pattern of delay of these
proceedings. {And that Michaels] wrongfully terminated Plaintiff
Deborah McDaniel in violation of public policy; that [Michaels]
intentionally caused her to suffer Qavere emotional distress and resulting
iliness; ...that [Michaels] acted with malice, oppression and evil intent
against [Deborah McDaniel]; and that the allegations in [McDaniel’s]
Petition are true,

That Plaintiff Deborah McDaniel suffered actual damages in the
amount of $42,600.00; ...[and} that exemplary damages should be set
in the amount of $250,000.00....

Four years later, on May 15, 1995, the McDaniels filed their complaint
commencing an adversary proceeding in Michaels' bankruptcy case, seeking a
determination of the dischargeability of the state court judgment for the wrongful
termination and related damages. In the motion for summary judgment in the
bankruptcy proceedings, the McDanigls asserted that the doctrine of collateral
estoppel barred Michaeis from challénging the default judgment issued by the
Oklahoma district court. The McDaniels relied on Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 1038, which
has a three-year limitation for vacating a judgment. After a hearing on the motion,
the bankruptcy court issued an opinigh holding that the defauit judgment deserved

collateral estoppel effect.

This court is asked to review whaether the bankruptcy court erred in its ruling



that the default judgment in the previous litigation had a collateral estoppel effect.
The question is whether the granting of a defauit judgment under these circumstances
is to be considered “actual litigation” of the underlying issue sought to be collaterally
estopped. |

In accordance with the Unitm’i:- States Constitution Article IV § 1, Congress
pronounced that "judicial proceedings . . . shall have the same full faith and credit in
every court within the United States .  . . as they have by law . . . in the courts of
such State . . . from which they are taken." 28 U.S.C. § 1738. As a result, a federal
court must look to the laws of the sf-ﬁfte of the court that entered the judgment to
determine if collateral estoppe! applies. ‘Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopedic
Surgeons, 470 U.S. 373, 380 (1985).

With the goal of eliminating ' Q:nnecessarv litigation, fostering reliance on
adjudication, and promoting comity bétﬁ'ﬁeen the state and federal courts, the federal
courts, in general, have applied collateral estoppel to issues decided by state courts.
Allen_v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90, 94 {1980). The doctrine of collateral estoppel also
applies to bankruptcy proceedings. lnre Arguez, 134 B.R. 55, 58 (Bankr. S.D. Fla.
1991). A default judgment in the state_iﬁourt does not preclude its application. |nre

Muir, 107 B.R. 13, 17 {Bankr. £.D. N.¥. 1989).

In dicta, the United States Sugreme Court in Brown v. Felson, 442 U.S. 127,
139 n.10 (1979}, stated that collatéf}ﬁﬁi astoppel applies to bankruptcy proceedings

and "treats as finai . . . those questﬁi:igﬁ’m actually and necessarily decided in a prior



suit."' In Grogan v. Garner, 498 U.S. 279, 285 n.11 {1991), the Court stated: "{w]e
now clarify that collateral estoppel principles do indeed apply to discharge exception
proceedings pursuant to § 523{a)."”

Furthermore, the United States Supreme Court determined that a default
judgment has an estoppe! effect in Last Chance Mining Co. v. Tyler Mining Co., 157
U.S. 683, 691 (1885). In response to the defendant’s argument that the judgment
was by default and not final, the court in Last Chance Mining Co. said:

[A] judgment by default is just as conclusive an adjudication
between the parties of whatever is essential to support the judgment as

one rendered after answer and contest.

The essence of estoppel by judgment is that there has been a
judicial determination of a fact, and the gquestion always is, has there

been such determination? and not, upon what evidence or by what

means was it reached? A failure to answer is taken as an admission of

the truth of the facts stated in the complaint, and the court may properly

base its determination on such admission.

ld. at 692. Thus, the Court held that a judgment entered by default before the
"answer and contest” has the same affect as one entered later in the proceedings.

The Tenth Circuit, at first glance, has set out what appears to be inconsistent

elements for determining collateral estoppel. In some cases, the Circuit stated that

the focus should be on whether the issu@ was “actually litigated” by the parties in the

prior state action. See, /n re Tsamasfyros, 940 F.2d 605, 606-607 {10th Cir. 1991),

' In Brown v. Felson, the court refused to allow a debtor to use the doctrine
of res judicata as a shield to preciude a ¢reditor’s challenge to the dischargeability of
a debt allegedly incurred through fraud. There, the allegations of fraud in the state
court action were never determined b @ court, because the case was settled using
a stipulated judgment that did not indicéite the cause of action on which the debtor’s
liability was based. '




and /n re Wallace, 840 F.2d 762, 764-85 (10th Cir. 1988). In other cases, the Tenth
Circuit has stated that collateral estoppel applies if the parties have “a full and fair
opportunity to litigate” the issues. See, Murdock v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah &
Quray Reservation, 975 F.2d 683, 689:(10th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1042
{(1993), and /n re Lombard, 739 F.2d 489, 502 (10th Cir. 1984). As the bankruptcy
court noted, these two elements do not contradict one another. In essence, “actually
litigated” is tantamount to “full and fair opportunity”. A case actually litigated means
the case was actually and necessarily ﬂetermined by the judgment in question after
a full and fair opportunity to litigate.

Consequently, collateral estoppel precludes the bankruptcy court from
relitigating issues decided in previous litlgation in a state court if: (1} the prior state
action involved the same issue; {2} the mior state action has been finally adjudicated
on the merits; (3) the prior state action involved the same parties or their privy; and
{4) the prior state action afforded the parties a full and fair opportunity to litigate the
issues. Murdock, 375 F.2d at 687.

The bankruptcy court's decision i consistent with Last Chance Mining Co. and
Murdock. The state court entered the défault judgment well after the answer, and the
court made its determination as requir:aﬂ- by Last Chance Mining Co. In accord with
Murdock, Michaels had an opportunity,.:'in fact, two opportunities, to fully and fairly
litigate the issues.

Recently, the Tenth Circuit indi&ﬁﬁfed that a default judgment can be given
preclusive effect. See, Griego v. Padilla, 64 F.3d 530, 584 (10th Cir. 1995).

7



In Griego, the state court granted a motion for summary judgment for the
plaintiff after the defendant’s attorney failed to respond to secondary discovery
requests or to the pending summary judgment motion. The defendant’s counsel aiso
neglected to advise the defendant tha-*t'. :.discovery requests were outstanding or that
the motion for summary judgment was pending.

After new counsel was retained}_, the defendant unsuccessfully attempted to
seek relief from the judgment. She later "commenced a state court action for relief
from the judgment, contending it was procured by fraud on the court.” /d. at 583.
The trial court ruled that res judica’té_"- applied, and the defendant did not appeal.
Later, she filed for bankruptcy, and rﬁquested a determination that the $300,000
awarded in the prior litigation was disch-argéable. Similar to this case, the defendant
in Griego claimed that the $300,000 judgment was not a final decision on the merits.
|d. at 684. The court disagreed, holding that summary judgment deserves collateral
estoppel effect. The court added that "{e]ven if it were a default judgment . . . res
judicata would still apply.” Id. at 584.

In Griego, the Tenth Circuit appliﬁd New Mexico state law, but the result would
be the same in this case applying Oklahoma taw. The bankruptcy court noted that
in Tootle v. McClellan, 103 S.W. 766’_,:'_7 Ind. T. 64, 12 L.R.A., N.S. 941 (Okla. Ind.
T. 1907), thé court found that a judgﬂ%nt by default was conclusive and binding on
the parties "as to matters litigated.™ The bankruptcy court concluded that the court
must have meant that “matters ﬁﬂfgated" were matters at issue and actually
determined by the default judgment.... The bankruptcy court also cited Cashway

8



Lumber Co. v. Langston, 479 P.2d 582, 585 (Okla. 1978), where the court denied
collateral estoppel effect to a default judgment under the peculiar circumstances of
that case.? In Oklahoma, once a matter has passed to final judgment in a court of
competent jurisdiction, it may not b."e"l:--ﬁ'eop-ened or subsequently considered absent
fraud. /n re Laing, 945 F.2d 354, 358-359 {(10th Cir. 1991). The Oklahoma Supreme
Court in Casker v. Dennis, 252 P.2d 1027, 1030 (Okla. 1952), ruled that a default
judgment, from which no appeal is taﬁé&;}an, is a final judgment. No appeal from the
second default judgment was taken, and Michaels did not seek to vacate it. She
allowed four years to pass without am{ @ﬁ?pparent concern, but now wants to challenge
it on the merits.

The Qkiahoma Supreme Court I'I_é#'held that, "A judgment by default . . . is as
conclusive against such defendant, up‘t_;ﬁs every matter admitted by the default, as any
other kind of judgment.” Rhodabarﬁ#fr v. Childs, 250 P. 489, 490 (Okla. 1926).
Rhodabarger brought an action to recover money allegedly owed to him by Childs by
virtue of his interest in certain drillinﬁsr-?tdols. Chiids claimed the action was barred
since the issue was decided in a prévious replevin action he had brought against

Rhodabarger and his partners. In th:ﬁ--f:;ﬂbrmer case, Childs had obtained a judgment

by default. In the subsequent action Mlodabarger pursued the very same defensive

se stipulated that default judgment in favor
against their building contractor. The court
idgment was insufficient to establish liability
r established that the materials received by
the contruction of their house.

2 |n that case, the owners of a
of unpaid materialmen should be entel
held, however, that the resulting defa
as against the owners, as it had not |
the contractor had, in fact, been uset

9



claim he had lost by default in the prior replevin action. The court stated that:

"A fact or question which was @gtually and directty in issue in a former
suit, and was there judicially pa upon and determined by a court of
competent jurisdiction is conclygively settled by the judgment therein,
so far as concerns the parties t that action and persons in privity with
them, and cannot be again litiggted in any future action between such
parties or privies, in the same court, or in any other court of concurrent
jurisdiction, upon the same or & different cause of action.”

/d. at 490 (quoting Comanche Ice Co. v Binder & Hillery, 172 P. 629 (Okla. 1917)).

As the cases have shown an.t.l. :.t'he bankruptcy court stated, the court must
have "decided" matters that were at,:tually in issue--even if it reached the final
judgment by default. |

The court is aware that some curts have refused to give a default judgment
preclusive effect. See, /n re Barzeg#%;=_. 189 B.R. 864, 873 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1995)
{interpreting Maryland law); /n re Ianna.“ﬁ, 12 B.R. 561, 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981),
and /n re Hubbard, 167 B.R. 969, 973!Bankr D. N.M. 1994). However, other courts
have decided that a default judgment can be preclusive. See, /n re Moore, 186 B.R.
962, 971 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1995); Inre Corne//, 178 B.R. 45, 49 {Bankr. D. Conn.

1995);: In re Nourbakhsh, 162 B.R. 8 844 (9th Cir. BAP 1994) affirmed, 67 F.3d

798 (9th Cir. 1995) ({interpreting Florida law and finding that a Florida court views a

default judgment as "tantamount” tg:actual litigation); Ortega v. Board of County

Commissioners of County of Castil P.2d 819, 821 (Colo. Ct. App. 1984 (if

party had a full and fair opportunity to te, then there was actual litigation); /n re

Arguez. 134 B.R. at 58; /n re Seals, ‘E-?Z: §.R. 331, 333 (M.D. Tenn. 1989) (collaterai

estoppel allowed for a defauit judgment finding debtor liable for assault and battery

10



and imposing compensatory and punitive damages).

The McDaniels rely upon /n re Cilfp, 140 B.R. 105 {Bankr. N.D. Okl. 1992} for
the proposition that, "[a]ctual trial o_i_"the issues is not necessary to satisfy the
requirement of “actually litigated” in this circuit.”

In turn, Michaels relies on /n ré Hafl, 31 B.R. 148 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1983},

in which the court stated that since "Gﬂlilateral estoppel deals only with those matters

actually litigated, a default judgment can not perforce give rise to collateral estoppel.”

Id. at 149.*

® In that case, the bankruptcy judge gave preclusive effect to his ruling in a
prior case which established the existence of the debt sought to be discharged.
Regarding his previous findings, the judge stated:

The findings were based on Culp’s own admissions in his answer to a
complaint, and were made in the course of ruling on a motion for
summary judgment to which g response was filed but which was
considered by the Court on its own merits and not merely granted in
default of a response, /n re FOR, 129 R.R. pp. 6566-657. Under these
circumstances, these issues werg “actually litigated” in the prior action,
in that Culp was given “a full and fair opportunity to present his case.”

Although Judge Wilson is wi ' cognized and respected by his colleagues
on the bench for his bankruptcy acumﬁn counsel should bear in mind that opinions
originating from the district court level do not set circuit precedent.

* However, in that case the court gave the default judgment preclusive effect
under the doctrine of res judicata, stating:

When a debtor comes into bankiuptcy court he carries with him certain
fixed rights and liabilities. In the instant case, Debtor comes before the
Court with a seventeen thaumnd eight hundred nine dollar and
twenty-seven cent {$17,809.271 judgment against him. That judgment
exists. It is there. The fact thm it was obtained by default does not
concern us for Debtor was at all times accorded due process. There is
no overriding federal policy preventing us from accepting the judgment

11



Given the circumstances of the case under consideration, the court concludes
that it is appropriate to adopt an interpretation of "actually litigated” that includes a
default judgment entered after the dafﬁndant has had a full and fair opportunity to
defend.

"[Tlhe Bankruptcy Court is nt.;.tft-'a forum for excusing misconduct.” /n re

Manley, 135 B.R. 137, 147 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1992). Misconduct was the reason

that the state court entered the default judgment in the prior litigation. The
McDaniels requested sanctions and .a-' default judgment. Since Michaels did not
respond to the McDaniels' repeated réd;uest for discovery nor appear at the motions
hearing, the court granted the default iudment.

Michaels had two opportunities t@ fully and fairly litigate the issues in her case
and her failure twice to make use of hﬁ’r opportunity is not a denial of due process.
The second default was entered as parf;‘bf a sanctions arder resulting from her abuse
of the discovery and litigation process. In addition, four years passed after the state

court entered the default judgment against her before she claimed that it was not

binding--well past the most generous limit allowed under Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 1038
in which to vacate or modify a judgment.

The doctrine of collateral estoﬁﬁ?ﬁl bars Michaels from attacking the judgment

at face value. Here we am not dealing with a question of
dischargeability and the standmrds and degree of proof required to
prevent the same. Hence, Debtd r‘s reliance on Brown v. Felsen, supra,
is misplaced. Rather we aré asked to set aside a valid default
judgment, to give Debtor a secend chance. This we decline to do.

12



by default issued by the state court. The judgment of the United States Bankruptcy

Court for the Northern District of Oki ma is affirmed.

¢
H. DALE COOK -

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Dated this ﬁf

S:\orders\michaels.or




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT APR 2 9 13%6
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ENTERED ON DCGIE

HELEN GRAY TRIPPET, ) ]
Plaintiff, % oxre 30 "/
V. g Case No. 93-CV-1144-H e
CAMERON DEE SEWELL, 3
Defendant. ;

ING ORDER

The Parties having entered into a settlement agreement, it is hereby ordered that the Clerk
administratively terminate this action in his records, without prejudice to the rights of the parties
to reopen the proceedings for good cause shown for the entry of any stipulation or order, or for
any other purpose required to obtain a final determination of the litigation.

If, by May 28, 1996, the Parties haﬁe- not reopened for the purpose of obtaining a final

determination herein, this action shall be deemed dismissed with prejudice.

74

“ Sven’Erik Holmes
- United States District Judge

IT IS SO ORDERED.
%
This _Z£ 7 day of April, 1996, B




EWTERED ON COGHLT

oate 300Gy

IN THE UNITED STATES DIsTRICTCOURT F I L E D
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 7
APR 2 91996 /-

Phil Lombardi, Clerk

RONALD WILLIAMS, ) U.S. DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff, g
v, - 3 Case No. 95-C-614-H v/
SHONEY'S, INC., d/b/a CAPTAIN 3
D'S and KATHY WILLIAMS, )
Defendants. " g
AD IT ING ORDER

The Parties having entered into a settimnent agreement, it is hereby ordered that the Clerk
administratively terminate this action in his réc:ords, without prejudice to the rights of the parties
to reopen the proceedings for good cause shown for the entry of any stipulation or order, or for
any other purpose required to obtain a final determination of the litigation.

If, by May 27, 1996, the Parties have not reopened for the purpose of obtaining a final
determination herein, this action shall be deemed dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

This __ 247 day of April, 1996.

- Sve
~ United States District Judge

/¢



ENTERED ON DOCKET

oate_ 4 50’4(/

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA F I I, E D

el

APR2 91995 /i

CONTINENTAL ASSURANCE COMPANY, )

a foreign corporation, g O lﬁfsmnglcr A gd%r#
Plaintiff, )

v. ; Case No. 95-CV-834-H s

YASSER ALHAMZAWI, ;
Defendant. g

11 ING ORDER

The Parties having entered into a settlement agreement, it is hereby ordered that the Clerk
administratively terminate this action in his rﬁéords, without prejudice to the rights of the parties
to reopen the proceedings for good cause shown for the entry of any stipulation or order, or for
any other purpose required to obtain a final determination of the litigation.

If, by May 23, 1996, the Parties have not reopened for the purpose of obtaining a final

determination herein, this action shall be deemed dismissed with prejudice.

sy 4

Sven Erik Holmes
Linited States District Judge

IT IS SO ORDERED.
This_Z£77 day of April, 1996.




ENTERED ON DOCKET

NATE H -3p~Flo

STRICT COURT FOR THE
ICT OF OKLAHOMA F [ I, E D

UNITED STATES
NORTHERN DIS’

HERSHEL PAYTON, /k
(SSN: 429-15-9220) APR 2 3 1996

Phil Lombardi, Cierx

Plaintiff, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

V. No. 95-C-468-J ./

SHIRLEY S. CHATER, Commissioner of
Social Security,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendant.

This action came before the Coit for consideration and an Order affirming the

decision of the Commissioner of Social ecurity has been entered. Judgment for the

Defendant and against the Plaintiff sreby entered pursuant to the Court’'s Order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated this _22 day of April 1996.

United States Magistrate Judge




ENTERED ON DOCKET

NATE 4 '50‘4@

UNITED STATES';' STRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMAF I L E D

APR 2 3 1995 }k’v

Phil Lombardi
us. cnsnmacr?j 'bgﬂ?arrk

No. 95-C-468-J /

HERSHEL PAYTON,
(SSN: 429-15-9220)

Plaintiff,
V.

SHIRLEY S. CHATER, Commissioner of
Social Security, .

}
)
)
)
)
}
)
)
)
)
)

Defendant.

Now before the Court is Plalatiff's appeal of the Commissioner’'s decision
denying him Disability lnsurance_'f'"fﬁhd Supplemental Security Income. The
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ"), Hery Ginger, found that Plaintiff was not disabled

because (1) Plaintiff retained the Resid | Functional Capacity ("RFC") to perform light

work, and (2} Rule 202.18 of the Medigal-Vocational Guidelines {“the Grids") directed
a finding of “not disabled” for a youngfgﬁindividual like Plaintiff with limited education

and no transferable skills.

Plaintiff argues that the A . red (1) by failing to find that Plaintiff’'s

depression constituted a severe impsiirment, (2) by relying on the Grids in light of

Plaintiff’s non-exertional impairments___'; . pain and depression), and (3) by failing to

give proper weight to the opinions ¢ James M. Robinette and Jimmy C. Martin.

The Court finds, however, that the applied the correct legal standards and his

V' This Order is entered in accordance wi 28 U.S5.C. § 636ic) and pursuant to the parties’ Consent
to Proceed Before United States Magistrate Jdﬂﬂp, filed July 6, 1995,



factual conclusions are supported by substantial evidence. Consequently, the
Commissioner's denial of benefits is AEFIRMED.
L_PLAINTIFF'S BACKGROUND

At the time of the hearing below, Plaintiff was a 36 year old male with a 10th
grade education. Plaintiff’s past raelevant work was primarily that of an engine
mechanic. Plaintiff also worked in cdn’struction, as a tire re-treader, as a deck hand
on a boat, and in the oil field. R. é?::=:.23-2.9, 77-90, 206-208. On July 14, 1990,
Plaintiff injured his back while trying to move a car engine at work, As Plaintiff was
moving the engine, he felt something snap in his lower back. Plaintiff worked for
another four days and during that timﬁ, the pain in Plaintiff’s back got worse and it
worked itself into Plaintiff’s left hip and leg. Plaintiff quit working on July 18, 1990
and has not worked since. R. at 26-27, 31, 97-100.

Shortly after his injury, Plaintiff was diagnosed as having a herniated disk in his
lumbar spine at the L4-L5 level. initially, Plaintiff saw a chiropractor and an

osteopathic doctor for the pain in his p-__ack and left leg. When Plaintiff did not obtain

relief after six months of conservative treatment with these doctors, it was
determined that surgery was needed. On January 17, 1991, Stephen Eichert, D.O.,
removed portions of the vertebra at I..4uL5 and he removed the herniated disk at L4-
LS. R at 116-121, 148-68.

Plaintiff tolerated the surgery %ﬁ;?_all and he recovered adequately. During the
three years since his operation, Plaintif-f?has complained of pain in his lower back and
pain and numbness in his left leg and hip Plaintiff has seen doctors intermittently to

-2



try and manage his pain. These doctoﬁ;af_; have prescribed various medications to help

control the pain. There is no indicatlﬁh in the medical record that additional surgery

would alleviate Plaintiff’s pain. Plaint:_iei'_'!f  also alleges that he suffers from depression.

According to Plaintiff, it is this pain &n depression which causes him to be unable

to work.

1. STANDARD QOF REVIEW

A disability under the Social Security Act is defined as the

V substantial gainful activity by
a@terminable physical or mental

inability to engage in
reason of any medically
impairment, , . .

42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(1)(A). A claimant will be found disabled

only if his physical or mé
of such severity that |
previous work but canng
and work experience,
substantial gainful work

impairment or impairments are

is not only unable to do his
onsidering his age, education,
gngage in any other kind of
the national economy. . . .

42 U.S.C. 8§ 423(d)(2)(A). To makﬁ # disability determination in accordance with
these provisions, the Commissioner hag established a five-step sequential evaluation

process.?

z h that he is not engaged in substantial gainful activity as

Step two requires the claimant to demonstrate that he

)pirments that significantly limit his ability to do basic
t is engaged in substantial gainful activity {step one) or
two), disability benefits are denied. At step three,
frents listed at 20 C.F.R. Pt. 404, Subpt. P, App. 1 (the
medically equivalent to an impairment in the Listings,
met, the evaluation proceeds to step four, where the
ation of impairments prevents him from performing his
@ ¢an perform his past work. If a claimant is unable to
8 the burden of proof at step five to establish that the
{continued...)

Step one requires the claimant to estals
defined at 20 C.F.R. §§ 404.1510 and 404.1
has a medically severe impairment or combinati
work activities. See 20 C.F.R. § 1521. If ¢l
if claimant's impairment is not madically sew
claimant’s impairment is compared with those ir
"Listings"). If a claimant’s impairment is eq
claimant is presumed disabled. If a Listing 1
claimant must establish that his impairment or ¢
past relevant work. A claimant is not disable
perform his previous work, the Commission

-- 3 _



The standard of review to be applied by this Court to the Commissioner's
disability determination is set forth in 42 U.S.C. § 405(g), which provides that "the
finding of the Commissioner as to any fact, if supported by substantial evidence, shall
be conclusive.” Substantial evidence is that amount and type of evidence that a
reasonable mind will accept as adeqq_'ﬂte to support the ALJ's ultimate conclusion.
Bichardson v. Perales, 402 U.S. 388, 401 (1971); Williams, 844 F.2d at 750. In
terms of traditional burdens of proof, éﬁbstantial evidence is more than a scintilla, but
less than a preponderance. Perales, 402 U.S. at 401. Evidence is not substantial if
it is overwhelmed by other evidence in the record. Williams, 844 F.2d at 750.

To determine whether the Comnﬁissioner's decision is supported by substantial
evidence, the Court will not undertake a de novo review of the evidence. Sisco v,
U.S. Dept, of Health and Human Seryiges, 10 F.3d 739, 741 (10th Cir. 1993). The
Court will not reweigh the evidence or substitute its judgment for that of the
Commissioner. Glass v, Shalala, 43 F.3d 1392, 1395 (10th Cir. 1994). The Court
will, however, meticulously examine the entire record to determine if the
Commissioher's determination is ratlaf\al Williams, 844 F.2d at 750; Holloway v,
Heckler, 607 F. Supp. 71, 72 (D. Kan. 1985).

In addition to determining whether the Commissioner’s decision is supported

by substantial evidence, it is also this Court's duty to determine whether the

2 {...continued)

claimant, in light of his age, education, and wark history, has the residual functional capacity ("RFC") to
perform an alternative work activity in the nﬁijﬂnal economy. If a claimant has the RFC to perform an
alternate work activity, disability benefits are danied. See, 20 C.F.R. § 404.1520; Bowen v, Yuckert, 482
U.S. 137, 140-142 {1987); and Williams v, Bowen, 844 F.2d 748, 750-53 {10th Cir. 1988).

-



Commissioner applied the correct legat standards. Washington v. Shalala, 37 F.3d
1437, 1439 (10th Cir. 1994). The Commissioner's decision will be reversed when
she uses the wrong legal standard or fails to clearly demonstrate reliance on the
correct legal standards. Glass, 43 F3cl at 1395.

. PLAINTIFF'S ALLEGATIONS OF ERROR BY THE AL.J

A.  ALJ's Alleged Failure tq Find Plaintiff's Depression Severe

Plaintiff argues that the ALJ did."ﬁ:fot move past step two’s severity requirement
while evaluating Plaintiff’s depression. Specifically, Plaintiff argues that “[t]he ALJ
erred by failing to find that plaintiff'#' dapression for which he has been prescribed
medication constitutes a severe impairment.” Brief, p. 4.

Step two of the Sequential Evaluation Process is governed by the
Commissioner's "severity regulation.” Bowen, 482 U.S. at 140-41; Williams, 844
F.2d at 750-51. Pursuant to this regulation, Plaintiff must make a "threshold showing
that his medically determinable impairment or combination of impairments significantly

limits his ability to do basic work activities."® Williams, 844 F.2d at 751. This

¥ The ability to do basic work activities Is d’nsﬂned 83 "the abilities and aptitudes necessary to do most
jobs.” 20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(b). These abilities and aptitudes include the following:

{1) Physical functions suehy as walking, standing, sitting, lifting, pushing,
putling, reaching, carryifig, or handling;

{2) Capacities for seeing, heairing, and speaking;

(3 Understanding, carryifg.out, and remembering simple instructions;

{4) Use of Judgment; -

(5} Responding appropriaiely to supervision, co-workers and usual work
situations; and

(6) Dealing with changes iri-a routine setting.

20 C.F.R. § 404.1521(b).

-5 -



threshold determination is to be basec.!ff%;")n medical factors alone. Vocational factors,
such as age, education, and work exbéﬁence, are not to be considered. Bowven, 482
U.S. at 153; Williams, 844 F.2d at 75@ Plaintiff's burden on the severity issue is de
minimis. Williams, 844 F.2d at 751.__-:

A review of the ALJ’s opinion“_';éitablishes that in evaluating Plaintiff's alleged
depression, he proceaded past steb.:ﬁvo. The ALJ evaluated the medical evidence
and Plaintiff’s own testimony as it re{a;;;ied to Plaintiff’s alleged depression. The ALJ
determined that Plaintiff's depressioﬂ:‘f#vomd “impair only his ability to perform work
involving complex tasks or high Ievel-s:_;f_;-ff iudgment." R. at 189. The ALJ concluded
by finding that Plaintiff’'s RFC to engage in light work would not be significantly
compromised by his depression. MThe ALJ then applied the Grids to determine
that Plaintiff was not disabled. Thus,{.;ﬁit is clear that the ALJ’s analysis of Plaintiff's
depression proceeded to step five ﬁ;iﬁd'did not stop at step two. Plaintiff’s first

allegation of error is, therefore, without merit.

Plaintiff was apparently referfi

“to Jimmy Martin, M.D. by his lawyer. Dr.

Martin examined Plaintiff once on May 28, 1991 and rendered a written opinion

regarding Plaintiff’s condition on Mw29, 1991. Based on his examination, Dr.

Martin opined that Plaintiff “has been 1Q0% temporarily totally disabled from [the date

of his accident] until the present tirm@, and will continue to be 100% temporarily

int and evaluation.” R. at 167-68.

.



The file also contains two lettars from James Robinette, M.D. On July 12,
1994, Dr. Robinette wrote a one seﬂience letter to “Whom it May Concern.” In this
letter, Dr. Robinette states that Piaiﬁéi'__fiff “is totally disabled with Major Depression,
Chronic low back and Peripheral Neugﬁjﬁathy, etiology undetermined.” R. at 397. On
August 31, 1994, Dr. Robinette wram;h two paragraph letter to Plaintiff’'s attorney.
In this letter, Dr. Robinette states that Plaintiff “has chronic low back sprain/strain,
residuals of shoulder injury with frozen shoulder and atrophy and a neuromuscular
disorder, sudden. [Plaintiff] also hasi_:.I-nadequate personality.” AR. at 393. Plaintiff
argues that Dr. Martin’s and Dr. Robiﬁ@?tte's reports establish that he is disabled and
that the ALJ erred when he failed to give them conclusive weight.

The Court will defer to the ALJ's determinations of witness credibility.
Hamilton v. Secretary of H.H.S., 951; F.2d 1495, 1498 (10th Cir. 1992). While
evaluating medical evidence, howevel’-’; more weight will be given to evidence from
a treating physician than will be gh’w_én to evidence from a consulting physician
appointed by the Commissioner or a bﬁysician who merely reviews medical records
without examining the Plaintiff. Williams, 844 F.2d at 757-68; Turner v, Heckler, 754
F.2d 326, 329 (10th Cir. 1285}). A :t..l"g_]a;i.ating physician’s opinion may be rejected "if

by medical evidence." Erey v. Bowen, 816

it is brief, conclusory, and unsuppo

F.2d 508, 513 (10th Cir. 1987}. To dzﬁfbrmine whether to accept or reject a treating
doctor’s opinion, the ALJ may weigh it with and balance it against other evidence in

the record. Castellano v, HHS, 26 F.3d 1027, 1029 (10th Cir. 1994},

-7



If the ALJ rejects a doctor’s opinion, he must give specific and legitimate
reasons for doing so. B_\LLQDJL._H_EQ_HBL 742 F.2d 1232, 1235 {10th Cir. 1984}. The
ALJ did so in this case. A. at 186-1'&98. The ALJ spent three pages in his opinion
dealing with and explaining why he did not rely conclusively on the opinions of Drs.
Robinette and Martin. In particular, the ALJ noted that Dr. Robinette’s one sentence
letters were conclusory and unsupported by clinical findings or testing. Also, Dr.
Martin only saw Plaintiff once and, a'_s the ALJ indicates, it appears as if Dr. Martin
simply accepted Plaintiff’s complaints without question. As the ALJ demonstrates
in his opinion, Dr. Martin’s and Dr..'ﬂ-obinette's conclusions were also contrary to
inferences which could be drawn from other medical evidence in the record. A. at
186-189. It is the ALJ's function, __gnd not this Court's, to resolve any conflicts
between the opinions of Plaintiff's tré_a;:_iin-g physicians. 20 C.F.R. § 404.1527; Tillery
v. Schweiker, 713 F.2d 601, 603 (10*th Cir. 1983). Plaintiff’s third allegation of
error is, therefore, without merit. | _

The ALJ determined that (ﬂﬁiﬁintiff retained the RFC to perform light work,
(2) Plaintiff was a younger individual within the meaning of the Grids®, (3} Plaintiff
had limited education, and (4) Plaintiff had skills which were not transferable from his
prior work experience. Plaintiff does 'ﬁ;:lt argue that these conclusions are erroneous.

Rather, Plaintiff argues that the ALJ “erroneously relied on the vocational-guidelines

4 gee 20 C.F.R. Pt. 404, Subpt. P, App. 2, Rule 201.00(h).

~-8-



in light of [his] non-exertional impalrments of depression and significant back pain.”
Brief, p. 4-5. Plaintiff argues that bfqéabse he has non-exertional impairments, the
ALJ should have called a vocational expert and should not have relied on the Grids®
to assess Plaintiff's ability to perform..w:)'rk in the national economy.

The ALJ applied Rule 202.18 of the Grids. Rule 202.18 is located in the grid
which relates to light work. Based ﬁﬁ the findings made by the ALJ, Rule 202.18
directs a finding of “not disabled.” Ryﬂa 201.19 is located in the grid which relates
to sedentary work. Based on the findings made by the ALJ, Rule 201.19 would also
direct a fir';ding of “not disabled.” Thu@_; even if the ALJ were incorrect in concluding
that Plaintiff retained the RFC to pe-r-erm light work, the Grids would still direct a
finding of not disabled even at the sﬂdentary level.

"The mere presence of a non-égxértional impairment does not automatically
preclude reliance on the grids. The pféélence of nonexertional impairments precludes
reliance on the grids only to the exteﬁfthat such impairments limit the range of jobs
available to the claimant.” GQSS.BILM...BDMLQD. 862 F.2d 802, 807-808 (10th Cir.
1988). See also Ray v. Bowen, 865 F2d 222 (10th Cir. 1989) ("[Tlhe ALJ’s finding

that Miss Ray suffered from no non&#ﬁﬂional impairment severe enough to limit the

% “The Grids set forth presumptions regardi g whether jobs exist in significant numbers in the national
economy given the particular limitations possegsed by the claimant.” Trimiar v. Sullivan, 966 F.2d 1326,
1332 (10th Cir. 1992). *“[Tlhe grids presuma upational base which reflects the number of jobs in the
national economy for each grid. If a claimant ithin a ‘not disabled’ grid category, the [Commissioner}
presumes that sufficient jobs exist in the natiéfial economy that the claimant can perform.” |d, at 1332,
n21.

.. — 9 —



range of jobs available to her, an_é.his consequent reliance on the grids, was
supported by substantial evidence_._")’;;

The ALJ’s use of the Grids wa_'s:':_appropriate unless it can be said that Plaintiff‘s
pain or depression prevented him from 'ﬂoin the full range of sedentary or light work.
The ALJ’s opinion analyzes the relaiént medical evidence and Plaintiff’s testimony.
The ALJ concluded that Plaintiff's pain is not as severe as he alleges. Credibility
determinations by the ALJ are glvan great deference by this Court. See, e.g.,

ices, 961 F.2d 1495 (10th Cir. 1992).

The ALJ also concluded that Plalntlff’s depression, which is related primarily to the
death of his mother (r. at 223), would}:ﬁot significantly compromise Plaintiff’s ability
to engage in either light or sedentary work The ALJ’s conclusions are supported by
substantial evidence in the record. Thus, the ALJ’s reliance on the Grids was not
inappropriate under the circumstanc_a-‘_s- of this case and Plaintiff’s second allegation
of error is without merit.

The Commissioner’s disability determination is, therefore, AFFIRMED.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated April 23, 1996.

Sam A.
United

ates Magistrate Judge

- 10 --



ENTERED OGN DOCH.LT

e 4307

in THE uniTED stares pistrict court rdk I L E D
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
) APR 29 1996

Phil Lombar
us. omecgbgw%¥

ERIC AND LISA ROPER,
Individually and as Husband
and Wife,

Plaintiffs,

vS. Case No. 95-C-1054-H
U.S. HOMES, a New York
corporation, and NORTHWEST
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
a foreign insurance company,

Defendants.

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Plaintiffs Eric and Lisa; Roper, do hereby dismiss their
Amended Complaint and all claims and actions in the above styled
and numbered case against the pefendants U.S. Home Corporation and
Northwestern National Insurance Company, with prejudice.

Defendants, by and through their undersigned counsel of
record, do hereby stipulate to the Plaintiffs' dismissal, with
prejudice.

patep this JZ& P day of april, 1996.

5£) Z;Zku¢~/1

C ROPER, PLAINTIFF

'LISA ROPER, DLAINTIFF

T (e

Tom C. Lane, Sr., OBA #12746
516 5. Main

P.O. Box 384

Sapulpa, Oklahoma 74067
(918) 224-2889

Attorney for Plaintiffs Eric
and Lisa Roper



ELLER AND DETRICH
A Professipnal Corporation

Kevin H. Wylde, OBA #10534
2727 East 21 Street
- Buite 200, Midway Building
- Tulsa, Oklahoma 74114
- (918) 747-8900

Attorneys for Defendants, U.S. Home

Corporation and Northwestern
National Insurance Company

3.KHW\USHome\S5tipul.Dis



ENTERED ON DOCKET
| DATE H-A30-9(

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE '
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAYOMA F I LED

APR 26 1995 Bﬂu

Phil Lombardi
U.S. DISTRICT 'cgtﬂ?{}‘

FRANKIE FOWLER for PRESIOUS FRANK, a
minor, SSN: 441-84-9379,

Plaintiff,
Case No. 95-C-350-J :/

SHIRLEY S. CHATER, Commissioner of Social

)
)
)
)
)
VS. )
)
)
Security Administration )

)

}

Defendant.

JUDGMENT
This action has come before the Court for consideration and an Order affirming
the decision of the Commissioner has been entered. Judgment for the Defendant and

against the Plaintiff is hereby entered pursuant to the Court’'s Order.

It is so ordered this _Z.Gday of Aprit 1996.

e

Sam A. Joyner
‘United States Magistrate Judge

~



UNITED STATES DisTRicT courTFORTHE ' I L B D
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
APR 25 1008

Phil Lombaradi Clerk
.S. DISTRICT'
NORTHERN DISTRICT QF S«ﬂh’o’ﬂ

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
VS,

)

)

)

)

)

) ENTERED o
RILANDRA F. BATISE; UNKNOWN ) APT? % ('dd ]LB&CKET
SPOUSE OF Rilandra Batise; CITY OF ) DATE '

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

BROKEN ARROW, Oklahoma; COUNTY
TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma;
BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
(Qklahoma,

Defendants. Civil Case No. 95cv 1192BU

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

b

This matter comes on for consideration this _al-}»_naay of (1_,‘(;,\,&_,
1996. The Plaintiff appears by Stephen C. Lewis, United States Attorney for the Northern
District of Oklahoma, through Loretta F. Radford, Assistant United States Attorney; the
Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Okizhoma, appear by Dick A. Blakeley, Assistant District
Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; the Defendant, CITY OF BROKEN ARROW, Oklahoma,
appears by Michael R. Vanderburg, City Attorney; and the Defendant, RILANDRA F.
BATISE, has appeared, but her defauit has been entered by the Clerk of this Court..

The Court being fully advised and having examined the court file finds that the
Defendant, RILANDRA F. BATISE, sizned a Waiver of Summons on January 3, 1996.

It appears that the Defencants, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, filed

their Answers on December 12, ][szi,;t:t;hal the Defendant, CITY OF BROKEN ARROW,
7 oA
sk

i, I

Uris Fhsw aoes” ke



Oklahoma, filed its Answer on December 26, 1995; and that the Defendant, RILANDRA F.
BATISE, filed her Affidavit on February 14, 1996.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, RILANDRA F. BATISE, is a single
unmarried person, as shown by the Affidavit filed on February 14, 1996.

The Court further finds that on July 2, 1991, Rilandra F. Batise, filed her
voluntary petition in bankruptcy in Chapter 7 in the United States Bankruptcy Court, Northern
District of Oklahoma, Case No. 91-B-2296 C. On October 22, 1991, the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma filed its Discharge of Debtor and the
case was subsequently closed on December 30, 1991.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon a certain mortgage note
and for foreclosure of a mortgage securing said mortgage note upon the following described
real property located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern Judicial District of
Oklahoma:

LOT TEN (10), MAE MEADOW ADDITION, PART

OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE

SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SW/4 SE/4), SECTION

THREE (3), TOWNSHIP SEVENTEEN (17) NORTH,

RANGE FOURTEEN (14) EAST OF THE INDIAN

BASE AND MERIDIAN, CITY OF BROKEN

ARROW, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF

OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED

PLAT THEREOF.

The Court further finds that on June 24, 1987, Herman E. Nichols, Jr. and
Cherry C. Nichols, executed and delivered to INLAND MORTGAGE CORP., their mortgage

note in the amount of $73,438.00, payable in monthly installments, with interest thereon at the

rate of Ten and One-Half percent (10.5%) per annum.




The Court further finds that as security for the payment of the above-described
note, Herman E. Nichols, Jr. and Cherry C. Nichols, husband and wife, executed and
delivered to INLAND MORTGAGE CORPORATION a mortgage dated June 24, 1987,
covering the above-described property. Said mortgage was recorded on June 26, 1987, in
Book 5034, Page 2212, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on June 24, 1987, INLAND MORTGAGE CORP.,
assigned the above-described mortgage note and mortgage to MORTGAGE CLEARING
CORP., of Oklahoma. This Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on September 9, 1987, in
Book 5050, Page 1180, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on September 1, 1988, MORTGAGE CLEARING
CORP., assigned the above-described mortgage note and mortgage to TRIAD BANK, N.A.
This Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on July 18, 1989, in Book 5195, Page 644-973, in
the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on August 6, 1990, TRIAD BANK N.A., assigned
the above-described mortgage note and mortgage to the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development of Washington, D.C., his successors and assigns. This Assignment of Mortgage
was recorded on August 9, 1990, in Book 5270, Page 258, in the records of Tulsa County,
Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that Defendant, RILANDRA F. BATISE, currently
holds the title to the property by virtue of a General Warranty Deed, dated April 27, 1989, and
recorded on April 28, 1989, in Book 5180, Page 1244, in the records of Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, and is the current assumptor of the subject indebtedness.




The Court further finds that on July 19, 1990, the Defendant, RILANDRA F.
BATISE, entered into an agreement with the Plaintiff lowering the amount of the monthly
installments due under the note in exchange for the Plaintiff's forbearance of its right to
foreclose. Superseding agreements were reached between these same parties on July 29, 1991,
February 18, 1992, July 10, 1992 and January 13, 1993.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, RILANDRA F. BATISE, made
default under the terms of the aforesaid note and mortgage, as well as the terms and conditions
of the forbearance agreements, by reason of her failure to make the monthly installments due
thereon, which default has continued, and that by reason thereof the Defendant,

RILANDRA F. BATISE, is indebted to the Plaintiff in the principal sum of $93,016.35, plus
interest at the rate of 10.5 percent per annum from September 15, 1995 until judgment, plus
interest thereafter at the legal rate until fully paid, and the costs of this action.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, has a lien on the preperty which is the subject matter of this action by
virtue of ad valorem taxes in the amount of $998.00, plus penalties and interest, for the year
of 1995. Said lien is superior to the interest of the Plaintiff, United States of America.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, CITY OF BROKEN ARROW,
Oklahoma, claims no right, title or interest in the subject property except insofar as it is the
lawful holder of certain easements as shown on the duly recorded plat.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, RILANDRA F. BATISE, is in

default, and has no right, titler or interest in the subject real property.




The Court further finds that the Defendant, BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, claims no right, title or interest in the subject
real property.

The Court further finds that pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 1710(1) there shall be no
right of redemption (including in all instances any right to possession based upon any right of
redemption) in the mortgagor or any other person subsequent to the foreclosure sale.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff, the United States of America, acting on behalf of the Secretary of Housing and

Urban Development, have and recover judgment In Rem against the Defendant,
RILANDRA F. BATISE, in the principal sum of $93,016.35, plus interest at the rate of 10.5
percent per annum from September 15, 1995 until judgment, plus interest thereafter at the
current legal rate of 5,4, percent per annum until paid, plus the costs of this action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have and recover judgment in
the amount of $998.00, plus penalties and interest, for ad valorem taxes for the year 1995,
plus the costs of this action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, CITY OF BROKEN ARROW, Oklahoma, has no, right, title or interest in the
subject real property, except insofar as it is the lawful holder of certain easements as shown on
the duly recorded plat.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, RELANDRA F. BATISE and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa

County, Oklahoma, have no right, title, or interest in the subject real property.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon the

failure of said Defendant, RILANDRA F. BATISE, to satisfy the judgment In Rem of the

Plaintiff herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States Marshal for the Northern
District of Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell accdrding to Plaintiff's election
with or without appraisement the real property involved herein and apply the proceeds of the
sale as follows:

First:

In payment of the costs of this action accrued and accruing
incurred by the Plaintiff, including the costs of sale of said real
property;

Second:

In payment of Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, in the amount of $998.00, plus penalties and
interest, for ad valorem taxes which are presently due and owing
on said real property;

Third:

In payment of the judgment rendered herein in favor of the
Plaintiff;

The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited with the Clerk of the Court to await
further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that pursuant
to 12 U.S.C. 1710(1) there shall be no right of redemption (including in all instances any right

to possession based upon any right of redemption) in the mortgagor or any other person

subsequent to the foreclosure sale.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from and

after the sale of the above-described real property, under and by virtue of this judgment and




decree, all of the Defendants and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim

in or to the subject real property or any part thereof.

s/ MICHAEL BURRAGE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
United States Attorney

A d@( ; ‘2%((/ '
__LORETTA F. RADFORD, 0BA/#111§8
Assistant I%ited States Attorney /
3460 U.S. Courthouse /

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 581-7463

DICK A. BLAKELEY, OBA #
Assistant District Attorney
406 Tulsa County Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 596-4842
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and
Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma




P A R A
}/2?{,/,/,/ M s >

MICHAEL R. VANDERBURG .-~

City Attorney, Broken Arrow, Oklahoma
220 S. First Street

Broken Arrow, Oklahoma 74012

(918) 251-5311

Attorney for Defendant,

City of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 95¢cv 1192BU

LFR:flv




{TERED ON DCCIET

b L e ez o

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FORTHF I L E [
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA
APR 25 1995

Phil Lombardi, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COUH r

Y

FRANKIE FOWLER for PRESIOUS FHANK a
minor, SSN: 441-84-9379,

Plaintiff,
Case No. 95-C-350-J

SHIRLEY S. CHATER, Commissioner of Social

)
)
)
}
- )
VS. E }
: }
}
Security Administration )

)

)

Defendant.

Plaintiff, Frankie Fowler, for Presious Frank a minor, pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §
405(g), requests judicial review of the decision of the Commissioner denying Social
Security benefits.? Plaintiff asserts that the Commissioner’s decision that Presious
Fowvler is not disabled is not based orj"the record. For the reasons discussed below,
the Court affirms the Commissioner'a‘;. dacision.

L._PLAINTIFE'S BACKGROUND
Presious Frank was born June;!é'ﬂ;,' 1984, and was ten years old at the time of

her hearing. [R. at 202]. Accordir’i_é;_ﬁb her grandmother, Ms. Frank has difficulty

Y This Order is entered in accordance withzs U.S.C. § 636{c) and pursuant to the parties’ Consent
to Proceed Before United States Magistrate Judge.

nd supplemental security insurance benefits on January

19, 1993. [R. at 521. The application was ied initially and upon reconsideration. A hearing before
Administrative Law Judge John Stater {herea "ALJ") was held June 22, 1994 [R. at 197]. By order
dated August 11, 1994, the ALJ determined that Plaintiff was not disabled. A. at 36-43. The Plaintiff
appealed the ALJ's decision to the Appeals Couﬂcki On February 17, 1995, the Appeals Council denied
Plaintiff's request for review. [R. at 3].

2 praintiff filed an application for disabit



concentrating, performing tasks which_ require the use of fine motor skills, and suffers
from hyperactivity and attention deficit disorder for which she takes medication. [R.
at 204, 206-210]. Ms. Frank participates in Girl Scouts and Junior Club (Bible
study). [R. at 210-11].
Il. STANDARD OF REVIEW
Disability under the Social Secufity Act is defined as the

inability to engage in any substantial gainful activity by

reason of any medically determinable physical or mental

impairment . . . . '
42 U.S.C. §423(d}{1)(A). A claimant:?"i# disabled under the Social Security Act only
if his

physical or mental impa_i-rfi‘-ie’nt or impairments are of such

severity that he is not only unable to do his previous work

but cannot, considering his age, education, and work

experience, engage in any other kind of substantial gainful

work in the national economy. . . .
42 U.S.C. § 423(d}{2}{A).

The Commissioner’s disability determinations are reviewed to determine if (1)
the correct legal principles have been followed, and (2) the decision is supported by
substantial evidence. See 42 U.S.C. § 4‘35(9). Bernal v, Bowen, 851 F.2d 297, 299
{10th Cir. 1988); Williams v. Bowen, 844 F.2d 748, 750 {10th Cir. 1988).

The Court, in determining whether the decision of the Commissioner is

supported by substantial evidence, daus not reweigh the evidence or examine the

issues de novo. es, 10 F.3d

e X



739, 741 (10th Cir. 1993). The Court will, however, meticulously examine the entire
record. Williams, 844 F.2d at 750.

"The finding of the Secretary” as to any fact, if supported by substantial
evidence, shall be conclusive.” 42 U.8.C. § 405(g}). Substantial evidence is that
amount and type of evidence that a reasonable mind will accept as adequate to
support a conclusion. Richardson v, Perales, 402 U.S. 389, 401 (1971); Williams,
844 F.2d at 750. In terms of traditional burdens of proof, substantial evidence is
more than a scintilla, but less than a preponderance. Perales, 402 U.S. at 401.
Evidence is not substantial if it is overwhelmed by other evidence in the record.

Williams, 844 F.2d at 750.

A person may obtain Supplemental Security Insurance (“SSI”) benefits if (1} his

financial resources are below a certain level, and (2) he is aged, blind or disabled. 42
U.S.C. § 1382. Under the SSI subchapter of the Social Security Act, an individual
will be considered disabled

if he is unable to engage In any substantial gainful activity
by reason of any medically determinable physical or mental
impairment which can be expected to result in death or
which has lasted or ¢an be expected to last for a
continuous period of not less than twelve months (or. in

. U Il Al el - il I' ).

3/ Ettective March 31, 1995, the furictions of the Secretary of Health and Human Services
{"Secretary"] in social security cases were trangférced to the Commissioner of Social Security. P.L. No. 103-
296. For the purpose of this Order, references in case law to “the Secretary” are interchangeable with “the
Commissioner.”

-3



42 U.S.C. § 1382c{a){3)(A) (emphasis added).

[Aln individual shall be determined to be under a disability

only if his physical or mental impairment or impairments are

of such severity that he is not only unable to do his

previous work but cannot, considering his age, education,

and work experience, ‘@ngage in any other kind of

substantial gainful work which exists in the national

economy, regardless of whether such work exists in the

immediate area in which h@ lives, or whether a specific job

vacancy exists for him, or whether he would be hired if he

applied for work.
42 U.S.C. § 1382c¢(a)(3){B). "In plain words, [the above-quoted sections establish
that] a child is entitled to benefits if his impairment is as severe as one that would
prevent an adult from working.” Sullivan v. Zebley, 493 U.S. 521, 529 (1990).

The Commissioner has developed a four-step sequential process for the

evaluation of a minor's alleged disa'bility. First, the Commissioner determines
whether the minor is engaged in substantial gainful activity. If he is, the minor is
considered not disabled. If the minor Is not engaged in substantial gainful activity,
the Commissioner then determines whether the minor's impairment is severe. If the
impairment is not severe, the minor is considered not disabled. If the minor's
impairment is severe, the Commissiangg_ga_r then determines whether the minor has an
impairment that meets or equals the severity of one of the impairments listed at 20
C.F.R. Pt. 404, Subpt. P., App. 1 ("the Listings"). If the minor's impairment is of

Listing severity, the minor is consi#_‘_fprad presumptively disabled. If the minor's

impairment is not of Listing severity, the Commissioner must determine whether the

.-_4-“



impairment is of "comparable severity™ t0 an impairment that would disable an adult.
20 C.F.R. 8 416.924(b)-{f).
The Commissioner’s regulations define "comparable severity” as follows:

By the term comparsble severity, we mean that your
physical or mental impairment(s) so limits your ability to
function independently, appropriately, and effectively in an
age-appropriate manner' that your impairment(s) and the
limitations resulting from it are comparable to those which
would disable an adult. Specifically, your impairment(s}
must substantially reduce your ability to --

(1) Grow, develop, ~or mature physically,
mentally, or emotignally and, thus, to attain
developmental milestones . . . at an age-
appropriate rate; or -

(2) Grow, develop, or mature physically,
mentally, or emotionally and, thus, to engage
in age-appropriate fictivities of daily living . .
. in self-care, play @nd recreation, school and
academics, community activities, vocational
settings, peer relationships, or family life; or

(3) Acquire the skilis needed to assume roles
reasonably expected of adults. . . .

20 C.F.R. § 416.924(a){1)-(3).
To determine whether a child’s “impairment” is of comparable severity to that
which would disable an adult, the Commissioner conducts an Individualized Functional

Assessment ("IFA").% 20 C.F.R. § 416.924(f). While conducting an IFA, the

4" An IFA is similar to the Residual Functional Capacity ("RFC"} assessment that is used by the
Commissioner in evaluating an adult's claim of disability.

-



Commissioner "will consider the functions, behaviors, and activities that are

appropriate to [the claimant's] age. . . ." 20 C.F.R. 416.924a(a)(4).

For school-age children (age 6 to age 12) like Plaintiff”, the following "domains

of development or functioning™ are evaluated by the Commissioner in an IFA:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4}

(6)

Cognitive function, e.g., your ability to progress in learning the skills
involved in reading, writing, and mathematics;

Communicative function (includes speech and language), e.g., your
ability to communicate pragmatically (i.e. to meet your needs) and
conversationally (i.e. to exchange information and ideas with peers and
family or with groups su‘éh as your school classes) in a spontaneous,
interactive, sustained, and intelligible manner;

Motor function (inctudes gross and fine motor skills), e.g., your ability
to engage in the physical activities involved in play and physical
education, appropriate to your age;

Social function, e.g., your ability to play alone, or with another child, or
in a group; to initiate and develop friendships, to respond to your social
environments through - appropriate and increasingly complex
interpersonal behaviors, such as empathizing with others and tolerating
differences; and to relate appropriately to individuals and groups (e.g.,
siblings, parents or caregivers, peers, teachers, school classes,
neighborhood groups);

atfon, e.g., your ability to help yourself and to
cooperate with others in takmg care of your personal needs and safety;
to respond appropriately to authority and school rules; to manifest a
sense of responsibility for yourself and respect for others; to adapt to
yvour environment; and to'learn new skills;

¥ The Secretary's regulations define the following five categories of children: {1} older infants and
toddlers, age 1 to attainment of age 3; (2) preschigol children, age 3 to attainment of age 6; (3) school-age
children, age 6 to attainment of age 12; {4) young aﬂolascents, age 12 to attainment of age 16; and (5) older
adolescents, age 16 to attainment of age 18. 20 C.F.R. § 416.924d{f}-(j}. Plaintiff was born June 15, 1984
and was ten years old when her application for benefits was filed.

-6 -



(6) Concentration. persistence, and pace, e.g., your ability to engage in an
activity, such as playing or reading, and to sustain the activity for a
period of time and at a pace appropriate to your age.

20 C.F.R. § 416.924d(h).

A child, age 3 to age 16, is considered disabled (in accordance with the IFA
evaluation) if the child has (1) a "marked"” impairment in one of the six domains
(described above) and a "moderate™ impairment in a second domain, or (2} a
"moderate™ impairment in three of the six domains. 20 C.F.R. § 416.924e(c}{2){I)-{ii).
A moderate impairment is not as s_efi\riare as a marked impairment. A “"marked”
impairment is "more than moderate but less than extreme" and exists where "the
degree of limitation is such as to interféi'e seriously with the ability to function (based
upon age-appropriate expectations) ind-ﬁpendently, appropriately, effectively, and on
a sustained basis.” 20 C.F.R. § 416.924e(b); 20 C.F.R. Pt. 404, Subpt. P., App. 1,
§ 112.00C.

V. THE ALJ’S DECISION

In this case, the ALJ determined that Plaintiff was not disabled. The ALJ
concluded that Plaintiff's cognitive function, motor function, social functions, and
concentration, persistence and pacé were less than moderately limited. The ALJ
found that there was no evidence of a limitation to Plaintiff’'s “communication
function,” but that Plaintiff had a moderate limitation with respect to her
personal/behavioral function. Based 65-‘7-these findings the ALJ concluded that Plaintiff
did not have an impairment or combiﬂﬁt‘lon of impairments comparable in severity to

that which would disable an adult ar’i‘d was therefore not disabled.

-7 -



The Domains

Plaintiff asserts that the record does not support the ALJ’s determination that
Ms. Frank is not disabled. Plaintiff agserts that Ms. Frank is moderately impaired in
at least three domains and is therefore disabled. However, the record contains
substantial evidence to support the ALJ’'s conclusion that Ms. Frank is not disabled.
Cognitive Function

The “cognitive function domain” addresses the individual’s “ability to progress
in learning the skilis involved in readi‘hg, writing, and mathematics.” 20 C.F.R. §
416.924d(h). The ALJ found that Ms. Frank’s tests indicated she was in the low-
average range intellectually, and was able to perform arithmetic within the average
range. [R. at 41]. The ALJ noted that Ms. Frank had some *“deficits in word
knowledge, awareness of basic facts, jﬁocial standards and practical judgment.” [R.
at 41]. The ALJ additionally observed that Ms. Frank earned A’s and B’s in most of
her subjects. The ALJ concluded that Ms. Frank had a less than moderate limitation
in this domain. [R. at 41]. |

Plaintiff asserts that Ms. Frank was operating below age appropriate behavior,
had “failed” at least one grade in school, and was therefore more than moderately

limited in the “cognitive function dormain.”

-8



Ms. Frank’s grandmother testified at the June 22, 1994 hearing that Ms. Frank
had been “held back” in the second grade. [R. at 205-061.% However, simply
“repeating” a grade at school does n@t. automatically mean that an individual is not
functioning at “age appropriate behavfdrf." The record supports the ALJ's conclusion
that Ms. Frank has a less than moderate “cognitive domain” restriction.

Laura K. Taylor, D.O., in her report dated April 27, 1993, noted that Ms.
Frank’s “grades are good and the réparts from school are good. . . ." [R. at 135,
120]. Ms. Frank’s progress reports frt_im Children’s Medical Center also indicate that
her'school grades are goad. [R. at 123].

A psychological evaluation conducted by Jeffrey Wayne Kramer, M.A., and
dated December 15, 1992, noted that “Presious is currently functioning within the
low average range of intelligence overall.” [R. at 152]. Dr. Kramer concludes, “{wl]ith
appropriate treatment of her emotional difficulties, continued academic support, and
a stable home environment, Presious can be expected to continue to progress
academically.” [R. at 152]. Tanya Green, Ms. Frank’s therapist reported that
“[dlevelopmenta!l milestones were said to be achieved at age appropriate times.” [R.

at 164].

8 Ms. Frank’s school reports noted that she was “held back in first grade due to moving and ioss
of days in school.” [R. at 108].

-9 -



Test scores from first grade indicated that Ms. Frank’s performance was
“average.” [R. at 109]. Ms. Frank’s second grade teacher indicated that although
Ms. Frank had ADHD,” her medication had assisted her.

Presious was extremely nﬁwous, easily frustrated, and had
a very low tolerance level. After she began receiving
medication for ADHD, she is much happier and is able to
function better in all activitles. She is much more confident

of her abilities and is able to accept teacher assistance
without frustration.

* ¥ #

With the help of her medication, she is able to do the same

things as others. Without medication, she becomes easily

frustrated and cries fréequently and would sometimes

hyperventilate when up’s_m.
[R. at 111-12, report dated March 19, 1993]. Ms. Frank’s third grade teacher
reported that Ms. Frank is capable of cﬁmpleting “on-level” work but sometimes lacks
patience. [R. at 173-74]. |

An IFA completed by Carolyn Goodrich, Ph.D., on December 22, 1993

indicated “no evidence” of a cognitive function limitation. [R. at 66]. Ms. Frank’s
score on a “Goodenough Draw—A-Per#ﬁn" was at approximately the nine years level,
when her chronological age was eig‘ﬁt years six months and twenty days. [R. at
142].
Communicative Function

The “‘communicative function” addresses an individual’s ability to communicate

and exchange information and ideas with other individuals. 20 C.F.R. § 416.924d(h).

" The records indicate that ADHD refers to Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder,

10 -



The ALJ concluded that Ms. Frank ﬁas able to communicate in school and attain
above-average grades which demonstmted that Ms. Frank exhibited no evidence of
a “communicative function” limitation.

Plaintiff asserts that Ms. Frank i§ more than moderately impaired because she
attends speech therapy classes. Alfhbugh the record does indicate that Ms. Frank
attends speech therapy, the record doas not support a conclusion that Ms. Frank’s
ability to communicate is impaired. B

An IFA completed by CarolVﬁ'Goodrich, Ph.D., indicates “no evidence of
limitation" with respect to communica‘tﬁre function. An *activities report” completed
by Ms. Fowler on April 13, 1993 indicates that Ms. Frank has difficulty with the “s”
sound, but that speech class is improving this. Ms. Fowler indicated that Ms. Frank's
speech could be understood, and that'ﬂther people could also understand Ms. Frank’s
speech. [R. at 95]. In her progress report from Children’s Medical Center dated
November 9, 1993, Ms. Frank is descrih'ad as “pleasant, talkative, and bright affect.”
[R. at 119]. A Developmental and Behavioral Pediatric Assessment indicated that
language (the ability to understand aiz’:laprocess information) was a relative strength
for Ms. Frank. [R. at 157].

Motor Function

“Motor function” considers the ability of the individual to engage in “age-
appropriate” physical activities. 20 €.F.R. § 416.924d(h). The ALJ noted that
although Ms. Frank was hyperactiﬂﬁ; and had difficulty maintaining control and
focusing, her medication had permitted her to function properly in class and other

—-11 -



settings. The ALJ concluded that Msf:it:'Fll'ahk has a less than moderate limitation in

this domain.

Plaintiff asserts that Ms. Frank’

s__:if?j"?eating physician at Children’s Medical Center
has concluded that Ms. Frank is at Iea moderately impaired with respect to motor
skills.®

Ms. Fowler reported that Ms. Frank helps with household chores and takes out

the trash and cleans her room. [R. at-84]. Laura Taylor, D.O., on April 27, 1993,

noted that Ms. Frank’'s grades were g§bod and that she planned on participating in
math and English at summer school,':&ﬁﬂ}aarning how to swim. [R. at 135].

A Developmental and Behaviorafljfi-?ﬁ“adiatric Assessment completed by Children’s
Medical Center indicated that “gro}ﬁﬁ;ﬁ'motor skills were an area of strength for
Presious.” “Fine motor skills” were anaraa of “relative weakness.” [R. at 157},
Social Function N

“Social function” examines tﬁ@f;a’b'iiity of an individual to play alone, with

another child, or in a group. 20 C.F.R. § 416.924d(h). The ALJ indicated that Ms.

Frank was able to function on a normal basis in her age appropriate activities.

Plaintiff does not challenge this "iﬂg, and Ms. Fowler reported that Ms. Frank

“get[s) along well with everyone,” ut that she lacks confidence without her
medication. [R. at 94]. Ms. Frank'is étso in Girl Scouts and Junior Club (Bible

study). [R. at 210-11].

8" plaintiff provides no citations to the racord or any further support for this statement.

.::.3.- 12 --



Personal/Behavioral Function

Personal/behavioral function re s to an individual’s ability to cooperate with

others in taking care of personal need§, 10 adapt to new environments, and to learn

new skills. 20 C.F.R. § 416.924d(h}.
The ALJ determined that althol Ms. Frank was able to function at an age-
appropriate level, her records indica that her teachers sometimes had difficulty

disciplining her. The ALJ noted that‘Ms. Frank had improved substantially with

medication, but still had some problern Wrth self control. According to the ALJ, Ms.

Frank has a moderate limitation in’ . domain. [R. at 42]. Plaintiff does not

challenge this finding by the ALJ.

Although Ms. Frank seems to have exhibited some emotional problems, her

records indicate that medication has:resolved many of her difficulties. Laura K.
Taylor, M.D., by report dated Februar 2, 1993, indicated that Ms. Frank’s teacher
reported that “since going on the new dication, Presious is much more patient and
tolerant and is a happier chiild. She tslass nervous and is much more in control of her

actions and emotions.” [R. at 1381;_;-5;-'_-%_;_._

Concentration, Persistence, and Pa

“Concentration, persistence, | pace” refers to the individual’s ability to
engage in an activity and sustain It a period of time. 20 C.F.R. § 416.924d(h).
The ALJ noted that Ms. Frank exhibi;zf e inattentiveness due to emotional factors,
but that her deficits do not preve - from performing well in an age-appropriate

13 -



setting. The ALJ concluded that Ms. Fﬁank has a less than moderate limitation in this
domain. [R. at 42].
Plaintiff asserts that Ms. Frank‘é--treatlng physician at Children’s Medical Center
noted that Ms. Frank is at least mod@eately impaired with respect to motor skills.
The Developmental and Behaviaf'hf Pediatric Assessment indicates that although

Ms. Frank “demonstrated good effort in attending to task during the assessment, . .

. she tended to deteriorate in her atteﬁ‘-r,lﬂn to task over time and displayed somewhat
inconsistent performance.” [R. at 153] Ms. Frank’s records indicate that she was
receiving A’s and B’s in school (Octé%ﬂf 1993). [R. at 120]. Ms. Frank’s teachers
report that with the help of her medication she is “able to do the same things as
others.” [R. at 112]. Her teachef'.'#ﬁaorted that with medication Ms. Frank was
“much more patient and tolerant -- aiﬁﬂch happier child!" [R. at 112]. The record
supports the ALJ’s findings. |

Summary of the Domains

As noted above, the regulati ndicate a child is not disabled if the child is

functioning at “age-appropriate” béhavlor. Generally, a finding of a “moderate”
impairment in three domains indicates a disability. In this case, the ALJ found that

Ms. Frank had a moderate impairment i only one domain, and was not disabled. The

¥ Plaintiff provides no citations to the record or any further support for this statement.

14 -



ALJ’s finding that Ms. Frank is not diggbled is supported by substantial evidence.'”

Plaintiff additionally asserts that the ALJ erred by rejecting Ms. Frank’s

physicians’ opinions and concluding, d, that Plaintiff’s condition was controlled

with medication. However the ALJ’

sion does pot indicate that he rejected any

of the physicians’ reports. Rather, t ysicians reported that Ms. Frank’s attention

deficit disorder was being controlled: wif

Thomas A. Goodman, M.D, mined Ms. Frank on April 26, 1993, He

indicated that Ms. Frank “showed no ence of hyperactivity or distractibility during
the interview.” [R. at 114]. Ms. Fowi@r indicated that Ms. Frank had not been given
her medication on the day of the ination. Dr. Goodman concluded that Ms.
Frank “seems fairly stable as long y takes the medication . . . . | think she will
do quite well with continued treat , but will do extremely poorly without the

treatment and support of her grandméther.” [R. at 115].

In her progress reports at the Children’s Medical Center, Laura K. Taylor, D.O.,
notes that Ms. Fowler indicated thi « Frank had settled down, and undergone a
significant change with the new medigine. [R. at 121, 138]. Ms. Fowler indicated

that “as long as she is on medicati e can cope. . . .* [R. at 95].

19 1n addition, Carolyn Goodrich, Ph.D
had some “moderate” restrictions, her “impairm
age-appropriate manner.” [R. at 69].

fuded on December 22, 1993, that aithough Ms. Frank
‘do not substantially reduce her ability to function in an

- '"' 156 --



Accordingly, the Secretary's ¢

Dated this _Z&_ day of April 1

rited States Magistrate Judge




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
FILED

APR 2 51996

ardi, Clark
F:‘hél lﬁ?s"T‘Bm COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
on behalf of the Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Plaintiff,
v,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
RAYMOND C. BELL; )
EASTER JO BELL; )
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.; )
COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, )
Oklahoma, )
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, )
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, )
ROBERT W. GILES, )
)

)

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 95-C-1024-B

This matter comes on for congideration this 2 7 day of 'A—n be ‘ ,
i
1996. The Plaintiff appears by Stephen C. Lewis, United States Attorney for the Northern

District of Oklahoma, through Peter Bemhﬂ;tdt, Assistant United States Attorney; the

Defendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and Board of County
Commissioners, Tulsa County, Oklahomll,appwr by Dick A. Blakeley, Assistant District
Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; the Damﬂdant, Robert W. Giles, appears not, having
previously filed his disclaimer; and the Defmdams, Raymond C. Bell; Easter Jo Bell; and
Sears, Roebuck and Co., appear not, butmm default.

The Court being fully advmu!and having examined the court file finds that the
Defendant, Raymond C. Bell, executed a Waiver of Service of Summons on October 30,

1995 which was filed on November 2, 1995; that the Defendant, Easter Jo Bell, executed a



Waiver of Service of Summons on October , 1995 which was filed on November 3, 1995;
that the Defendant, Sears, Roebuck and Co.,was served by certified mail, return receipt

requested, delivery restricted to the add n February 9, 1996.

It appears that the Defendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,

and Board of County Commissioners, Tulsh County, Oklahoma, filed their Answers on

October 25, 1995; that the Defendant, Robert' W. Giles, filed his disclaimer on

February 28, 1996; and that the Defendants, Raymond C. Bell; Easter Jo Bell; and Sears,

Roebuck and Co., have failed to answer 4

eir default has therefore been entered by the

Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that pril 22, 1994, Raymond C. Bell and Easter

Jo Bell filed their voluntary petition in 2y in Chapter 13 in the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, Case No. 94-01218-C. On
September 2, 1994, this bankruptcy was to a Chapter 7. On June 15, 1995, the

United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma entered its order

modifying the automatic stay afforded the

tors by 11 U.S.C. § 362 and directing

abandonment of the real property subject to this foreclosure action described below.

The Court further finds that th

is a suit based upon a certain mortgage note

and for foreclosure of a mortgage securing said mortgage note upon the following described

real property located in Tulsa County, Ok , within the Northern Judicial District of

QOklahoma:

 of Lot Six (6), ACME ACRE

The West Seventy-eight (78) fee
Ly, State of Oklahoma, according to

ADDITION to Tulsa, Tulsa
the recorded plat thereof.



The Court further finds that on June 6, 1980, the Defendants, Raymond C. Bell
and Easter Jo Bell, executed and delivered to the American Mortgage and Investment
Company their mortgage note in the amount. qf $30,000.00, payable in monthly instaliments,
with interest thereon at the rate of 11.50 percent per annum.

The Court further finds that as mnmy for the payment of the above-described
note, the Defendants, Raymond C. Beil and ﬂaster Jo Bell, executed and delivered to the
American Mortgage and Investment Company a real estate mortgage dated June 6, 1980,
covering the above-described property, situated in the State of Oklahoma, Tulsa County.
This mortgage was recorded on June 11, 1980, in Book 4479, Page 792, in the records of
Tulsa County, Oklahoma. ..

The Court further finds that on Iﬂne 30, 1987, American Mortgage and
Investment Company assigned the above-dw&#‘lbed mortgage note and mortgage to Eastover
Bank For Savings. This Assignment of Mmftgagﬁ was recorded on July 21, 1987, in Book
5040, Page 1034, in the records of Tulsa Cou::atj, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on Iuly 3, 1989, Eastover Bank For Savings assigned

the above-described mortgage note and mortﬁge to Mortgage Creditcorp, Inc. This

Assignment of Mortgages was recorded on August 28, 1989, in Book 5203, Page 1317, in
the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on Iuly 3, 1989, Mortgage Creditcorp, Inc. assigned
the above-described mortgage note and mortwse to Government National Mortgage Assn.
This Assignment of Mortgages was recordﬂd m May 26, 1992, in Book 5407, Page 0862, in
the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on meer 17, 1993, Government National

Mortgage Association assigned the above-deseribed mortgage note and mortgage to MidFirst

-3-



Bank, State Savings Bank. This Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on January 26, 1994,
in Book 5588, Page 1383, in the records of ‘l‘ulsa County, Oklahoma,

2The Court further finds that on Aﬁgus‘t 15, 1994, MidFirst Bank, State Savings
Bank assigned the above-described mortgage' mﬁe and mortgage to the Secretary of Veterans
Affairs. This Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on September 8, 1994, in Book 5655,
Page 1207, in the records of Tulsa County, ﬂklnhoma On June 1, 1994, the loan was
reamortized at the rate of 6.25 percent per anpum and the entire debt due on that date was
made principal.

The Court further finds that the Defendants, Raymond C. Bell and Easter Jo
Bell, made default under the terms of the aforésaid note and mortgage by reason of their
failure to make the monthly installments dmtherwn, which default has continued, and that
by reason thereof the Defendants, Raymond C. Bell and Easter Jo Bell, are indebted to the
Plaintiff in the principal sum of $31,241.60, plus administrative charges in the amount of
$710.00, plus accrued interest in the amount of $1,156.02 as of January 17, 1995, plus
interest accruing thereafter at the rate of 6.25 percent per annum until judgment, plus interest
thereafter at the legal rate until fully paid, and the costs of this action in the amount of
).
The Court further finds that the MIendant, Sears, Roebuck and Co., is in

$8.00 (fee for recording Notice of Lis Pen

default and therefore has no right, title or interest in the subject real property.

The Court further finds that the l’E‘mfmdant, Robert W. Giles, disclaims any right,
title or interest in or to the subject real property.

The Court further finds that MWmts, County Treasurer and Board of
County Commissioners, Tulsa County, Glnlﬁhema, claim no right, title or interest in the

subject real property.



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff, the United States of America, acting on behalf of the Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
have and recover judgment in rem against Defendants, Raymond C. Bell and Easter Jo
Bell, in the principal sum of $31,241.60, plus administrative charges in the amount of
$710.00, plus accrued interest in the amount of $1,156.02 as of January 17, 1995, plus
interest accruing thereafter at the rate of 6.2.‘!{2 percent per annum until judgment, plus interest
thereafter at the current legal rate of \5_‘& pement per annum until paid, plus the costs of
this action in the amount of $8.00 (fee for recording Notice of Lis Pendens), plus any
additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure action by
Plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject property
and any other advances.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, Sears, Roebuck and Co.; Robert W. Giles; County Treasurer, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma; and Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
have no right, title, or interest in the subject.real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon the

failure of said Defendants, Raymond C. Bel nud Easter Jo Bell, to satisfy the in rem
judgment of the Plaintiff herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell
according to Plaintiff’s election with or witholit appraisement the real property involved
herein and apply the proceeds of the sale as follows:

First: )

In payment of the costs of this aetlon accrued and accruing incurred by

the Plaintiff, including the costs of sale of said real property;

Second:
In payment of the judgment rendered herein in favor of the Plaintiff.

-5-



The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited with the Clerk of the Court to await
further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from and
after the sale of the above-described real property, under and by virtue of this judgment and
decree, all of the Defendants and all persons ¢laiming under them since the filing of the

Complaint, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim

in or to the subject real property or any part “‘m’“é[ THOMAS R. BRETT

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED: -

C .
STEPHEN C. LEWIS s

Assistant United States Attorney
3460 U.S. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463

=

DICK A. BLAKELEY, OBA

Asgistant District Attorney

406 Tulsa County Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 596-4841

Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and Board of County Gnmmmoners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosare
Case No, 95-C-1014-B (Beil)



FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  AFR 251996/4%u
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Phll Lombaral, Cle
U.S. DISTRICT bounr#

NEVA MARTIN,
Plaintiff,
vVS. No. 95~C-348-K

AMERADA HESS CORPORATION,

L

FOORC bk e S 400 i L
et a l l—f'u-.D U»\: Y S o e b

"”*Fgéﬁ:mlélfzé?-

Defendant.

JUDGMENT

This matter came befor@;the Court for consideration of the
defendant's motion for summaff judgment. The issues having been
duly considered and a decision having been rendered in accordance
with the Order filed contempdraneously herewith,

IT TS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that judgment is

hereby entered for the defendant and against the plaintiff.

ORDERED this é?? day of April, 1996.

C_

/TERRY C. KE:?V s/
_UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




fall

ILED

ATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OKLAIKPI@Z 5 1996 %_,/

dl, Clerk
%hg lﬁ?épr%?c!n LOURT

No. 95-C-348-K V///

IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHE

NEVA MARTIN,
Plaintiff,
vVS.
AMERADA HESS CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Before the Court are tﬁﬁﬁMOtion of the defendant for summary

judgment and the motion of e plaintiff to remand. Plaintiff

commenced this action in stf_ court, alleging she was terminated

from her employment because*ﬁf her age. The sole claim set forth

in the state court petitipﬁ is one for wrongful discharge in
violation of the public pbg'ﬁy of Oklahoma. pDefendant timely
removed the action to this ¢ﬁurt.

Oon December 8, 1995,j§%ter this case had been pending in

federal court for over sevaﬁfmonths, plaintiff filed a motion to

remand. The motion relies upon Laughlin v. K-Mart Corp., 50 F.3d

871 (loth cir.), cert. d , 116 S.Ct. 174 (1995). Laughlin

holds, when federal subje matter jurisdiction is based upon

diversity of citizenship, purden is on the party requesting

supporting the assertion th#t the amount in controversy exceeds
$50,000. Upon review, the Gotirt finds defendant satisfied Laughlin
in the notice of removal ed in this case. In any event, as

explained below, the Court rules plaintiff may not proceed under a

"public policy" tort claim;fmherefore, plaintiff (1) either has no

Sae T googm e e
rf.i\- ] L.'..i'l;..D Oé‘: LW WL RN PR

b T






claim or (2) is proceediné under the ADEA, in which event federal
jurisdiction is proper under that Act. Plaintiff's motion to
remand is therefore denied.

Initially, the Court must acknowledge the existence of List v,

Anchor Paint Manuf. Co., 910 P.2d 1011 (OkKla. 1996), in which the

Supreme Court of Oklahoma rﬁﬁﬁued to find a common law remedy for
age discrimination in employment, concluding that statutory
remedies are exclusive. Thus; plaintiff may not proceed under the
"public policy" rubric. Antieipating such a ruling, plaintiff has
filed a motion to amend comﬁiaint, seeking to add an ADEA claim.

Assuming plaintiff were germitted to proceed under the federal
Age Discrimination Act, it does not appear from the record
plaintiff filed a claim of ﬁﬁﬁawful discrimination with the EEOC.
Such a filing is a prerequisite to bringing a civil action under
the ADEA. 29 U.S.C. §626(d). Even if a filing with the state
agency alone were sufficient, there is a question of timeliness.
Plaintiff submitted her claim to the Oklahoma Human Rights
Commission February 21, 1995. Plaintiff's final day on the payroll
was November 1, 1994. If this were the accrual date, the filing
would be timely. However, it is the date of the adverse personnel
action, if communicated to the employee, not the date it takes

effect, which is the measuring date. Cada v. Baxter Healthcare

Corp., 920 F.2d 446, 453 (7th Cir.1990). See also Delaware State

College v. Ricks, 449 U.S. 250, 257 (1980) ("mere continuity of
employment, without more, {g insufficient to prolong the life of a
cause of action for employmeht discrimination.")

Measured from March 16, 1994, the date plaintiff received the



letter stating she would not be transferred to Houston and
outlining her End-of-Service Benefits, the filing of thé
administrative charge is untimely. Because the proposed amendment
to the complaint would be futile, the motion to amend will be
denied. However, in the interest of thoroughness, the Court will
consider plaintiff's ADEA cl&im as if it were properly before the
Court. |

Turning to defendant's motion for summary judgment, the
following facts appear in the record. Plaintiff had been employed
by defendant since 1967. In January 1994, defendant announced it
would be consolidating its exploration and production activities in
Houston, Texas. Defendant's immediate boss, for whom she worked as
secretary, asked plaintiff if she were interested in moving to
Houston and told her she would have a job in Houston if she wanted
one. Within a day or two of the offer, plaintiff informed her boss
she was not interested in transferring to Houston. Plaintiff
refused the offer because she felt her husband would not be able to
find a job in Houston in his cﬁosen profession, because she did not
want to "uproot her family" and because plaintiff's family could
not afford to relocate on her shlary.

Defendant offered early f@tirement packages to those employees
who, as of March 1995, were fifty-five years 0old and had bkeen
employed by defendant for t@n-years. Plaintiff was going to be
fifty-two years old in March,f;995 and was therefore not offered an
early retirement package in iﬁ94. Defendant maintained plaintiff's

employment as long as possible, and plaintiff remained employed



with defendant until November 1, 1994. Plaintiff began a new job
two weeks after she left employment with the defendant, a job found
for her through the help of the defendant. The new Jjob pays
$13,000 a year less than her.fob with defendant.

In response, plaintiff contends the oral offer about moving to
Houston was conveyed to her without informing her of the
possibility of a raise upon'maving or of "relocation packages"
offered by the defendant, whi¢h involved assisting in the sale of
employees' homes and other benefits. However, plaintiff testified
she did not inquire about any details before giving her negative
answer. Plaintiff also testified in her deposition she was
replaced by "younger girls."

Summary judgment is appropriate if "there is no genuine issue
as to any material fact and . . . the moving party is entitled to
a judgment as a matter of law." Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c). The Court
must view the evidence and draw any inferences in a light most
favorable to the party opposing summary Jjudgment, but that party
must identify sufficient evidﬁgce which would require submission of

the case to a jury. Anderson ¥, Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242,

249-52 (1986). Where the nonmoving party will bear the burden of
proof at trial, that party must "go beyond the pleadings" and

identify specific facts which demonstrate the existence of an issue

to be tried by the jury. Maree v. ConAgra Poultry Co., Inc., 971
F.2d 492, 494 (10th Cir. 1992).
The parties herein agree, in a reduction of force case, .

plaintiff demonstrates a prima facie case of age discrimination by



showing (1) she was within thm protected age group; (2} she was
adversely affected by the #mployment decision; (3) she was
qualified for the position at%i#aue; and (4) she was treated less
favorably than younger emp1¢$5as during the reduction in force.
Rea v. Martin Marietta Corp,}?29 F.3d 1450, 1454 (10th Cir.1994).
There would seem to be a Seriﬁﬁs dispute as to the second element,
in that defendant contends it was plaintiff's decision not to
accept the transfer to Houaton. Significantly, plaintiff has
offered no evidence she woul&?have accepted transfer even if she
had inquired as to details,_wﬁich she did not, and had been fully
advised. .‘ |

As to the fourth element,fylaintiff's unsupported testimony is
she was replaced by “youngerfgirls." Plaintiff also points to a
statement allegedly made by $&§ervisor Wickett to another employee,
after the move to Houston, thﬂ% "it sure doesn't seem the same down
here without the older, morﬁ:experienced personnel. ™ Finally,
plaintiff cites statistics thgt, of the 162 employees discharged
when defendant relocated, 99 6f them (or over 60%) were over forty
years of age. Of the 272 new employees hired by defendant in
Houston, 214 (or nearly 80#). were under forty years of age.

Plaintiff's evidence is wafer<thin. However, viewing it in the

light most favorable to t} nonmoving party, the Court will

conclude for purposes of thi# motion plaintiff has established a

prima facie case.

After the plaintiff establishes a prima facie case, the burden

shifts to the to articulate a legitimate



nondiscriminatory reason for ﬁhm adverse employment decision. Rea,
29 F.3d at 1454. vefendant has presented testimony that plaintiff
declined an offer to transfefg At this stage defendant need only
raise a genuine issue of faect as to whether it discriminated

against plaintiff. Id. at 1454-55 (quoting Faulkner v. Super Valu

Stores, Inc., 3 F.3d 1419, 1425 (10th Cir.1993)). Defendant has
done so.

once the defendant meets its burden of production, the burden
shifts back to plaintiff to show that the defendant's proffered
reasons were a pretext for discrimination. Rea, 29 F.3d at 1455.
If the defendant has advanced a facially nondiscriminatory motive
for the discharge, to avoid summary judgment the plaintiff must
present evidence that the nondiscriminatory reason advanced by the
defendant was pretextual -- i.e., unworthy of belief. Marx v.
Schnuck Markets, Inc., 76 F.3d 324, 327 (10th Cir.1996) (ADEA
claim). This may be done by showing either that a discriminatory
reason more likely motivated the employer or that the employer's
proffered explanation is unw thy of credence. 1d.

Plaintiff has failed in her ultimate burden. Plaintiff has
provided no names of the "younger girls" who she testified replaced

her, or any evidence supportiﬁg that allegation. The statistics

cited by defendant indicate mnothing about plaintiff's treatment
being based upon age. As for the early retirement plan, 29 U.S.C.
§623(1) (1) (A) expressly statﬁa such a plan does not violate the
ADEA solely because it "praﬁiﬁeﬁ for the attainment of a minimum

age as a condition of eligibility for normal or early retirement



benefits." Summary judgment is appropriate.

It is the Order of the cm&t that the motion of the plaintiff
to remand (#14) and to amend complaint (#21) are hereby DENIED and
the motion of the defendant ,f;-br summary Jjudgment (#9) is hereby

GRANTED.

ORDERED thisaibi day of April, 1996.

o

: Y /c. KERN ’
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




| FILED
IN THE UNITED VP'ES8 DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA APR 2 5 1996

Phil

IN RE: U's. bTRard, Clork
No. 83-00854-W

J. RAIFORD LUKER, JR., Chapter 11
and YVONNE LUKER,

Debtors. No. 95-C~120-K =y reReD ON DOCKET

HA-72

nATE

On April 10, 1996, Magittrate Judge McCarthy entered his
Report and Recommendation regarding Appellant Internal Revenue

Service's motion to withdraw i ‘notice of appeal in the captiocned

case. The Magistréte Judge redommended the motion be granted. No
objection has been filed to 'Report and Recommendation and the
ten-day time limit of Rule 72{h) F.R.Cv.P. has passed. The Court
has also independently revi " £he Report and Recommendation and
sees no reason to modify it.

It is the Order of the G  'that the motion of the Appellant

to withdraw its notice of ap:ﬂ 1 is hereby GRANTED.

ORDERED this 522 day

- April, 1996.

RRY C. 7 7
1TED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



%

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA F 1 L E lzﬂ

APR 2 4 1998

MARIE A. WALKER, |, Clark
) pnu Lemhard COURT
SSN: 445-44-9152, mmt%lsmﬂ o omnom

Plaintiff(s),

,,

VS. Case No. 95-C-354-M /

SHIRLEY S. CHATER, Commissioner,
Social Security Administration,

Ef\..;_, ”’\C E""“ e

orre_ 2P i h2g ]395_

e ey S e .

Defendant. _
Judgment is hereby entered for tha Defendant and against the Plaintiff this o2 d 7

day of AL , 1996.

22 LT ot

FRANK H. McCARTHY =——
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE




s

- FILED
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT APR 9 )
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 5 1396

Phll Lomb
u.s. Dlsmﬁ:r?'cgtﬂ%r#

USF&G, ) g
)
Plaintiff, )
) No. 95-C-275-K
vs. )
)
TRI-STATE INSURANCE COMPANY, )
) Eo\r'*-.—-r--\ L] T
Defendant. ) s Lo
ooz APR ¢ L1
ORDER

Now before this Court is the motion by Tri-State Insurance Company for attorneys’ fees.
On March 22, 1996, this Court entered judgmnent for the Defendant Tri-State Insurance Company
and against the Plaintiff U SF. & G. Pursuﬁl: 1o an agreement between Tni-State Insurance
Company and U.SF. & G., Tri-State Insurance Company now moves for reasonable attorneys’
fees for the cost of this litigation. Finding nbﬁmely objection and Tri-State Insurance Company’s

compliance with Local Rule 54.2 of the Unitﬁ"_d States District Court for the Northern District of

Oklahoma, Tri-State’s motion for attorneys” fées is hereby GRANTED. U.SF. & G. is

ORDERED to pay Tri-State Insurance Company $15,430.00 for attorneys’ fees.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS o625 - DAY OF APRIL, 1996,

RRYC.KHRN 7 7
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



s

FILE

APR 2 5 1996
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Phjl Lom
us.anE%¥%8w§¥

No. 95*C—177—K’///

JACK TANNEHILL,
Plaintiff,
VS.

AMERADA HESS CORPORATION,

TN argem

Nl Sl s Sl Npa® o ot “aat? “amat?

Defendant.

APR 2 5 10067
. “ORDER SRR —

Before the Court are thé motions of the parties for summary
judgment.' Plaintiff commenced this action in state court,
alleging wrongful discharge in violation of Oklahoma public policy.
Defendant timely removed the action to this Court. By Amended
Complaint, plaintiff has further alleged discharge in violation of
the Age Discrimination in Employment Act ("ADEA").

Summary judgment is appropriate if "there is no genuine issue
as to any material fact and . . . the moving party is entitled to

a judgment as a matter of law." Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c¢). The Court

must view the evidence and .draw any inferences in a light most

favorable to the party cppoﬁﬁpg summary -judgment, but that party

must identify sufficient evidence which would require submission of

the case to a jury. Anderson ¥. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242,

249-52 (1986). Where the nommoving party will bear the burden of

'Defendant did not file & formal motion for summary judgment.
Instead, its brief (#24) in response to plaintiff's motion is
styled "in the alternative brief in support of defendant's motion
for summary Jjudgment." Plaintiff has responded to defendant's
assertions as well as to the supplemental brief (#46) filed by
defendant. The Court sees no prejudice to plaintiff in considering
defendant's "motion".



proof at trial, that party must "go beyond the pleadings" and
1dentify specific facts whidﬁjﬂamonstrate the existence of an issue

to be tried by the jury. ﬁﬁi V. ConAgra Poultry Co., Inc., 971

F.2d 492, 494 (10th Cir. 1992).

Plaintiff was employ@ﬂf by defendant as an accountant.
Defendant consolidated its UQé} Exploration & Production Operations
in Houston, Texas and preﬁ%#ed to close its Tulsa office, 1in
conjunction with a reduction:in force. Defendant decided to offer

an early retirement package ﬁﬁnevery employee age 55 or older with

10 years of company servig Plaintiff was in this category.

Eligible employees were tdmﬁ-'they' had to make an irrevocable

@ early retirement program by the end

of April, 1994. It was further explained an offer of early

retirement did not mean an employee had to leave his employment.

Plaintiff received a lﬁﬁtér dated March 16, 1994, from Mr.
Austin, Vice President of ;Financial Control, explaining the
program. The letter states;in capital letters "PLEASE NOTE THAT
THIS IS STRICTLY A VOLUNTARY?PROGRAM——NO ONE HAS TO RETIRE." The

letter does not specify wf“ will happen to an enmployee who

declines early retirement.
Plaintiff testified to & conversation with his manager, Tony
Van Meagham, when Van Meagham ﬁanded plaintiff the letter outlining

the retirement package, in W h Van Meagham told him if plaintiff

did not accept the early re -ement package, plaintiff would not

have a job with defendant. where in the record does defendant
dispute the conversation tdbh_place. Plaintiff did neot ask Van

Meagham why the program st&ﬁéd in writing it was voluntary, in



....... U1 11111 R

contradiction to what Van Meagham allegedly told plaintiff. Based
on this alleged conversation, plaintiff did not believe the program
was voluntary, although he did not inquire of anyone else in
management. Plaintiff did not advise anyone in management he would
prefer to stay with the company and transfer to Houston.

On April 4, 1994, plaintitf executed the documents by which he
elected to retire under the special program. The documents, signed
by plaintiff, contain passages stating his decision is voluntary.
As a result of his acceptance of the package, plaintiff received a
higher pension benefit than he-would have received had he worked to
age 65. He also received 34_ﬁeeks severance pay and a "retention
bonus" of 18 weeks. Plaintiff was 61 years old when he retired.

After plaintiff began receiving his early retirement benefits,
plaintiff informed defendant he <claimed his retirement was
involuntary based on Van Meagham's alleged statement. Plaintiff
also requested additional benefits from defendant. Defendant
rejected plaintiff's argument and denied his request for additional

benefits. Plaintiff testified in his deposition he would not

,.nefits he elected.

disavow the early retirement

In a supplemental'hrief, defendant seeks dismissal of
plaintiff's public policy clﬁim in light of List v. Anchor Paint
Manuf. Co., 910 P.2d 1011 (Okla., 1996), in which the Supreme Court
of Oklahoma ruled no public'ﬂﬁlicy cause of action exists for age
discrimination in light of ﬁﬂm available ADEA remedy. Plaintiff
does not contest this aspect of the motion and withdraws his public

policy claim.



Plaintiff seeks to proceed with an ADEA claim under a
constructive discharge theory. The mere offer of early retirement
does not establish a constructive discharge. Smith v. World Ins.
Co., 38 F.3d 1456, 1461 (8th_¢ir.1994). Most courts have found an
offer of early retirement constitutes a constructive discharge only
when the offer 1is made unagr terms and conditions where the

employee would be worse off whether or not he or she accepted the

offer. Id. See also Jamasqvg Sears Roebuck & Co., 21 F.3d 989,

993 (10th Cir.1994).

Defendant argues the praﬂinent display of the word "voluntary"
throughout the documents provided to plaintiff forecloses any claim
he may have as to voluntafiness of retirement. The Court

disagrees. In Paolillo v. Dresser Industries, Inc., 821 F.2d 81

(2nd Cir.1987), the court held, under roughly similar facts, a

factual question existed regﬁﬁding voluntariness, where plaintiffs
testified they felt "pressured" to make a quick decision. The use
of the word "voluntary" in the announcement and acceptance forms
was not found dispositive. E@ctual disputes exist which preclude
the Court from granting eitﬁéé plaintiff's motion or defendant's
motion on this basis. |

The defendant has raised another issue which must be
addressed. 29 U.S.C. §626(d):§rovides the statute of limitation in
ADEA actions. In a state, sqﬁﬁ as Oklahoma, which by law prohibits
age discrimination in employment and has established a government
agency with authority to graﬂﬁjnr seek relief from such practices,

an administrative charge mugt be filed within 300 days after the



.

alleged unlawful practice occurred. 29 U.S.C. §626(d) (2).%?

It is not disputed plaintiff's charge was filed with the
Oklahoma Human Rights Commission on March 9, 1995.% Defendant
offered the early retirement package March 16, 1994 and plaintiff
accepted it April 4, 1994. Plaintiff's last work day was November
16, 1994 and his retirement date was December 1, 1994. Plaintiff
argues the 300-day period runs from his last day of employment, in
which case his charge was timely filed. Defendant contends the
accrual date is when plaintiff was notified of the early retirement
offer, in which case the charge was untimely filed.

The Court agrees with defﬂndant. In Cada v. Baxter Healthcare

Corp., 920 F.24 446, 453 (7th:ﬂir.l990), the court held the Supreme

Court decision in Delaware State College v. Ricks, 449 U.S. 250
(1980) Yestablishes that it is the date of . . .[the] adverse

personnel action, not the date on which the action takes effect.
that--provided it is communicated to the employee, . . . is the

date of accrual [for an employment discrimination claim]." Ricks

also states "mere continuity of employment, without more, is

insufficient to prolong the 1life of a cause of action for

By Order of December 5, 1995, the Court granted plaintiff
leave to amend his complaint and add the ADEA claim. Permitting
the amendment of a complaint @dees not preclude a subsequent ruling
on the merits disposing of the added claim. Cf. Krug v. Ambrose,
Wilson, Grimm & Durand, 845 F.8upp. 516, 520 (E.D.Tenn.1992). See
also Morrow v. Air Methods, Inc., 884 F.Supp. 1353, 1355
(D.Minn.1995) ("[T)he issue presented and the standard applied on a
motion to amend differ from & motion for summary Jjudgment.")

3Moreover, the statute;@xpressly requires the filing of a
charge with the EEOC. It appears plaintiff only filed with the
state agency.



employment discrimination." 449 U.S. at 257. Accordingly, the
Court finds plaintiff's admiﬂ@strative charge needed to be filed
within 300 days after, at ﬁ@g latest, the date he accepted the
early retirement package. iﬁ was not. Plaintiff has made no
argument for equitable tolliﬂg. The administrative charge being
untimely filed, the suit baﬁﬁﬂ on the untimely charge should be

dismissed,
It is the Order of the Court that the motion of the plaintiff

for partial summary judgment (#17) is hereby DENIED and the motion

of the defendant for summary judgment (#24) is hereby GRANTED.

ORDERED this‘zz day of April, 1996.

~PEKRY C) KE 7
“UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




N

FILED

. A
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT "R 25 1996
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

. 5hél Lombargj

DISTRIGT &Gperk
JACK TANNEHILIL,

Plaintiff,

vS. No. 95-C-177-K

AMERADA HESS COMPANY,

""r‘*l’"‘f\"pr

W?mm

Defendant.

JUDGMENT

This matter came beforé the Court for consideration of the

defendant's motion for summary judgment. The issues having been

duly considered and a decisiem having been rendered in accordance

with the Order filed contemparaneously herewith,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED,_EaJUDGED AND DECREED that judgment is

hereby entered for the defendant and against the plaintiff.

ORDERED this 5;72 day of April, 1996.

CHPsee

R . KE ¢ //
ITED/ STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




CNTEAED ON BOCILET

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE - -~ ('/"92@ - (/f)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
V. CASE NO. 95-C-443-K

FOX RUN APARTMENTS, LORRAINE
DRAKE, CHRISTINA BROWN,
SPRADLIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.,

S ' mr m mt ent St Vet mt et ' st

NORTHCORP REALTY ADVISORS, FILE D
INC.,
APR 2519
Defendants. Phil L %
2 bt o

Plaintiff, United States of America, by Stephen C. Lewis, United States
Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma, through Peter Bernhardt, Assistant
United States Attorney, and the Defendant, Christina Brown, represented by legal
counsel Marshall Dyer, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1) hereby stipulate to the

dismissal of this civil action without prejudice as between these parties.

PETER BERNHARDT, OBA #741 MARSHALL DYER
Assistant United States Attorney . 319 W. Washington

333 West Fourth Street, Suite 3460 . Broken Arrow, OK 74012
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-3809 ' (918) 451-2711

(918) 581-7463 Attorney for Christina Brown



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED,.
APR 23 1996 |,

JANIE E. WOODARD,
SSN 435-56-5670,

Plaintiff,
Phil Lombardi, CI
2 NO. 85-C-285-M U.s. DISTRICT Cou?qq-(
SHIRLEY S. CHATER, '
Commissioner, Social Security DRI §

Administration,

)
)
)
)
}
)
)
)
)
)

- RPR 2 5 103

o meieme 1A e W ———

Defendant.

Plaintiff, Janie E. Woodard, seeks judicial review of a decision of the Secretary

of Health & Human Services denying Social Security disability benefits. In

accordance with 28 U.S.C. §636(c)-[_f|-;?}}&(3) the parties have consented to proceed

before a United States Magistrate Judée; any appeal of this decision will be directly
to the Circuit Court of Appeals.

The role of the court in reviewir}g_; the decision of the Secretary under 42 U.S.C.

§ 405(g) is to determine whether t’ﬁn;ra is substantial evidence in the record to

support the decision of the Secretary, and not to reweigh the evidence or try the

issues de novo. Sisco v. U.S. Dept. .o.f Health and Human Services, 10 F.3d 739,

741 (10th Cir. 1993). In order to t_:lm:ermine whether the Secretary's decision is

supported by substantial evidence, tha;'_:;_#ourt must meticulously examine the record.

However, the court may not substitute its discretion for that of the Secretary.

! Effective March 31, 1995, the functions of the Secretary of Health and Human Services in social security cases
were transferred to the Commissioner of Social Security. P.L. No. 103-296. However, this Order continues to refer to
the Secretary because she was the appropriate party at the time of the underlying decision.



Musgrave v. Sullivan, 966 F.2d 1371, 1374 (10th Cir. 1992). If supported by
substantial evidence, the Secretary's findings are conclusive and must be affirmed.
Richardson v. Perales, 402 U.S. 389, 390, 91 S.Ct. 1420, 1422, 28 L.Ed.2d 842,
(1971). Substantial evidence is more than a scintilla, less than a preponderance, and
is such relevant evidence as a reasonabfe mind might accept as adequate to support
a conclusion. /d. at 401, 91 S.Ct. at 1427.

Ms. Woodard's October 23, 1992 application for disability benefits was denied
January 13, 1993, the denial was affirmed on reconsideration, July 28, 1993. A
hearing before an Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ"} was held April 11, 1994. The
ALJ issued a decision finding Plaintiff entitled to a closed period of disability
commencing on July 10, 1992 and cﬁﬁtinuing through July 28, 1993 [R. 34]. The
Appeals Council affirmed the ALJ's ciecision on February 8, 1995. The decision
represents the final decision of the Se_;:ratary/Commissioner for purposes of further
appeal. 20 C.F.R. §§ 404.981, 416.1_.:481.

Plaintiff does not contest that_ﬁ#rt of the decision which found her disabled
between July 10, 1992 and July 27, 1993, nor does she contest the finding that she
was not disabled prior to July 10, 1992. Plaintiff claims that the decision finding her
not disabled after July 27, 1993 is not supported by substantial evidence.
Specifically, Plaintiff claims: (1) that ﬂ_:e ALJ improperly relied on the vocational
expert's testimony which she claims failed to take into account the restriction on
Plaintiff's ability to reach; {2) that tha:j'ALJ's conclusions based on the vocational
expert's testimony are erroneous; and (3) that the ALJ's determination that her period

2



of disability ended July 27, 1993 does not comport with the analysis and requirements
set out in 20 C.F.R. §404.1594 which section establishes standards for termination
of benefits based upon medical improvement.2
The Court finds that the ALJ has adequately and correctly set forth the relevant
facts of this case and has properly outlined the required sequential analysis. The
Court, therefare, incorporates this information into its Order as the duplication of this
effort would serve no useful purpose.
ABILITY TO REACH
The ALJ found that Plaintiff:

[Rletained the residual functional capacity to perform the

physical exertional and nonexertional requirements of work

except for no prolonged sitting, over 45 minutes without

opportunity to get up, to stand or walk, each no more than

an hour at a time, to lift more than 5 pounds frequently or

20 pounds occasionally,” to carry more than 5 pounds

occasionally, to do any bending, squatting, crawling,

climbing or reaching...” [R. 33, Finding 5.
The vocational expert testified that a nq“mber of jobs existed which could be performed
despite these restrictions, including telephone solicitor, receptionist and information
clerk [R.247-48]. On appeal, Plaintiff claims that the vocational expert's testimony is
flawed because frequent or accasionat -r#aching is listed among the physical demands

for these positions in the Dept. of La}_‘;t_or’s publication: Selected Characteristics of

Occupations defined in the Dicrionar;?- of Occupational Titles {(1993). According to

2 The Court notes with displeasure that instead af 'addres.s'.r'ng the issues raised by Plaintiff, the Secretary's brief
addresses the ALJ's pain analysis and use of the grids, MIers not raised by the Plaintiff in this appeal.

3



Plaintiff, the vocational expert's tes-tiﬁﬁi-ony was not responsive to the ALJ's finding
that Plaintiff was restricted to no réa-ching and therefore, the testimony cannot
constitute substantial evidence upon.which to sustain the denial of benefits. The
Secretary failed to take a position on this issue.

Although not specifically stat@-__'in her brief, Plaintiff is apparently taking the
position that the ALJ’'s restriction of "'nd reaching” means that Plaintiff is completely
unable to extend her arms and hands to pick up any object. Plaintiff argues that she
is therefore unable to perform the reﬁa:_.i:hing required for the positions of telephone
solicitor, receptionist, or information éiérk. After reviewing the record, it is obvious
to the Court that the ALJ did not i;ﬁtﬁé-nd such a construction of the no reaching
restriction. The ALJ’s findings inclu&-ed the ability of Plaintiff to iift 5 pounds
frequently, 20 pounds occasionally, and to carry 5 pounds occasionally. In addition,
the construction of no reaching advanced by Plaintiff is directly contradicted by the
medical evidence.

The Court has not been cited to any definition of the term “reaching” as it is
used in the Selected Characteristics of Occupations defined in the Dictionary of
Occupational Titles (1993), nor has it f(;und a definition in the regulations or the DOT.
According to Merriam-Webster, Webg'-?ér’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary 979
(1983}, to reach means “2 a: to touch'bzr_;grasp by extending a part of the body (as a
hand) or an object . . . b: to pick up anddraw toward one.” The Court has carefully
reviewed the medical record and Plainti'féf?;s testimony and finds there is not substantial
evidence to support the Plaintiff's intg;‘pretation of the “no reaching” restriction.

._4



The diagnosis of "chronic tendih?iﬁs, right shoulder"” appears in Plaintiff's medical
records (R. 114, 127]. The Court notjéé Plaintiff's testimony that she is right-handed
[R. 199], however, in her testimony "F‘-l#intiff did not describe reaching as one of her
limitations. Actual complaints of s:héiulder pain appear infrequently in Plaintiff's
records. On August 1, 1990, the mediéal notes reflect a complaint of pain in the right
shoulder, worse with lifting [R. 127]. On January 9, 1992, Plaintiff called to schedule
a doctor's appointment for shoulder pain which she later canceled [R. 120]. She
testified she has been able to go fishiﬁg--five times in the year prior to her hearing and
she bowled twice a week until 1992 d#spite her 1990 diagnosis of chronic tendinitis
of the right shoulder [R. 86, 211]. |

in the letter Plaintiff's treating physician, Dr. Battles, sent on August 27, 1993
to the Oklahoma Disability Determination. Unit, Dr. Battles mentions sitting, lifting,
bending and carrying as limitations rel@t_ed.to Plaintiff's back condition. There is no
mention of reaching as a limitation. '.{-FL 160]. In Dr. Battles’ March 15, 1994
response to a Social Security questi.onnaire concerning Plaintiff's condition, he
indicated Plaintiff has the ability tq lift 0-5 pounds frequently, 6-20 pounds
occasionally, and to carry O-5 pounds ogcasionally. In addition, Dr. Batties' evaluation
of Plaintiff indicated Plaintiff can use both of her hands for repetitive action, including
pushing and pulling of arm controls. [R. 180]. The actions and the weight limitations
specified by Dr. Battles are not consistent with a blanket restriction of no reaching.
In fact, the ability to “lift and cafry”_any weight must include the capability of
extending the hand and arm to grasp and draw the object toward oneself. Likewise,

3



the capability of repetitive operation of pushing and pulling arm controls {which
capabilities Dr. Battles found Plaintiff to possess) must also include the ability to
extend the hand and arm, to “reach”.

According to Plaintiff's interpretation of “no reaching,” she would have virtually
no ability to use her arms, she would be unable to feed herself or provide any care for
herself. Plaintiff's testimony about her own activities does not support such a severe
restriction and there is no other evidence in the file to support such a restriction. In
fact, the actions and the weight limitations specified by Dr. Battles are consistent with
the type of reaching involved in the sedentary occupations of telephone solicitor,
receptionist and information clerk. Accordingly, the alleged discrepancy between the
ALJ’'s limitation on reaching and the physical requirements listed in the Selected

Requirements does not afford a basis. for reversal of the disability denial.

Plaintiff claims the ALJ's vocéﬂf{inal findings are erroneous. The vocational
expert was asked a series of hypothat{cal guestions in which the degree of physical
limitations varied. In response to sdmé_af the hypothetical questions, the vocational
expert testified that the limitations spec’i'fiéd would prevent an individual from working.
Plaintiff claims that the most restrictive..__ fli-mi_tations are taken almost verbatim from the
assessment form completed by Plaintif_ff;;-- treating physician, Dr. Battles [R. 179-81],
and that a finding of disability shazézid have followed. Testimony elicited by
hypothetical questions that do not _fﬁélate with precision all of the claimant's
impairments, cannot constitute substantial evidence to support the Secretary's

6



impairments, cannot constitute subst_'antial evidence to support the Secretary's
decision. See Hargis v. Sullivan, 945 .F;l:'2d. 1482, 1492 (10th Cir. 1291}. However,
in posing a hypothetical question, the.-._'ALJ need only set forth those physical and
mental impairments which are acceptad as true by the ALJ. See Talley v. Sullivan,
908 F.2d 585, 588 (10th Cir. 1990).

The ALJ outlined the restrictions Dr. Battles found to exist and determined that
"the residual functional capacity for work like activity set out by Dr. Battles is not
wholly supported even by his own treafment notes, that is [sic] quite 'generous’ to
the claimant” [R. 29]. The Court finds that the ALJ properly rejected Dr. Battles’
residual functional capacity assessment as not supported by the medical evidence and
appropriately relied on the testimony of :the medical expert who reviewed the medical
record in the case. See Frev v. Bowen, 816 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1287).

The Court finds that the restrictions expressed by the ALJ in the hypothetical
posed to the vocational expert and upon which the disability determination is based,
are supported by substantial evidence. .

MEDICAL IMPROVEMENT

On the basis of medical records-,.: and hearing testimony by medical expert, Dr.
Karathanos, and a vocational expert,_'.fl-.‘i;ime ALJ found:

"?;"v_27, 1993, the claimant lacked
apacity to perform physical

nal requirements of work on a
to pain.”

"From July 10, 1992 to |
the residual functional -
exertional and non-exe:
regular sustained basis ¢t

"From January 31, 1989 [alleged date of onset] through
the date of this decision, atherwise, the claimant's medical

7



non-exertional requirements of work, except..." [R.33,
Finding 5].

Plaintiff asserts that the ALJ _=should have applied the benefit termination
standard set out in 20 C.F.R. §404.1594 which requires the ALJ to perform an eight-
step evaluation and to point to specific evidence of medical improvement. According
to Plaintiff, failure to do so was re#ééibh error. Plaintiff does not cite any case
authority to support this assertion; the Secretary completely fails to address it.

The Tenth Circuit has not, in a published opinion, directly addressed whether the
so-called medical improvement stand.atd of 20 C.F.R. 8404.1594 applies to closed
period of disability cases, such as this "q:ne. However, there are Tenth Circuit opinions
which address the proper use of the medical improvement standards. In Brown v,
Sullivan, 912 F.2d 1194 (10th Cir. 1990) Plaintiff was awarded benefits in 1972
which were terminated in 1982. The termination was not appealed. Denial of
Plaintiff's subsequent application for benefits was appealed. The Tenth Circuit
rejected Plaintiff's assertion that the medical improvement standard, rather than the
standard for new disability claims, applied to his case. The Court, citing Richardson
v. Bowen, B07 F.2d 444, 445-46 (5t.h Cir. 1987}, stated "the medical improvement
standard applies only in termination cases, not in later applications.” Brown, 912 F.2d
at 1196 [emphasis supplied]. In Rf;ché-:rdson, the Fifth Circuit determined that the
medical improvement standard applies qﬁly to termination cases, not new applications.

The instant case is not a benefit termination. A termination case is one in which

there has been a previous decision in favor of disability, followed by receipt of



benefits, and further followed by a new proceeding resulting in cessation of benefits.
This case is concerned with a new application for benefits, only. The distinction
between these situations is well recognized. See Gfen v. Shalala, 21 F.3d 983, 987
n.1 (10th Cir. 1994) (cases concerning.initial benefit determinations not persuasive in
termination of benefits case); Camp v. Heckler, 780 F.2d 721, 721-22 {8th Cir. 1986)
(medical improvement not applicable to closed period); Taylor v. Heckler, 769 F.2d
201, 202 {4th Cir. 1985} (distinguishing between termination of currently received
benefits and determination of discrete period of disability). Despite the ALJ's
determination that Plaintiff was disabled:.for a while, this case is not a termiﬁation case
and the medical improvement standards applicable only to termination cases do not
apply. See Ness v. Sullivan, 904 F.2d 432 (8th Cir. 1990); Brown v. Chater, 1995
WL 625915 (10th Cir. (Okl.)}. The Court therefore rejects the ALJ's failure to comply
with 20 C.F.R. 8404.1594 as a basis for reversal.
CONCLUSION

The Court finds that the ALJ evaluated the record in accordance with the
correct legal standards established by the Secretary and the courts. The Court finds
that there is substantial evidence in the record to support the ALJ's decision.
Accordingly, the decision of the Secretary finding Plaintiff not disabled is AFFIRMED.

SO ORDERED THIS aZ_BNday of April, 1996.

Mﬂm@d

FRANK H. McCARTHY
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED
APR 2 4 1996

‘Phil Lombard], Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT
/mamm DISTRICE OF GHLAHOAA

JANIE E. WOODARD,
SSN 435-566-5670,
Plaintiff,

V. NO. 95-C-285-M

SHIRLEY S. CHATER,
Commissioner, Social Security
Administration,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendant.
Judgment is hereby entered for the Defendant and against the Plaintiff this

¥ 7dday of April, 1996.

e

RANK H. McCARTHY.
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE



FIL KUY
APR 2 5 1336

rdi, Clerk
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT Phl k?{?m b SuRT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JEFFREY HARPER,

Plaintiff, /
vS. Case No. 96-C-200-K

WESTERN SUMMIT CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,

b ] . ~
s ‘\-"b---u.'

MR ia ragsv

T syt

St et N St S S N St

Defendant.

OQORDER

Before this Court is the amended motion to remand of Plaintiff
Jeffrey Harper. plaintiff brought this action in state court
against Defendant Western summit Constructors, Inc. for wrongful
discharge under Oklahoma Wworkers' Compensation statutes, 85 0.5. §§
5 and 6. Defendant removed the action to this Court, asserting
diversity jurisdiction. 28 U.8.C. § 1332. plaintiff now moves for
remand pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1445(c), which provides, "A civil
action in any State court ariaing under the workmen's compensation
jaws of such State may not be removed to any district court of the
United States."

Title 85 of the Oklahoma statute comprises the workers'
compensation laws of this State. Title 85 0.S. §§ 5 and © provide
a cause of action and damages for wrongful discharge. In view of
the unambiguous language of 28 U.S.C. § 1445(c), this Court
concludes that the removal was improper and that this Court does
not have jurisdiction to hear Plaintiff's lawsuit.

1



Plaintiff's motion to remaﬁd this action to the District Court
of Tulsa County is therefore GRARTED. 28 U.S.C. § 1447. Defendant
is hereby ORDERED to pay costs and expenses, including attorney
fees, incurred by Plaintiff as a result of the removal. 28 U.S.C.
§ 1447. See Daleske v, Fairfield Communities, Inc., 17 F.3d 321,
324 (10th cir.) (citing Miranti v, lee, 3 F.3d 925, 928 (5th Cir.
1993)), cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 1832 (1994). This Court retains
jurisdiction over the case solely for the purpose of making a

determination of costs and expenses pursuant to this Order.

-
ORDERED THIS x» DAY OF APRIL, 1996.

oFi

Y C. WERN 7
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLLAHOMA

FILED
APR 2 51996

Phil Lombardi, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
on behalf of the Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Plaintiff,
V.

RAYMOND C. BELL,;

EASTER JO BELL;

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.;

COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma;

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma,

ROBERT W. GILES,

ERTIRED ON no'c;{gf‘t
-z

T N Vg S Nt gl St vt St Nt ot il ot “mt “og¥

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 95-C-1024-B

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE
This matter comes on for consideration this Z / _ day of A"}sﬂ r ( ,

1996. The Plaintiff appears by Stephen C. Lewis, United States Attorney for the Northern
District of Oklahoma, through Peter Bernhardt, Assistant United States Attorney; the
Defendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa Cqu:ify, Oklahoma, and Board of County
Commissioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, appear by Dick A. Blakeley, Assistant District
Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; the Defbndant, Robert W. Giles, appears not, having
previously filed his disclaimer; and the Defqndants, Raymond C. Bell; Easter Jo Bell; and
Sears, Roebuck and Co., appear not, but make default.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the court file finds that the
Defendant, Raymond C. Bell, executed a Waiver of Service of Summons on October 30,

1995 which was filed on November 2, 1995; that the Defendant, Easter Jo Bell, executed a



Waiver of Service of Summons on October 30, 1995 which was filed on November 3, 1995;
that the Defendant, Sears, Roebuck and Co., was served by certified mail, return receipt
requested, delivery restricted to the addressee on February 9, 1996.

It appears that the Defendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
and Board of County Commissioners, Tuls# County, Oklahoma, filed their Answers on
October 25, 1995; that the Defendant, Robert W, Giles, filed his disclaimer on
February 28, 1996; and that the Defendants, Raymond C. Bell; Easter Jo Bell; and Sears,
Roebuck and Co., have failed to answer and their default has therefore been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that on April 22, 1994, Raymond C. Bell and Easter
Jo Bell filed their voluntary petition in bankruptey in Chapter 13 in the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, Case No. 94-01218-C. On
September 2, 1994, this bankruptcy was converted to a Chapter 7. On June 15, 1995, the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma entered its order
modifying the automatic stay afforded the debtors by 11 U.S.C. § 362 and directing
abandonment of the real property subject to this foreclosure action described below.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon a certain mortgage note
and for foreclosure of a mortgage securing said mortgage note upon the following described
real property located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern Judicial District of
Oklahoma:

The West Seventy-eight (78) feet of Lot Six (6), ACME ACRE

ADDITION to Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to
the recorded plat thereof.



The Court further finds that on June 6, 1980, the Defendants, Raymond C. Bell
and Easter Jo Bell, executed and delivered to the American Mortgage and Investment
Company their mortgage note in the amount of $30,000.00, payable in monthly installments,
with interest thereon at the rate of 11.50 percent per annum.

The Court further finds that as security for the payment of the above-described
note, the Defendants, Raymond C. Bell and Easter Jo Bell, executed and delivered to the
American Mortgage and Investment Company a real estate mortgage dated June 6, 1980,
covering the above-described property, situated in the State of Oklahoma, Tulsa County.
This mortgage was recorded on June 11, 1980, in Book 4479, Page 792, in the records of
Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on June 30, 1987, American Mortgage and
Investment Company assigned the above-described mortgage note and mortgage to Eastover
Bank For Savings. This Assignment of Mortgages was recorded on July 21, 1987, in Book
5040, Page 1034, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on July 3, 1989, Eastover Bank For Savings assigned
the above-described mortgage note and mortgage to Morigage Creditcorp, Inc. This
Assignment of Mortgages was recorded on August 28, 1989, in Book 5203, Page 1317, in
the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on July 3, 1989, Mortgage Creditcorp, Inc. assigned
the above-described mortgage note and mortgage to Government National Mortgage Assn.
This Assignment of Mortgages was recorded on May 26, 1992, in Book 5407, Page 0862, in
the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on December 17, 1993, Government National

Mortgage Association assigned the above-described mortgage note and mortgage to MidFirst

3=



Bank, State Savings Bank. This Assignment. of Mortgage was recorded on January 26, 1994,
in Book 5588, Page 1383, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

2The Court further finds that on August 15, 1994, MidFirst Bank, State Savings
Bank assigned the above-described mortgage note and mortgage to the Secretary of Veterans
Affairs. This Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on September 8, 1994, in Book 5655,
Page 1207, in the records of Tulsa County, Oﬂahoma. On June 1, 1994, the loan was
reamortized at the rate of 6.25 percent per annum and the entire debt due on that date was
made principal.

The Court further finds that the Wendants, Raymond C. Bell and Easter Jo
Bell, made default under the terms of the aforesaid note and mortgage by reason of their
failure to make the monthly installments due thereon, which default has continued, and that
by reason thereof the Defendants, Raymond C. Bell and Easter Jo Bell, are indebted to the
Plaintiff in the principal sum of $31,241.60, plus administrative charges in the amount of
$710.00, plus accrued interest in the amount of $1,156.02 as of January 17, 1995, plus
interest accruing thereafter at the rate of 6.25 percent per annum until judgment, plus interest
thereafter at the legal rate until fully paid, and the costs of this action in the amount of
$8.00 (fee for recording Notice of Lis Pendens).

The Court further finds that the Defendant, Sears, Roebuck and Co., is in
default and therefore has no right, title or mtarest in the subject real property.

The Court further finds that theﬂefmdant, Robert W. Giles, disclaims any right,
title or interest in or to the subject real property

The Court further finds that ﬂlemfendants, County Treasurer and Board of
County Commissioners, Tulsa County, ﬂlﬁnhnma, claim no right, title or interest in the

subject real property.



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff, the United States of America, acting_on behalf of the Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
have and recover judgment in rem against ﬂéfendants, Raymond C. Bell and Easter Jo
Bell, in the principal sum of $31,241.60, plu!:s:'administrativc charges in the amount of
$710.00, plus accrued interest in the amount of $1,156.02 as of January 17, 1995, plus
interest accruing thereafter at the rate of 625 -fpercent per annum until judgment, plus interest
thereafter at the current legal rate of i_épercent per annum until paid, plus the costs of
this action in the amount of $8.00 (fee for Mrding Notice of Lis Pendens), plus any
additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure action by
Plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sams for the preservation of the subject property
and any other advances.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, Sears, Roebuck and Co.; Rohel't W. Giles; County Treasurer, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma; and Board of Count} Commissioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
have no right, title, or interest in the subject rml property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon the
failure of said Defendants, Raymond C. Bw]ﬂ and Easter Jo Bell, to satisfy the in rem
judgment of the Plaintiff herein, an Order 0f$ale shall be issued to the United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahomn, commanding him to advertise and sell
according to Plaintiff’s election with or without appraisement the real property involved
herein and apply the proceeds of the sale asfmllows

First: |

In payment of the costs of this aefion accrued and accruing incurred by

the Plaintiff, including the costs of sale of said real property;

Second: -
In payment of the judgment rendered herein in favor of the Plaintiff.

-



The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited with the Clerk of the Court to await
further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from and
after the sale of the above-described real property, under and by virtue of this judgment and
decree, all of the Defendants and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim

in or to the subject real property or any part thereof.

8/ THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

& // z Y, ¢

”PETER BERNHARDT OBA #741
Assistant United States Attorney
3460 U.S. Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 581-7463

2 i
DICK A. BLAKELEY, OBA
Assistant District Attorney
406 Tulsa County Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 596-4841
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and Board of County C.'ommisswners
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosurs
Case No, 95.C-1024-B (Bell)



IN THE UNITED STATES' DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA FILED
_ APR 2 51996
FRAN WOOD, )
) Phil Lombardi, Cierk
Plaintiff, ) U.S. DISTRICT COURT
)
VS, ) No. 96-C-32-B
ST. JOHN MEDICAL CENTER, ) B
INC., ) N mF.'i.}J%G?-J ISH¢C
) o 2 F '
Defendant. } e 79??__
JUDGMENT

On April 22, 1996, the p atiff in this action accepted an Offer of
Judgment from the defendant, pursuaﬁ{:t;) Rule 68 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure. Accordingly,
IT IS THEREFORE ORE
have judgment against the defendant in hé sum of Six Thousand Eight Hundred

JERED AND ADJUDGED that plaintiff

Dollars ($6,800.00), consisting of Four Thousand Six Hundred Dollars

($4,600.00) in wages (subject to applié;qsﬁ_']e. withholdings for taxes, social security,
and medicare) and Two Thousand Two ;f%lundred Dollars ($2,200.00), representing
a reasonable attorney’s fee and the costs of this action.

DATED this '2?( day of Alfb ry l . 1996, at Tulsa,

Oklahoma.

S/ THOMAS R. BRETT

s Dok e



s

IN THE UNITED S¥ATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

o :ﬂ):ff:f:f::;«_T
OPAL BOWLIN, | : FF? ? 5 “mv./

T

Plaintiff,
vs. No. 95-C-819-K

BAKER HUGHES INCORPORATED,
a Delaware Corporation,

Defendant.

FILE

APR 2 4 1996 (|

ORDER PhllLomb
B US. DISTAGY ibgﬁ%'-‘

Now before this Court iéfﬁéfendant’s Motion for Summary
Judgment and Plaintiff’s Moti@@-to Amend her Complaint.

Defendant asserts that Plaintiff’s complaint should be dismissed

because her claims are based ¢n statutes that establish an
employer’s liability to its eﬁ@loyees, and Plaintiff was never an
employee of the defendant named in the original complaint, Baker

Hughes Incorporated. Plaintifi asserts that she inadvertently

named the improper party in ﬂe"original complaint. Her

complaint named Baker Hughes:f:corporated as the defendant;

whereas, the proper party deféndant is Baker Hughes Oilfield

Operations, Inc., d/b/a Cent:. ft, a wholly owned subsidiary of

Baker Hughes Incorporated. ntiff now seeks to amend her

complaint pursuant to Fed.R. P. 15(c).




The Tenth Circuit has explained that three requirements must
be met in order for an amendment adding a new party to relate
back by virtue of Rule 15(c).

(1) The claim asserted in the amendment must arise out of

the same conduct or circumstances asserted in the original

pleading; (2) the party being added must have had such
knowledge of the pendency of the action that it will not be
prejudiced in its defense on the merits; and ({(3) the party
added must have known or should have known that it would
have been an original defendant but for a mistake on the

part of plaintiff concerfing the identity of the proper
party to be sued.

Anderson v, Deere & Co., 852 F.2d 1244, 1247 (10th Cir. 1988).

It is the finding of this Court that Plaintiff has met all
three requirements of Rule 15(c). The amended complaint asserts
claims arising out of the samé conduct and circumstances asserted
in the original complaint. The proper defendant, Baker Hughes
0ilfield Operations, Inc. d/bfa Centrilift did have notice of the
instant action as well as the precedent administrative
proceedings. The EEOC sent the Notice of Right to Sue to S.W.
Brown, Manager of Human Resqumces for Centrilift, the prcper
defendant. Further, Richardjgarnes, the attorney who filed an
answer to the original complaint represents both Baker Hughes
Incorporated, the improper defendant originally named, as well as
Baker Hughes 0Qilfield Operatiﬁns, the proper defendant.
Therefore, not only will Baker Hughes 0Oilfield Operations not be
prejudiced in its defense on the merits, but given the similarity

in names and the fact that the proper party defendant was a



wholly owned subsidiary of the originally named defendant, Baker
Hughes 0Oilfield Operations must have known or should have known
that it would have been an original defendant but for a mistake
on the part of plaintiff concerning the identity of the proper
party to be sued.

For the reasons stated herein, defendant’s motion for
summary Jjudgment is DENIED, ggd plaintiff’s motion to amend her

complaint is GRANTED.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS d:- Z DAY OF APRIL, 1996.

_ Y C/ KE ;-
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
Plaintiff, ) P
) I
Vvs. ) L E D
) APR
ELMER THOMPSON aka ELMER W. ) <4 19%
THOMPSON; GEORGELLA ) Phil Lombargi
THOMPSON aka GEORGE ELLA ) US. DisTRiT souerk
THOMPSON; STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
ex rel OKLAHOMA TAX )
COMMISSION; COUNTY TREASURI\ )
Tulsa County, Oklahoma; BOARD OF - )} Civil Case No. 95-C 738K
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa - ) |
County, Oklahoma, ) ol Bobatotters S
Defendants, /
co=- AFR 2 5 19991 -

Foreclosure filed October 18, 1995 be v

prejudice.
Dated thisdz day of

¢/ TERRY C. KERN

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CON’IENT:
STEPHEN C. LEWIS
United States Attomey

LoREﬁA F. RADFORD, OBA #11 o

Assistant United States Attorney
333 W. 4th St., Ste. 3460
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463

LFR:esf




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT oF okiaHovA R I L E D

CAROL GRAHAM, surviving APR 24 1936

spouse of LARRY R. GRAHAM,

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

)
)
i ardi, Clerk
deceased ; F:Jhé‘ %?Q’EIGT COURT
Plaintiff, )
) Case No. 92-C-702-E
v. -0
) ENT ~
SHIRLEY S. CHATER, ) ERED fes oo
COMMISSIONER, ) y L
) pere AR 25
) N
,)

Defendant.

UNDER THE

The parties to this actioh:hereby stipulate and enter their
attorney fees and costs und¢r the Equal Access To Justice Act
(the "EAJA"), 28 U.S.C. § 241§;d), said application having been
filed with this Court by plaiﬁtiff on or round February 14, 1996.

Upon negotiation and settlement, the parties have agreed by
telephone conference that plaintiff's counsel should be compensated

a total of $5,875.00 for a '_rney fees ($5,500.00) and costs

($375.00) under the EAJA. Th iount represents compensation for
legal services rendered on beﬁﬁif of plaintiff by her attorneys in
connection with this civil acﬁiﬁn, in accordance with 28 U.S.C. §
2412(4). .

This stipulation constﬁﬁﬁtﬂa a compromise settlement of

plaintiff’'s request for EAJgh”attorney's fees, and doces not
constitute an admission of lilﬁility on the part of the defendant
under the EAJA. Payment of tME Five Thousand Eight Hundred and

Seventy-Five Dollars ($5,875.00) shall constitute a complete



nd all claims plaintiff may have

release from and bar to any'ﬁ

relating to EAJA attorney’s fee#, costs, and expenses in connection

with this action under the EAJ:
Plaintiff’'s counsel retair#i the right to file a petition for
attorney’'s fees under 42 U.S.C ZGDG(b)(l), subject to the offset/

refund provisions of the law |

: Weakley v. Bowen, 803 F.2d 575,
580 (10th Cir. 1986).

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

SAVAGE, O’DONNELL, SCOTT, " STEPHEN C. LEWIS
McNULTY, AFFELDT & GENTGES = ; United States Attorney

W. GENTGES “—" T

. CATHRYN McCCLANAHAN
1100 Petroleum Club Building Assigtant U.S. Attorney
601 South Boulder

333 W. 4th Street, Suite 3460
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119-1333 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-3809

(918) 581-7463

£9.90 C 4gaan

Dated S Dated

S/ JAMES O. ELLISON
APPROVED AND 80O ORDERED:

ES O. ELLISON, Senior Judge
TED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



; ERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
nstipulation For Attorney Fees and Costs Under The EAJA" has been
mailed, postage prepaid, to Alan W. Gentges, Attorney for
Plaintiff, 1100 Petroleum Club Building, 601 South Boulder, Tulsa,
Oklahoma 74119-1333, by depositing same in the United States mail

on this é&mgf day of April, 1896.
- A
.' G [ (’7% ‘(,Q/C/

L% e T
CATHR F McCLANAHAN
Assis Jant U.S. Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RAMONA KEPLER, )
) ENTERED ON DOCKET
Plainti :
aintif, g oate MR 25 jog5
Vvs. } No. 92-C-752-E
- )
SHIRLEY S. CHATER, Commissioner of Social )
Security, ; F I L E D
Defendant. ) APR 24 1996
P
8 et i

Pursuant to the Judgment of the Tenth Circuit, filed December 14, 1995, this matter 1s
remanded to the Commissioner of Social Security for the purpose of making express findings in
accordance with Luna v. Bowen, 834 F. 2d '_161 (10th Cir. 1987) concerning claimant’s claim of
disabling pain and for any further proceedings the Administrative Law Judge finds necessary in light

of those new findings.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS _Z % "DAY OF APRIL, 1996.

m]) STATES DISTRICT COURT



UNITED STATE§ DISTRICT COURT
NorriEry prstater of okaioma F I L E D

APR 24 199

i, Clerk
%hél ll?)(i)s"'}‘rauacr'crl COURT

CAROL GRAHAM, surviving
spouse of LARRY R. GRAHAM,
deceased

Plaintiff,
Case No. 92-C~702-E
v.

SHIRLEY S. CHATER,
COMMISSIONER,

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, ENTERED O &

aph 25 199
DATE —

Defendant.

)
D
)
L)
B!
)

BTIPULATIOH ?OR EY FEES AND COSTS

The parties to this actidﬁ;hareby stipulate and enter their

attorney fees and costs undeffthe Equal Access To Justice Act

(thhe "EAJA"), 28 U.S.C. § 2412(4), gaid application having been

filed with this Court by plai f on or round February 14, 1996.

Upon negotiation and setﬁIﬁmant, the parties have agreed by
telephone conference that plainfﬁtf's counsel should be compensated
a total of $5,875.00 for atﬁﬁtuay fees ($5,500.00) and costs

($375.00) under the EAJA. This #mount represents compensation for

legal services rendered on beh# of plaintiff by her attorneys in

connection with this civil ac in accordance with 28 U.S5.C. §
2412(4) .

This stipulation const @s a compromise settlement of
plaintiff’s request for attorney’s fees, and does not
constitute an admission of lii ity on the part of the defendant

under the EAJA. Payment of ‘¥ive Thousand Eight Hundred and

Seventy-Five Dollars ($5,875£b0) shall constitute a complete



release from and bar to any ﬁﬁd all claims plaintiff may have

relating to EAJA attorney’s feek;_aosts, and expenses in connection
with this action under the EAJQ;

Plaintiff's counsel retaiﬁﬁ.the right to file a petition for

attorney’s fees under 42 U.S.C. $406(b) (1), subject to the offset/

refund provisions of the law. §

580 (10th Cir. 1986).

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

SAVAGE, O’'DONNELL, SCOTT,
McNULTY, AFFELDT & GENTGES

oWt

ALAW W. GENTGES “—

1100 Petroleum Club Building
601 South Boulder

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119-1333

9.7

Dated

APPROVED AND 80 ORDERED:

Weakley v. Bowen, 803 F.2d 575,

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
United States Attorney

o Smeold

CATHRYN McCLANAHAN

Assigtant U.S. Attorney

333 W. 4th Street, Suite 3460
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-3809
(918) 581-7463

4-92-%

Dated

s/ JAMES O. ELLISON

£8 O. ELLISON, Senior Judge
TITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
wstipulation For Attorney Fees and Costs Under The EAJA" has been
mailed, postage prepaid, to Alan W. Gentges, Attorney for
Plaintiff, 1100 Petroleum Club Building, 601 South Boulder, Tulsa,
Oklahoma 74119-1333, by depositing same in the United States mail

on this AH2mc| day of April, 199_'6.
n(C C/
L L

CATHRYN MCCLANAHAN
Assis Jant U.S. Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
FILED

APR 24 1996

IN RE:

MORTEZA NIKQU,

Phil Lomp
us. DISTRIaCr'Iq iégﬁr]i_(

)

)

)

)

Debtor. )

)

MORTEZA NIKQU, )

)

Appellant, )

)
V. ) Case No. 95-C-879-E

)

HABIB AMIM, )
) ENTERED ON DOCKE

Appeilee. )

pate_APR 2 5 1996

QRDER

This order pertains to the Appeiaii'f*bf' Morteza Nikou, (Docket #1), the Debtor,
from the Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of
Oklahoma entered on August 24, 1995, which denied Debtor’s Motion to Dismiss.

This court has jurisdiction to hear appeals from final decisions of the
bankruptcy court under 28 U.S.C. §'_f58(a). Bankruptcy Rule 8013 sets forth a
"clearly erroneous” standard for appellatg view of bankruptcy rulings with respect to
findings of fact. Inre Morrissey, 717 Fﬁd 100, 104 (3rd Cir. 1983). However, this
“clearly erroneous” standard does nutapply to review of findings of law or mixed
questions of law and fact, which are suta]ect to the de novo standard of review. In
te Ruti-Sweetwater, Inc., 836 F.2d 1263, 1266 (10th Cir. 1988). This appeal

challenges the legal conclusion drawn from the facts presented at trial, so de novo



review is proper.

On June 20, 1990, while Habib Amim (“Amim”) was in jail in Madison,
Wisconsin, he entrusted to the Debtor f-or safe-keeping various articles of personal
property, including jewelry, Persian carpets and paintings, copper, brass, china, and
crystal, wood articles, electronic equipment, books, albums, and citizenship and stock
certificates, and provided a $13,500.00 gheck to pay for storage and transportation
expenses. Debtor transported the propérty from Wisconsin to Tulsa, Oklahoma.

On October 14, 1994, Amim obtained a judgment for $35,512.00 against the
Debtor in Madison, Wisconsin, and the. judgment was filed in Tulsa County District
Court. The Debtor filed this bankruptcy case on February 27, 1995 and notice was
sent tc Amim that the deadline to file ah adversary action was May 30, 1995.

On May 23, 1995, Amim filed a -@tion to extend the time to file an adversary
action to August 30, 1995, On May 24, 1995, the Trustee aiso filed a motion to
extend the time to July 30, 1995, On May 25, 1995, the court granted the Trustee’s
motion.

However, on May 30, 1995, thé Debtor filed an objection to Amim’s mation
to extend time, and on May 31, 1995._']:he court granted Amim’s motion to extend
time to August 30, 1995. On that date, the court also sent out a notice of hearing
on the motion.

On June 8, 1995, a hearing was held on Amim’s motion to extend. Amim was
represented by counsel. At the hearing, the court extended the deadline to file an
adversary action to July 30, 1995, inste-ad of August 30, 1895. On June 13, 1995,

2



an amended order memorializing the extension to oniy July 30, 1995 was entered.

Amim severed his relationshipi with his counsel, and on July 18, 1995,
informed the court that he did not have an adequate amount of money in his prison
account to attach with his complai’ﬂf,_: so the fee would be sent from Madison,
Wisconsin. He contends that he maile:d' his complaint on July 25, 1995, and in the
cover letter dated July 25 he informad. the court the fee would be sent separately
from Wisconsin. On July 28, 1995, the court received the compiaint, and the fee
was received on August 1, 1995. On August 15, 1995, the Debtor filed a motion to
dismiss the adversary complaint for failure to file within the time period allowed by
the court. |

A hearing on the motion to dismiss was held on August 21, 1995. At the
hearing, Amim admitted he knew of thﬁ__._July 30, 1995 deadline by at least July 17,
1995. On August 24, 1995, the bankrdﬂtcv court entered a Scheduling Order which
denied Debtor’s motion to dismiss. Oh September 6, 1995, the Debtor filed this
appeal.

Debtor argues that, because Amim was one day late filing his complaint due
to his own neglect and had notice of the deadline, his complaint should have been
dismissed under the Federal Rules ofiﬁ'lﬂ_-hnkruptcv Procedure 4004(a) and 4007{(c),
which set a strict 60-day time limit withint which a creditor may dispute the discharge
of the debtor and the dischargeability of debts.

Amim points out that the comp-lﬁ%int was tendered for filing three days before
the time limit expired and only the filing fee was one day late. The bankruptcy judge

3



recognized that there was no proof that'i\mim received notice of the July 30 deadline
earlier than July 17 and that he was in ﬁfirson and deserved a "speciai exception... to
get his day in court.” (Transcription of. ':l;roceedings, August 21, 1995, pgs. 12-14).

There is no doubt that a m ;_)_-rlsoner is disadvantaged in an unique way
from making timely filings, as he must 'éﬁbend on prison authorities to do his mailing
immediately, and in this case also ha’d}-tb depend on someone outside the prison to
mail his filing fee. The Supreme Court in Houston v. Lack, 487 U.S. 266, 270
(1988), discussed this disadvantagé and found that a pro se prisoner’s notice of
appeal in a habeas corpus case was filad when it was delivered to prison authorities
for mailing.

Likewise, in this case, the bankruptcy court properly concluded that Amin
deserved his day in court to prove his da#e and denied the motion to dismiss. There
was sufficient justification for the decision, given that the court changed the deadline
date several times, and the complaint was tendered two days early, the fee was only
one day late, and Amin was a DIo s prisoner.

The decision of the bankruptcy court is affirmed.

4
Dated this Z ¢_dr;ly of

JAMES
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

s:nikou.ord



IN THE UNITED STATE& DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DIﬁTﬁICT OF OKLAHOMA

ANTHONY JEROME HARRIS, ¥ FIIL ED
)
Petitioner, Y - APR
i No. 95-C-908-E° N o
ves. J. - 0. Ph'
Y U, SRTBard o Clerk
RITA ANDREWS, )
) ENTERED ON DOCKET
Respondent. 3}

pare_APR 25 1996,

ORDER

This matter comes before the Court on Respondent's motion to
dismisé this habeas corpus ag::ﬁfien for failure to exhaust state
remedies. Petitioner has objéfcfééd.

The Supreme Court "has long held that a state prisoner's
federal petition should  be ﬁistnissed if the prisoner has not
exhausted available state remedies as to any of his federal
claims.” Coleman v, Thompsan, 501 U.S. 722, 731 (1991). To
exhaust a claim, Petitioner musf. have "fairly presented" that
specific claim to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals. 3See
Picard v. Conner, 404 U.S. 270, 275-76 (1971). The exhaustion
requirement is based on the dot:ftrine of comity. Daxrx v, Burfoxd,
339 U.S. 200, 204 (1550). Requiring exhaustion "serves to minimize
friction between our federal ‘and state systems of justice by
allowing thé State an initial portunity to pass upon and correct
alleged vioclations of prlscnm:ﬁ' federal rights." Duckworth v,
S.ez::ana, 454 U.S. 1, 3 (1981)" (per curiam) .

It is clear from the recq:_qgl_ in this case that Petitioner has
yet to exhaust his state re‘nﬁﬂies. Although he filed a state



petition for a writ of habeas corpus on April 6, 1995, the Muskogee
County District Court has yet to rule on it and only recently set
it for hearing. Accordingly, Respondent's motion to dismiss
(docket #4) is granted and the petition for a writ of habeas corpus
is hereby dismissed without ﬁrljudice. Petitioner's motion for
partial summary judgment and n@;ice of intent to file petition for

writ of mandamus (docket #9) is denied.

-4 .
IT IS SO ORDERED this 23-f“?aay of W , 1996.

JAMES O LLISON
UNITED “STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UnITED STATES DIsTRICT courT For T T L E D
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
APR 2 4 1806

MELVIN WAYNE LUNSFORD, JR., ) bardl, Clerk
) u',’sh.“n'ig'{'mcﬂr COURT
Petitioner, ) WORTHERN DISTRICY OF QOKLAHOMA
vs. ) No. 95-C-923-E/
)
RON CHAMPION,
; ENTERED ON CCCKET
Respondent. )

paTe APR 2 5 1996

At issue before the court in this habeas corpus action is
Respondent's motion to dismiss for failure to exhaust state

remedies. Petitioner has objected.

I. BACKGROUND ANP PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On March 28, 1988, Petitibﬁ@r pled guilty in Tulsa County Case
No. CF-88-375 to two counts of _'_S_ﬁcc.md Degree Burglary and one count
of Unauthorized Use of a Motor Vehicle. On June 10, 1988, in
accordance with the plea agreamht:. Petitioner received a suspended
sentence of five years to be served concurrently. Thereafter the
State filed an Application to _'Re;voke Suspended Sentence. On
October 26, 1992, Petitioner ﬁaived his right to a revocation
hearing and confessed the allﬁg'_ations contained in the State's
application. |

The following year, in Saﬁnmber 1993, Petitioner pled guilty
in Osage County Case No. CRF—QE-:LSO to Burglary, Unauthorized Use

of a Motor Vehicle, and Felﬁiﬁibusly Pointing a Weapon. The

district court enhanced Petitioner's sentence on the basis of his

1988 Tulsa County conviction and sentenced him to twenty-five years



on each count to run consecu:;?ely. Petitioner did not file a
certiorari appeal following his.conviction in either CF-88-375 or
CRF-92-150. |

Thereafter, Petitioner filed an application for post-
conviction relief in Osage Couﬂﬁy district court, challenging the
constitutionality of the Tulsa County conviction.' The Osage
County District Court denie&u relief and noted as follows:
“Petitioner's remedy lies in; the county(s) where the prior
convictions he complains of originated. No other trial court has
jurisdiction to take any actioﬁ}”

Petitioner did not appeaffbut filed an application in the
Court of Criminal Appeals seekfpg to compel the District Court of
Osage County to address his appiibation for post-convicticn relief.
The Court of Criminal Appeal#Ldenied Petitioner's application,
reiterating that “[tlhe proper and most efficient method of
attacking a former conviction is in the court imposing the judgment
and sentence for that former conviction.”

In late 1994 or early 1995, Petitioner filed a “Motion for
Summary Judgment and Motion to Set Aside Judgment Void on its
Face/Application for Post-cqa@iction Relief” in Tulsa County
District Court challenging hiﬁiﬁormer conviction. On January 31,

1995, the district court denied relief, finding there is no

does not contain a copy of
t-conviction relief. However,
ir Bxtraordinary Relief by the
on February 15, 1995, summarizes
plication for post-conviction

! The file in this ca
Petitioner's application for
the Order Denying Application
Court of Criminal Appeals, fi
the substance of Petitioner's:
relief in Osage County. o



indication that Petitioner evéf_ﬁesired to discuss the possibility
of appealing his case with his'ﬁttorney, and Petitioner's plea was
voluntarily and knowingly ma&g_ The Court of Criminal Appeals
affirmed on April 28, 1995.

On September 14, 1995,'P§titioner filed the instant habeas
corpus action, challenging his Osage County conviction on its own
merits and to the extent it wasfanhanced on the basis of an invalid
prior conviction--i.e., the Tﬁiﬁa County conviction, Case No. CF-
88-375. He contends he was deﬁiéd his right to counsel during the
ten-day period to appeal his;aﬁage County Conviction. As to the
prior conviction from Tulsa Cdﬁﬁty, Petitioner contends (1) it was
invalid and should have ne?@g been relied on for enhancement
purposes; (2) the state failed%ﬁo vacate it as a matter of law; and
(3) his due process and equal:ﬁﬁptection rights were violated when
the court refused to grant hiﬁmﬁalief on the ground that he had not
been informed of his right to appointed counsel on appeal.

Respondent has moved to dismiss on exhaustion grounds.

Petiticoner has objected.

II. ANALYSIS

In Rose v. Lundy, 455 U.S§. 509 (1982), the United States
Supreme Court held that a federal district court must dismiss a
habeas corpus petition containihy exhausted and unexhausted grounds
for relief. The Court stated:

In this case we considerfﬁhether the exhaustion rule in

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b), (¢} requires a federal district

court to dismiss a petition for a writ of habeas corpus

containing any claims that have not been exhausted in the

3



state courts. Because a rule requiring exhaustion of all
claims furthers the purpoles underlying the habeas
statutes, ;

"mixed petitions," leavinf the prisoner with the choice
of returning to state court to exhaust his claims or of
amending or resubmitting the habeas petition to present
only exhausted claims to the district court.

Id. at 510 (emphasis added) .

After carefully reviewing the record in this case, the court
concludes that Petitioner has failed to exhaust his state remedies
ags to several of the grounds iﬁfhis petition. 1In his first ground,
Petitioner challenges his Osage County conviction on the ground he
was denied counsel during the ten-day period to perfect his direct
appeal. Petitioner did not pr&#@nt this claim to the Osage County
District Court and then to. the Court of Criminal Appeals.
Therefore, this claim remains unexhausted.

Petitioner's claims in grounds III, IV, and V also remain
unexhausted. While these claiﬁs are related to ground II of the
petition--which challenges thmjprior conviction from Tulsa County
to the extent it was used to enhance the Osage County conviction--
Petitioner did not present these claims to the Tulsa County

District Court and then to the Court of Criminal Appeals.’

z To the extent grounds III, IV, and V challenge
Petitioner's former conviction in Tulsa County District Court,
they are nothing more than a rastatement of ground II. In any
event Petitioner would not be wntitled to habeas relief on the
bagsis of these claims.

To be entitled to federaljhabeas review, Petitioner must
assert that he is held in custody in violation of the
Constitution, laws or treaties ©f the United States. 28 U.S.C.
§2254; Engle, 456 U.S. 107, 11% (1982). Because Petitioner has
merely challenged the state court's failure to follow its own
procedural rules, his allegatigns are insufficient in and of
themselves to justify habeas corpus review. See Bell v,
Duckworth, 861 F.2d 169 (7th Cir. 1988), cert., denied, 489 U.S.

4



III. CONCLUSION
Accordingly, Respondent's motion to dismiss for failure to
exhaust state remedies [docket #11] is GRANTED and this action is

hereby DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE as a mixed petition.

d -
IT IS SO ORDERED this £ = day of 4 , 1996.

0. ELLISON
STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

1088 (1989) ("rule that procedural errors committed in state
criminal [proceedings] are not ¢ground for federal habeas corpus
cannot be evaded by the facile @quation of state procedural error
to denial of due process"). Therefore, Petitioner would not be
entitled to federal habeas relig@f without further support for his
contention that the state court's failure to vacate his prior
conviction violated his constitutional rights.

5



ENTERED ON DOCKET

A/ za

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA APR 2 4 1996

IDELL WARD, et al., . '

hil Lombardi, Clerk
Bé.DBTMCTCOURT
PLAINTIFFS,

vSs.

SUN COMPANY, INC., (R&M), a Pennsyl-
vania corporation; and SUN COMPANY,
INC., a Pennsylvania corporation,

CASE NO. 94-C~1059-H

R R A L WL NI ML S ey

DEFENDANTS .
PARTIAL STIPULATED DISMISSAT, WITHOUT PREJUDICE

COME(S) NOW the Plaintiff,; Josephine Woodrich, only and the
defendants, SUN COMPANY, INC. (R&M), and SUN COMPANY INC., pursuant
to Fed.R.Civ.P. 41(a)(l), and stipulate to the dismissal of all
claims of such Plaintiff(s) against such Defendant(s) without
prejudice.

The remaining Plaintiff(s} reserve all rights to proceed

. against the Defendant(s) and any others who may be liable.

Each party to this stipulated dismissal is to bear their own

costs.

RRITT - OBA
& Rooney, Inc.
P.0. Box 60708
Oklahoma City, OK 73146
(405) 236-2222

At¥grneys /fg aintiffs

ROBERT P. REDEMANN - OBA #7454
Rhodes, Hieronymus, Jones
Tucker & Gable

2800 Fourth National Bank Bldg.
Tulsa, OK 74119

Attorneys for Defendants




ENTERED ON DOCKET

DATE L/’ﬂ@ﬂﬂ |

| Ap
IN THE UNITED. STATES DISTRICT COURT R24 1996
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ﬁhﬂLO 5
o Lomp.. .
DISTR,%’FJ, C’Grk
IDELL WARD, et al., COURT

PLAINTIFFS,
vS.

SUN COMPANY, INC., (R&M), a Pennsyl-
vania corporation; and SUN COMPANY,
INC., a Pennsylvania corporation,

CASE NO. 94-C-1059-H

L e

DEFENDANTS .

PARTIAL STIPULATED DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

COME(S) NOW the Plaintiff, Rickey Hayhurst, only and the
defendants, SUN COMPANY, INC. (R&M), and SUN COMPANY INC., pursuant
to Fed.R.Civ.P. 41(a)(1), and stipulate to the dismissal of all
claims of such Plaintiff(s) against such Defendant(s) without
prejudice.

The remaining Plaintiff(ﬁ) reserve all rights to proceed
against the Defendant(s) and dny others who may be liable.

Each party to this stipulated dismissal is to bear their own

costs.

P.0. Box 60708
Oklahoma City, OK 73146

(405) 236-2222
At AZi[}forzP ntiffs

ROBERT P. REDEMANN - OBA #7454
Rhodes, Hieronymus, Jones
Tucker & Gable

2800 Fourth National Bank Bldg.
Tulsa, OK 74119

Attorneys for Defendants



ENTERED ON DOCKET
onte 4~ A5~ @

FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT APR 24 19
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 96

Phil Lombardi
IDELL WARD, et al., u.s, o:srgﬁ{?'é&',ggk

PLAINTIFFS,
vs.
SUN COMPANY, INC., (R&M), a Pennsyl-

vania corporation; and SUN COMPANY,
INC., a Pennsylvania corporation,

CASE NO. 94-C-1059-H

DEFENDANTS .
PARTIAL STIPULATED DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

COME(S) NOW the Plaintiff, Martin Ryan, only and the
defendants, SUN COMPANY, INC. (R&M), and SUN COMPANY INC., pursuant
to Fed.R.Civ.P. 41(a)(l), and stipulate to the dismissal of all
claims of such Plaintiff(s) against such Defendant(s) without
prejudice.

The remaining Plaintiff(s) reserve all rights to proceed
against the Defendant(s) and ;ny'others who may be liable.

Each party to this stipulated dismissal is to bear their own

costs.

¥ Rooney, Inc
P.0O. Box 60708

Oklahoma City, OK 73146

(405 236-2222
A;%S%ziizfézigfiaintiffs

ROBERT P. REDEMANN - OBA #7454
Rhodes, Hieronymus, Jones
Tucker & Gable

2800 Fourth National Bank Bldg.
Tulsa, OK 74119

Attorneys for Defendants




ENTERED ON DOCRKRET

oxre_ 1 "R

"IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA APR 2 A 1996
IDELL WARD, et al., , di. Clerk
e Lomoerd LAY

PLAINTIFFS,

vs.

SUN COMPANY, INC., (R&M), a Pennsyl-
vania corporation; and SUN COMPANY,
INC., a Pennsylvania corporation,

CASE NO. 94-C-1059-H

S St Tt st Vgt Vsl Vsl Nt o Nt et

DEFENDANTS.

PARTIA] ; WITH R

COME(S) NOW the Plaintiffs, Damon Phillips, Sheila Phillips
and Mary Phillips, Minor, oniy and the defendants, SUN COMPANY,
INC. (R&M), and SUN COMPANY INC., pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P.
41(a)(1l), and stipulate to the dismissal of all claims of such
Plaintiff(s) against such Defendant(s) without prejudice.

The remaining Plaintiff(s) reserve all rights to proceed
-against the Defendant(s) and any others who may be liable.

Each party to this stipulated dismissal is to bear their own

costs.

#6146

_ Rooney,
P.O. Box 60708
Oklahoma City, OK 73146
(405) 236-2222

ool e

ROBERT P. REDEMANN - OBA #7454
Rhodes, Hieronymus, Jones
Tucker & Gable

2800 Fourth National Bank Bldg.
Tulsa, OK 74119

Attorneys for Defendants

Inc.




ENTERED ON DOCKET

DATE q /95//{7?

"IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
; - APR53419g5

IDELL WARD, et al.,
PLAINTIFFS,
vVs.
SUN COMPANY, INC., (R&M), a Pennsyl-

vania corporation; and SUN COMPANY,
INC., a Pennsylvania corporation,

CASE NO. 94-C-1053%-H

DEFENDANTS .

Nt Ve St St et Nt Nt St Nt Nt Nt

PARTI LA b} WITH EJUDICE

COME(S) NOW the Plaintiffs, Mary Gavillet, Chistopher Cale,
Minor, Charles Cale, Minor, and Nicholas Moore, Minor, only and the
defendants, SUN COMPANY, INC. (R&M), and SUN COMPANY INC., pursuant
to Fed.R.Civ.P. 41l(a)(l), and htipulate to the dismissal of all
claims of such Plaintiff(s) against such Defendant(s) without
prejudice.

The remaining Plaintiff(s) reserve all rights to proceed
against the Defendant(s) and ;ny others who may be liable.

Each party to this stipulated dismissal is to bear their own

costs.

Mer & Rooney, Inc.
P.O. Box 60708
Oklahoma City, OK 73146

(405) 236-2222
At neys'ﬂ:zr gaintif fs

ROBERT P. REDEMANN - OBA #7454
Rhodes, Hieronymus, Jones
Tucker & Gable

2800 Fourth National Bank Bldg.
Tulsa, OK 74119

Attorneys for Defendants




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMAGTIE

o "r k?

o

D oN DO,.\E:T

1M

FREEMAN R. ARKEKETA, JR.,
Plaintiff,

vs. No. 95~C-337-K

STANLEY GLANZ,

e T T S T e et e T Vi Ve e Vet

Defendant.

FILED

CRDER APR 2 4 1995 »

ﬂhll Lombardi Clerk
On April 2, 1996 Maglstrate Judge Joyner enkggﬁa Q4R Report

and Recommendation regarding. the motion of the defendant for
summary judgment and/or motion to dismiss. The Magistrate Judge
recommended the motion be granted in part and denied in part. No
objection has been filed to the Report and Recommendation and the
ten-day time limit of Rule 72(b) F.R.Cv.P. has passed. The Court
has also independently reviewed the Report and Recommendation and

sees no reason to modify it.

It is the Order of the ¢¢urt that the motion of the defendant
to dismiss or for summary judgmant (#17) is hereby GRANTED in part
and DENIED in part. That pottion of plaintiff's amended complaint
which attempts to assert a ci&im based upon a constitutional right

to underwear or socks is dismissed. As to the remainder of the



amended complaint (i.e., a claimed violation of egual protection)

the pending motion is denied.
ORDERED this 0751 day 6f'Apri1, 1996.

(%/MQ%M\

TERRY C. K
UNITED STA S DISTRICT JUDGE




S DISTRICT COURT

FILED
TRICT OF OKLAHOMA APR 2 3 1995

Phil Lombardi, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

IN THE UNITED ST,
FOR THE NORTHERN

DEBRA D. DAVIS,
Plaintiff,
V. Case No. 95-C-594-BU

P-F BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC,,

Defendant.

JOINT DISMISSAL !

All parties to this action irrevocal:’_ﬂj; smiss the action with prejudice to refiling in

accordance with Federal Rule of Civil Proce 1(&)(1)(ii), and further waive any claim to recover
attorneys’ fees, court costs and any other @xpenses of the litigation from the other party.

its attorney’s lien filed in this action.

':_ L. HA _AN ASSOCIATES, P§.

 Cheryl S. Gan

Furthermore, counsel for Plaintiff hereby rele

i East Dewey Strget /|Suite 106
Box 1326

ilpa, OK 7406

) 227-2590

) 227-1914 (fax)

"ORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF



)RGE H. LOWREY, OBA #10,888

'WREY & LOWREY
South Boulder / Suite 820
ga, Oklahoma 74103-3825
) 599-9788

)-599-9707 (fax)

ORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC.




\ b

‘v,

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN OISBTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY
COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

vs. Case No. 95-C-237-BU /

VALORIE BARRETT and ANTHONY
BARRETT,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendants, ) :
ond ; FILED
VALORIE BARRETT, ) UVJ
g APR 25 08 |
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Phil Lombardl,
US DISTRILT oo

.8, cT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OK?AHDFH

Third-Party Plaintiff,

BANCOKLAHOMA MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, an Oklahcma
corporation and PAUL DAVIS
SYSTEMS OF TULSA, INC.,

an Oklahoma corporation,

e Hat/aw

Third-Party Defendants.

This matter comes befere the Court wupon Third Party

Defendants, BancOklahoma Morkgage Corporation and Paul Davis

Systems of Tulsa, Inc.'s Motion for Summary Judgment on the Third
Party Complaint of Valorie -Barrett and Third Party Plaintiff,
Valorie Barrett's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Against Third
Party Defendants, BancOklahoma Mortgage Corporation and Paul Davis
Systems of Tulsa, Inc. Based.ﬁyon the parties' submissions and the
following undisputed facts,“tﬁﬁ Court makes its determination.

1. On May 25, 1990, Johh7$regorovic executed a mortgage ("the
Mortgage"™) in favor of Commercial Bank & Trust Co. for the property

located at 1811 North Ironwood, Broken Arrow, Oklahoma ("the



Ironwood Residence").

LN

3.
Urban Development ("HUD").

4,

The Mortgage provided:in pertinent part:

(4) . . . All or 1 part of the insurance
proceeds may be applied by the Lender, at its
option, either (a o the reduction of the
indebtedness under & Note and this Security
Instrument, first any delingquent amounts
@r in Paragraph 3, and then
ncipal, or (b) to the

to prepayment of
restoration or rep

1all not commit waste or
ubstantially change the
Property to deteriorate,
ar excepted. Lender may
f the Property is vacant
" loan is in default.
nable action to protect

vacant or abandoned

{(5) . . . Borrower #
destroy, damage o©
Property or allow
reasonable wear and
inspect the Proper
or abandoned or
Lender may take r
and ©preserve sugh
Property. :

er falls to make these
yments required under
8 to perform any other
ents contained in this
then Lender may do
and pay whatever iB: necessary to protect the
value of the Prope; and Lender's rights in
the Property, inc¢luding payment of taxes,
hazard insurance and other items mentioned in
Paragraph 2. e

(6) . . . If Borrow
payments or the
Paragraph 2, or £g
covenants and ag
Security Instrume

all not be required to
trol of or maintain the
after giving notice of
‘However, Lender or a
ceiver may do so at any

(16} . . . Lender:
enter upon, take ¢
Property before
breach to borrows
judicially appoint
time there is a b

The Mortgage was i

On June 13, 1990, mmercial Bank & Trust Co.

ed by the Department of Housing and

of Tulsa



assigned the Mortgage to Third Party Defendant, BancOklahoma
Mortgage Corporation ("BOMC").

5. In a decree of divorce déted June 27, 1994, Defendant,
Valorie Barrett ("Barrett"),  formerly Valorie Gregorovic, was
awarded the Ironwood Resiﬁence subject to the mortgage
indebtedness.

6. John Gregorovic signed and filed of record on August 7,

1994, a gquit-claim deed, quit= _aiming any interest in the Ironwood
Residence to Barrett.

7. On August 9, 1994, the Ironwood Residence was
substantially damaged by fire.

8. At the time of the fire, State Farm Fire and Casualty
Company ("State Farm") had 'a contract of insurance covering
Barrett's personal and real property.

9. Barrett made no payments on the Mortgage after Ironwood
Residence was awarded to her. BOMC formally declared the Mortgage
in default on September 27, 1994.

10. The Ironwood Resideémce has been vacant since August 9,
1994. |

11. On September 7, 1994, Barrett engaged Sooner Public
Adjusting, Inc. as her agent ﬁﬁ the preparation, presentation and
adjustment of loss caused by the fire on the Ironwood Residence.

12. Barrett knew at lﬂgﬁt as of September 14, 1994, that
State Farm questioned the cauge and origin of the fire.

13. Sooner Public Adjﬁsting, Inc. retained James H.

Pilkington as Barrett's cause and origin investigator in late



September, 1994. Mr. Pilkingﬁs_ made three site investigations on
September 29, 1994, April 21,_;:.?:;55'1995 and May 18, 1995. Prior to
April S, 1995, Pilkington tg;_ numerous photographs of the fire
scene and examined witness stédfements.
14. BOMC instituted fo': oéure proceedings on November 30,
1994.

15. ©On December 6, 1994, @reg Meier, Barrett's counsel, wrote

to BOMC's foreclosure counsel, enclosing copies of blank proof of

loss forms for BOMC to submi;'ﬁe_State Farm and informing counsel

that Barrett would not be reés gsible for any legal costs or fees

if BOMC did not submit a pro E loss.

16. BOMC's foreclosure i nsel forwarded the letter to BOMC

with a blank proof of loss. MC completed the proof of loss on
December 28, 1994 and sent it to State Farm.
17. After the fire, th onwood Residence wasg the target of

ongoing vandalism.

18. In the end of Desa er, 1994, BOMC authorized Steve
Cleveland of Field Service E#press, Inc., to change the locks on

the Ironwood Residence. locks were changed pursuant to

guidelines issued by HUD requi¥ing the changing of one set of locks
on vacant property.

19. BOMC also authori Steve Cleveland to obtain bids to
repair the fire damage to th ronwood Residence.
20. In mid-January, 19 BOMC received repair estimates from
Third Party Defendant, Paul Systems of Tulsa, Inc. ("PDS"},

and Bright Construction Compa




21. Sooner Public Adjusting, Inc. knew BOMC had obtained
repair estimates on the Ironwood Residence.

22. On or about March 22, 1995, BOMC received a letter from
Tom Abbott of State Farm, enclesing other estimates for the repair
work, including a revised bid from PDS. Two of the repair
estimates were submitted to- 8S8tate Farm at the regquest of the
Barretts.

23. The March 22, 19?59 letter alsc enclosed $28,073 in
partial satisfaction of BOMC's proof of loss.

24. On March 27, 1995, BOMC wrote HUD, the mortgage insurer,
requesting that HUD advise BOMC whether HUD desired the Ironwoéd
Regidence to be repaired pridr to conveyance to HUD.

25. On March 31, 1995, HUD instructed BOMC to repair the
Ironwood Residence.

26. On April 5, 1995, BOMC authorized PDS to repair the
Ironwood Residence.

27. Immediately after April 5, 1995, PDS' agents entered the
Ironwood Residence and removgﬁ cabinets, sheet rock, flooring,
ceiling material and other réi%ted building materials.

28. On April 24, 1995, BQMC'S foreclosure counsel received a
letter from Greg Meier dated April 20, 1995. 1In the letter, Meier
stated that Barrett had infcrmkd him that BOMC had authorized the
"gutting of her home." Meier informed BOMC that it did not own the
property and that he wanted_ﬁp know why BOMC would deliberately
destroy evidence needed to defend the instant action.

29. On that same datﬁ; BOMC, wupon advice of counsel,



instructed PDS to cease all repair work.

30. Until receipt of the'hpril 20, 1995 letter, BOMC nad not
been informed by Barrett, Greg Meier or Sooner Public Adjusting,
Inc. that a controversy exiatmd concerning insurance coverage of
the Ironwood Residence. BOMC'had never been instructed to not
repair the property.

31. As of April, 1995, the Ironwood Residence was in danger
of substantial physical deterioration.

32. Barrett's investigatbr, Mr. Pilkingteon is confident of
his report and investigation ¢f the fire. He had determined the
origin of the fire duriﬁg his September 29, 1994 site
investigation. Mr. Pilkingtom does not contend that the repairs
done in April, 1995 to thé& Ironwood Residence impaired or
prejudiced hig ability to ¢onduct and complete an adequate
invegtigation. .

33. On June 7, 1995, Barrett filed a Third Party Complaint
against BOMC and PDS alleging claims of trespass and conversion.
Barrett seeks damages againﬁﬁ BOMC and PDS for the property
allegedly converted. In a&éition, as BOMC and PDS allegedly
destroyed the fire scene, Barrett also seeks damages in an amount
equal to her breach of contr&ﬁt counterclaim and indemnification
for any sum Barrett is requiﬁﬁd to pay State Farm on its claim
against her.

Under Rule 56 (c) of thg:Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
summary Jjudgment is appropriﬁte *"if the pleadings, depositions,

answers to interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with



the affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine issue as to
any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment
as a matter of law." Rule 56, Fed.R.Civ.P. The plain language of
Rule 56 (c) mandates the entry of summary judgment, after adequate
time for discovery and upon motion, against a party who fails to
make a showing sufficient to @éstablish the existence of an element
esgential to that party's cage, and on which that party will bear

the burden of proof at trial. -Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S.

317, 322 (1986). In such situation, there can be no genuine issue
as to any material fact since a complete failure of proof
Concerninglan essential element of the nonmoving party's case
necessarily renders all other facts immaterial. Id. at 323. The
moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law because the
nonmoving party has failed to make a sufficient showing on an
essential element of her cas& Qith respect to which she has the
burden of proof. Id.

Where, as in the instant case, the nonmoving party will bear

the burden of preoeof at tria  on a dispositive issue, a summary

judgment motion may properlf?be made in reliance solely on the
pleadings, depositions, answaf# to interrogatories, and admissions
on file. Id. at 324. The nanmoving party is then required to go
beyond the pleadings and through affidavits, deposition testimony,
answers to interrogatories,lﬁhd admissions, designate specific
facts showing there is a genuine issue for trial. Id.

In the instant motion, ?@grd Party Defendantsg, BOMC and PDS,

contend that they are entitl@d'to summary judgment on Barrett's



claims of trespass ‘and conversion. BOMC and PDS state that
paragraphs 5, 6 aud 16 of the Mortgage specifically granted BOMC
the right to repair the Ironﬁﬁod Residence in order to protect,
preserve and prevent further waste to the property. Moreover, BOMC
and PDS state that Barrett, through her counsel, Greg Meier,
actually consented to the rmpﬁir of Ironwood Residence when he
directed BOMC, in the December €, 1994 letter, to file a proof of
loss. However, even if Barrett did not consent to the repairs,
BOMC and PDS assert that Barrett is estopped to challenge their
right toc repair in light of Mf. Meier's letter and Sooner Public
adjusting, Inc.'s knowledge of ‘BOMC's receipt of repair estimates.
Furthermore, BOMC and PDS argue that summary judgment is required
as the undisputed evidence indicates that Barrett sustained no
actual damages resulting from the repair of the Ironwood Residence.
BOMC and PDS assert that undisputed evidence reveals that Barrett's
expert's analysis of the cause.and origin of the fire was completed
prior to the repair work. Hence, they argue that Barrett's ability

to defend State Farm's complaint and prosecute her counterclaim has

not been impaired or prejudic_&, as alleged.

In response to BOMC and #DS' motion and in support of her
partial summary judgment motian, Barrett argues that the terms of
the Mortgage did not apply to_ﬁmr as she was not a signatory on the
Mortgage. Moreover, Barrett*#bntends that the paragraphs of the
Mortgage, specifically relied:ﬁpon by the BOMC and PDS to support
their position, did not autﬁﬂrize BOMC and PD8 to repair the

property without her consent. If anything, Barrett asserts, the



terms of the Mortgage only grﬁﬁted BOMC the right to maintain and
preserve the property in its éﬁisting state. Barrett additionally

asserts that she never conseﬁﬁed to the repair of the Ironwood

Residence. She argues that ﬁﬁ%'ﬁecember 6, 1994 letter from Greg
Meier was not and cannot be.éﬁhstrued as a directive to BOMC to
repair the Ironwood Residencé.f The letter, Barrett contends, was
simply a notification to BOMC $£ the need to file their own proof
of loss form. Barrett further gontends that she is not estopped to
assert the trespass and con@éﬁaibn claims. Barrett states that
even if she were aware that Baﬁﬁ.had obtained repair estimates, she

had no duty to inform BOMC an&;ﬁDS not to repair the property since

she was the owner of the prdﬁ@rty. Furthermore, Barrett argues
that she has been damaged by EQEC'and PDS' repairs on the Ironwood
Residence. Barrett nﬁintaiﬁéithat the repairs have seriously
impaired her ability to defenﬁ?ﬁtate Farm's action and to prosecute
her counterclaim against Staté*Farm.

Upon review of the recofﬂ} the Court finds that BOMC and PDS
are entitled to summary jﬁﬂgment on Barrett's Third Party
Complaint. Although she ig mot a signatory on the Mortgage,
Barrett, by operation of law, is bound by the terms of the

Mortgage. See, 59 C.J.S. Meox g § 398 (1949); 55 Am. Jur. 2d,

Mortgages §§ 1039, 1088 (197 gee also, Sooner Fed. Sav. & lLoan

Ass'n v. Oklahoma Central Crédit Union, 790 P.2d 526, 529 (Okla.
1989) . Paragraph 16 of the-Mortgage specifically provided that
BOMC could enter upon, take trol of or maintain the Ironwood

Residence at any time there was a breach. Approximately seven



months prior to the repair  work, BOMC formally declared the
Mortgage in default. Based upén paragraph 16 as well as paragraph
4, which authorized BOMC to aﬁgiy insurance proceeds to restoration
and repair of damaged propefﬁy, the Court finds that BOMC was
entitled to enter upon and reﬁ#ir the property using the insurance
proceeds received from State-Fﬁrm. The Court specifically rejects
Barrett's suggestion that BOM@féould only maintain the property in
its existing state. The Cour£ conc1udes that paragraph 16 of the
Mortgage authorized the repair of the property. Furthermore, the
Court finds that paragraph 5 ﬁf the Mortgage, which provided that
BOMC could take reasonable ééﬁion to protect and preserve the
property if vacant or abanddned, entitled BOMC to effect the
repairs. It is undisputed thﬁ# the Ironwood Residence was vacant
at the time the repairs weregﬁndertaken. It is also undisputed
that the property as of Aprii 1995 was subject to substantial
physical deterioration. The Cﬁurt concludes that under paragraph
5, BOMC was entitled to rapﬁir the property so as to prevent
further deterioration.

In addition, the Court ﬁﬁﬁther finds that Barrett has failed

to present sufficient compet evidence to raise a genuine issue

of fact as to the issue of damages. Barrett has admitted that the
only harm resulting from the aiﬁmged trespass and conversion is the

impairment of her ability to defend State Farm's action against her

and to prosecute her counterc m against State Farm. However, the

undisputed evidence establis that Barrett's expert is confident

of his conclusions as to the éause and origin of the fire. It also

10



shows that there is né contention on the part of Barrett's expert
that the repairs have impaired'ﬁr prejudiced his ability to conduct
and complete an adequate investigation. Indeed, Barrett's expert
determined 'the origin and cause of the fire during his initial
visit to the property on September 295, 1994. Because Barrett has
failed to come forth with sufficient admissible evidence to show
that her ability to litigate hae been impaired or prejudiced by the
repairs, the Court conclﬁdes that summary  judgment is
appropriate.?

Based upon the foregoiﬁg, the Court GRANTS Third Party
Defendants' Motion for Summary Juagment on the Third Party
Complaint of Valorie Barrett (ﬁocket Entry #60). The Court DENIES
Motion for Summary Judgment 0f Va1orie Barrett Against Third Party
Defendants BancOklahoma Mortg&%e and Paul Davis Systems of Tulsa,
Inc. (Docket Entry #58)4 “

i

ENTERED this _&. 2 day of Aprll 1996 .

M (0& M/ﬁMMW

MICHAEIl BURRAGE éﬁf
UNITED STATES DISTEICT JUDGE

1As the Court finds th
the basis that the Mortgage
failed to show actual damage

ummary judgment is appropriate on
orized the repairs and Barrett has
gsulting from the repairs, the Court
need not address BOMC and P arguments relating to consent and
estoppel. Similarly, the Cedift need not address BOMC and PDS'
argument that they are entitled to summary judgment if State Farm
should prevail on its summary judgment motion.

11



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY

)
COMPANY, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) Case No. 95—Cm237-BU"///
)
VALORIE BARRETT and )
ANTHONY BARRETT, )
)
Defendants, )
) FILED.
and ) o0 ﬂf
) 1
VALORIE BARRETT, ) APR'23 .
) di, Clers
. . Lombarc:. AT
Third Party Plaintiff, ) phil TRICT cou
) gé%he?ﬁ%\snm OF OKLAHOMA
V. )
. )
BANCOKLAHCMA MORTGAGE CORP., )
an Oklahoma corporation, and )
PAUL DAVIS SYSTEMS OF TULSA, )
INC., an Oklahoma corporation, )
)
)

Third Party Defendants.
ORDER

This matter comes before the Court upon the Motion for
Summary Judgment or in the Alﬁ%%native Motion for Summary Judgment
as to Defendants' Counterclaim for Bad Faith and Punitive Damages
filed by Plaintiff, State Farm Fire and Casualty Company ("State
Farm"). Defendants, Valorie Barrett and Anthony Barrett ("the
Barretts), have responded to ﬁhe motion and State Farm has replied
thereto. Based upon the parti@s' submissions, the Court makes its
determination.

State Farm commenced this action to obtain a declaratory

judgment concerning its rights and responsibilities under a certain



homeowner's insurance policy issued to Defendant, Valorie Barrett.
In its complaint, State Farm gpecifically seeks a declacvation that
coverage under the insurance policy does not exist for the
Barretts' claimed property 16&6. According to State Farm, the
property loss resulted from a fire which was caused or procured by
the Barretts. State Farm claiﬁs that the insurance policy is void
because the Barretts intentionally made material misrepresentations
as to the cause of the firelbn their proof of loss statement.
State Farm also alleges thaﬁ_ the Barretts intentionally made
material misrepresentations concerning their financial condition at
the time of fire and their c¢laim for additional living expenses.
In addition to seeking a de¢laration of no coverage under the
insurance policy based upon the alleged material
misrepresentations, State Farmfseeks a judgment for the amount of
money paid by State Farm te.fhe Barretts under the insurance
policy. The Barretts, in respdhse, have denied the allegations of
State Farm. Furthermore, the?Thave asserted counterclaimg against
State Farm for breach of the ihsurance contract and for breach of
the implied duty of good faith and fair dealing.

In the instant motion, State Farm argues that it is entitled

to summary judgment as the undisputed facts establish that during

the course of their examination under oath, the Barretts
misrepresented facts or cirﬁuﬁﬁtances concerning their financial
status. The misrepresentatioms as to financial status included
Defendant., Anthony Barrett's*@wnership of the 1971 Corvette and

intention to gell the 1971 Corvette to assist the Barretts'



financial woes; Defendant, Anthony Barrett's activities prior to
the fire; the Barretts' reasons tfor leaving their employment and
cable television being on the Ironwood Residence at the time of the
fire. According to State Farm, these intentional
misrepresentations which concerned the Barretts' financial status
were calculated to discourage, mislead or deflect State Farm's
investigation into the true facts surrounding the fire at Ironwood
Residence. State Farm also contends that the undisputed evidence
shows that the Barretts made misrepresentations as to their
additional 1living expenses. State Farm contends that these
intentional misrepresentations were made in order to obtain money
for non-existent furniture and appliance rentals. State Farm
argues that Defendants' intentional misrepresentations as tc their
financial status and the additional living expenses were material
under applicable law and as auﬁh, void the insurance policy.

ITn the alternative, State Farm contends that if the Court
finds genuine issues of ; fact as to the intentional
misrepresentations, summary juﬁgment is still appropriate as to the
Barretts' counterclaim for bad faith and punitive damages. State
Farm argues that reasonable minds cannot differ that a legitimate
dispute concerning the origin of the fire existed between the
parties at the time the Barretts' fire loss claim was denied.

The Barretts, in responsé, contend that summary judgment is
not warranted as State Farm has not presented any evidence to show
that the alleged inconsistent 5tatements were material to State

Farm's claim of arson against Defendants. Specifically, in regard



to Defendant, Anthony Barrett's statements about the 1971 Corvette,
Defendants assert that the statements were not material as
Defendant did not have any financial interest in the Ironwood
Residence. At the time of the fire, the Ironwood Residence was
owned by Defendant, Valorie Barrett. Moreover, the Barretts
contend that Defendant, Anthony Barrett's statements were not
intended to avoid State Farm frdm learning the truth about the 1971
Corvette but to keep Defendant,;Valorie Barrett, from learning that
the 1971 Corvette belonged to an ex-girlfriend. As to the alleged
misrepresentations relating tﬁ their reasons for 1leaving their
employment, the Barretts contend that questions of fact exist as to
whether the alleged miéﬁepresentations were in fact
misrepresentations. The Barréﬁts gpecifically dispute their former
employers' statements as to why.the Barretts left their employ. In
regard to cable television, tﬁégBarretts contend that such fact was
not material as cable televiﬁion was not in any way connected to
the fire. Furthermore, as tq.the additional living expenses, the
Barretts assert that there was considerable conflict and confusion
between State Farm and the Barfgtts regarding the additional living
expenses. According to the B&ﬁretts, State Farm failed to give any
guidance to them as to whatfﬂould gqualify as additional living
expenses.

In addition to the alﬁﬁged misrepresentations not being
material, the Barretts contepé;that State Farm is not entitled to
summary Jjudgment as State Faﬂ@ihas not shown that it relied upon

any of the alleged misréﬁresentations to its detriment.

4



Specifically, the Barretts argue that prior to the denial of the
claim, State Farm prepared a Claim Committee Report relating to the
Barretts' fire loss claim. In that report, the Barretts argue,
State Farm made no references as to any misrepresentations made by
the Barretts or that State Farm relied wupon any such
misrepresentations to its deﬁriment. As a result, the Barretts
contend that insurance poliey is not void.

As to their counterclaim for bad faith and punitive damages,
the Barretts contend that summafy judgment is not appropriate. The
Barretts argue that both before:the claim was denied and throughout
this litigation, the true objeét of State Farm's wrath has been at
Druce Wood, the public adjuster who was employed by the Barretts to
assist them in their claim. The Barretts argue that State Farm
refused to provide Mr. Wood ¢opies of their cause and origin
reports soon after he was hired. They also refused to communicate
with Mr. Wood throughout the lengthy investigation of the insureds
from September, 1994 and through March, 1995. The Barretts state
that State Farm never gquestioned the contents claimed by the
Barretts as damaged or deﬂtroyed by the fire during the
investigation process. After this lawsuit was commenced, State
Farm subpoenaed the records of Mr. Wood's employer to obtain its
computer hardware and software, The Barretts further argue that
State Farm has presented Iuj_évidence that any of the alleged
misrepresentations went into ﬁhe denial of the Barretts' fire loss
claim. |

Under Oklahoma law and the language of the insurance policy

5



igsued to Defendant, Valorie: Barrett, an intentional material
misrepresentation voids the iﬁsurance policy. Okla. Stat. tit. 36,
§ 4803, which sets forth ﬁhé standard provisions of a fire
insurance policy provides: |

This entire policy shall ‘be void if, whether before or
after a loss, the insuréd has willfully concealed or
misrepresented any material fact or circumstance
concerning this insurande or the subject thereof, or the
interest of the insured.therein, or in the case of any
fraud or false swearing by the insured relating thereto.

The insurance policy issued to Defendant, Valorie Barrett,
specifically provides:

Concealment or Fraud. This policy is void as to you and

any other insured, if you or any other insured under this

policy has intentionally eoncealed or misrepresented any

material fact or circumstance relating to this insurance,
whether before or after & loss.

Both the statutory standard fire policy found within § 4803
and thz insurance policy at issue further provide, that in the
event of a loss, the insured must submit to examination under oath.
In summarizing the purpose of the examination under oath provision,
the United States Supreme Court stated:

The object of the provisions in the policies of

insurance, requiring the assured to submit himself to an

examination under ocath, to be reduced to writing, was to
enable the Company to posgess itself of all knowledge, in

regard to the facts, material to its rights, to enable it
to decide upon its obligati

ions, and to protect it against
false claims. And every interrogatory that was relevant
and pertinent in such an examination was material, in the
sense that a true answer to it was of the substance of
the obligation of the assured.

Claflin v. Commonwealth Ing. ., 110 U.S. 81, 94, 3 S.Ct. 507,
515, 28 L.Ed. 76, 82 (1884).

In Long v. Insurance Co. of North America, 670 F.2d 930 (10th




Cir. 1982), the Tenth Circuit set forth the test to determine
whether a misrepresentation ig material. The Tenth Circuit stated:
Regarding allegations;_ of false swearing, a
misrepresentation will be considered material if a
reasonable insurance company, in determining its course
of action, would attach importance to the fact

misrepresented. .

670 F.2d at 934.

Viewing the evidence in. a light wmost favorable to the
Barretts, the Court finds that genuine issues of material fact
exist as to whether the alleged misrepresentations made by the
Barretts during the course of their examinations under oath were
material. In the Court's view, reasocnable minds could differ on
the question of whether an insurance company investigating the
claim at issue would attach importance to the alleged
misrepresentations. In addition, the Court finds that genuine
issues of material fact exist.as to whether some of the alleged
misrepresentations, such aﬁ?fthose relating to the Barretts'
employment, were actually miéfépresentations. The Court further
finds that genuine issues of fﬁct exist as to whether some of the
alleged misrepresentations, Qﬂch as those relating to the 1971
Corvette, were made with aﬁ intent to deceive State Farm.
Therefore, the Court finds that summary judgment in favor of State
Farm is not appropriate. -

In regard to the Barrettg' bad faith counterclaim, the Court
likewise finds that summary ju@gment is not appropriate. The Court

notes that the Barretts' cowiterclaim is not limited to State

Farm's refusal to pay. It also includes State Farm's investigation



and handling of the Barretts' claim. See, Timmons v. Royal Globe

Ins., 653 P.24 907, 917 (Okla. 1982) (Affirming a bad faith judgment
based upon investigation of c¢laim, Oklahoma Supreme Court stated
"[tlhe essence of the cause before the Court is failure to deal
fairly and in good faith with an insured and as such, the jury may
be shown the entire course of conduct between the parties to arrive
at a determination of whether that standard had been breached or

not"}; see also, Buzzard v. Farmers Ins. Co., 824 P.2d 1105, 1109

(Okla. 1991) (recognizing that the manner in which an insurer
investigates or handles a claim may be the basis for a bad faith
judgment) . Upon review of the record, the Court finds that genuine
issues of material fact exist as to whether State Farm failed to
deal fairly with the Barretts.

Based upon the foregoing, Plaintiff State Farm and Fire
Casualty Company's Motion for Summary Judgment (Docket Entry #71)
is DENIED. Plaintiff State Farm and Fire Casualty Company's
Alternative Motion for Summary Judgment as to Defendants'
Counterclaim for Bad Faith and Punitive Damages (Docket Entry #71)
is also DENIED.

A
ENTERED this _ oD day of April, 1996.

MICHA BURRAGE

UNITED STATES DI ICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

APR 23 1996

Phil Lombardi, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
VS,

)

)

)

)

)

)

DIANE L. JONES aka Diane Luzetie - )

Jones; GENE JONES, JR. aka Gene Jones; . )
FIDELITY FINANCIAL SERVICES, . ) LT

INC; STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. - )

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES; )

COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, )

Oklahoma; BOARD OF COUNTY )

COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, )

Oklahoma, )

)

)

APH 2' 4 1995

Defendants. Civil Case No. 95 C 768BU
UDGMENT O DR OSUR

. I \
This matter comes on for consideration this _J}3 ) day of (i na 0 ,
!J

1996. The Plaintiff appears by Stephen C. Lewis, United States Attorney for the Northern
District of Oklahoma, through Loretta F. Radford, Assistant United States Attorney; the
Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oldahoma, appear by Dick A. Blakeley, Assistant District
Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; the D@fendant, DIANE L. JONES aka Diane Luzette
Jones, appears by her Attorney, Gary W, Wood, the Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
ex rel. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, appears by Sheila Condren, OBA #44; the

Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION, appears

by Kim D. Ashley, Assistant General Couﬁsal and the Defendants, GENE JONES, JR., aka

Gene Jones and FIDELITY FINANCIAL $ERVICES, INC., appear not, but make default.

NOTE: i~ “~=7 12 7= =ty
l' r S



The Court being fully advised and having examined the court file finds that the
Defendant, FIDELITY FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC, signed a Waiver of Summons on
August 11, 1995; that the Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES, acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint on August 11, 1995,
by Certified Mail.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, GENE JONES, JR., aka Gene
Jones, was served by publishing notice of thi's:-.'action in the Tulsa Daily Commerce & Legal
News, a newspaper of general circulation_ih Tulsa County, Oklahoma, once a week for six (6)
consecutive weeks beginning January 24, 1996, and continuing through February 28, 1996, as
more fully appears from the verified proof of publication duly filed herein; and that this action
is one in which service by publication is authorized by 12 O.S. Section 2004(c)(3)(c).
Counsel for the Plaintiff does not know and with due diligence cannot ascertain the
whereabouts of the Defendant, GENE JONES, JR., aka Gene Jones, and service cannot be
made upon said Defendant within the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma or the State of
Oklahoma by any other method, or upon said Defendant without the Northern Judicial District
of Oklahoma or the State of Oklahoma by ﬂny other method, as more fully appears from the
evidentiary affidavit of a bonded abstracter filed herein with respect to the last known address
of the Defendant, GENE JONES, JR., aka Gene Jones. The Court conducted an inquiry into
the sufficiency of the service by publication to comply with due process of law and based upon
the evidence presented together with affidavit and documentary evidence finds that the
Plaintiff, United States of America, acting through the Department of Housing and Urban
Development, and its attorneys, Stephen C. Lewis, United States Attorney for the Northern

District of Oklahoma, through Loretta F. Radford, Assistant United States Attorney, fully



exercised due diligence in ascertaining the true name and identity of the party served by
publication with respect to his present or last known place of residence and/or mailing address.
The Court accordingly approves and confirms that the service by publication is sufficient to
confer jurisdiction upon this Court to enter the relief sought by the Plaintiff, both as to subject
matter and the Defendant served by publication.

It appears that the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, filed
their Answers on September 5, 1995; that the Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel.
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, filed its Answer on October 10, 1995; that the
Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex 1¢l. OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION, filed its
Answer on QOctober 23, 1995; that the Defendant, DIANE L. JONES aka Diane Luzette Jones,
filed her Answer on September 25, 1995; and that the Defendants, GENE JONES, JR., aka
Gene Jones and FIDELITY FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC, have failed to answer and their
default has therefore been entered by the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, DIANE L. JONES, is one and the
same person as Diane Luzette Jones, and will hereinafter be referred to as “DIANE L.
JONES.” The Defendant, GENE JONES, JR., is one and the same person as Gene Jones, and
will hereinafter be referred to as “GENE JONES, JR." The Defendants, DIANE L. JONES
and GENE JONES, JR., were granted a ﬁiﬁ"orce on November 28, 1988, in Case No. FD-88-
1406, in Tulsa County, Oklahoma. The D_@fe;}dants, DIANE L. JONES and GENE JONES,
JR., are both single unmarried persons. |

The Court further finds that on November 9, 1988, Gene Jones, Jr., filed his

voluntary petition in bankruptcy in Chapter 7 in the United States Bankruptcy Court, Northern



District of Oklahoma, Case No. 88-B-3458 C. On March 3, 1989, the Discharge of Debtor
was filed and on April 24, 1989, the case was subsequently closed. On June 18, 1990, Diane
Luzette Jones, filed her voluntary petition in bankruptcy in Chapter 7 in the United States
Bankruptcy Court, Northern District of Oklzhoma, Case No. 90-B-1661 C. On October 10,
1990 the Discharge of Debtor was filed and on December 10, 1990, the case was subsequently
closed.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon a certain mortgage note
and for foreclosure of a mortgage securing said mortgage note upon the following described
real property located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern Judicial District of
Oklahoma:

Lot Twenty-five (25), Block Forty-eight (48), VALLEY

VIEW ACRES THIRD AD__D_ITION to the City of Tulsa,

Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the

recorded plat thereof.

The Court further finds that on November 29, 1979, the Defendants, GENE
JONES, IR., and DIANE L. JONES, execut'ed and delivered to MIDLAND MORTGAGE
CO., their mortgage note in the amount of $20,900.00, payable in monthly installments, with
interest thereon at the rate of Eleven and One-Half percent (11.5%) per annum.

The Court further finds that as security for the payment of the above-described
note, the Defendants, GENE JONES, JR,, and DIANE L. JONES, husband and wife,
executed and delivered to MIDLAND MORTGAGE CO., a mortgage dated November 29,
1979, covering the above-described property. Said mortgage was recorded on December 4,
1979, in Book 4444, Page 1664, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma,

The Court further finds that on April 28, 1988, MIDLAND MORTGAGE CO.,

assigned the above-described mortgage note and mortgage to MIDFIRST SAVINGS & LOAN



ASSOCIATION. This Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on May 3, 1988, in Book 5096,
Page 2255, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on March 7, 1989, MIDFIRST SAVINGS AND
LOAN ASSOCIATION, assigned the above-described mortgage note and mortgage to THE
SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT of Washington D.C., his
successors and assigns. This Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on March 9, 1989, in
Book 5170, Page 2277, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on February 10, 1989, the Defendant, DIANE L.
JONES, entered into an agreement with the flaintiff lowering the amount of the monthly
installments due under the note in exchange for the Plaintiff's forbearance of its right to
foreclose. Superseding agreements w reached between these same parties on February 22,
1990, April 2, 1990 and April 17, 1991.

The Court further finds that the Defendants, GENE JONES, JR., and DIANE
L. JONES, made default under the terms of the aforesaid note and mortgage, as well as the
terms and conditions of the forbearance agreements, by reason of their failure to make the
monthly installments due thereon, which default has continued, and that by reason thereof the
Defendants, GENE JONES, JR., and DIANE L. JONES, are indebted to the Plaintiff in the
principal sum of $38,495.80, plus interest at the rate of 11.50 percent per annum from
March 20, 1995 until judgment, plus interest thereafter at the legal rate until fully paid, and
the costs of this action.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, has a lien on the propei'ty which is the subject matter of this action by

virtue of personal property taxes in the amount of $2.00 which became a lien on the property



as of July 2, 1990, a lien in the amount of $1.00 which became a lien on the property as of
June 20, 1991, a lien in the amount of $18.00 which became a lien on the property as of

June 26, 1992 and a lien in the amount of $8.00 which became a lien on the property as of
June 25, 1993. Said liens are inferior to the interest of the Plaintiff, United States of America.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel.
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, .has a lien on the property which is the subject
matter of this action by virtue of a judgment in the amount of $643.00 which became a lien on
the property as of May 14, 1991. Said lien is inferior to the interest of the Plaintiff, United
States of America.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, gx rel.
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION, has a lien on the property which is the subject matter of
this action by virtue of state income taxes m the amount of $143.87 which became a lien on
the property as of October 29, 1992. Said Hen is inferior to the interest of the Plaintiff,
United States of America.

The Court further finds that the Defendants, GENE JONES, JR., and
FIDELITY FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,, are in default, and have no right, title or interest
in the subject real property.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, claims no right, title or interest in the subject
real property.

The Court further finds that pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 1710(1) there shall be no
right of redemption (including in all instaﬁces any right to possession based upon any right of

redemption) in the mortgagor or any other person subsequent to the foreclosure sale.



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff, the United States of America, acting on behalf of the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development, have and recover judgment [ Rem against the Defendants, GENE
JONES, JR., and DIANE L. JONES, in the principal sum of $38,495.80, plus interest at the
rate of 11.50 percent per annum from March 20, 1995 until judgment, plus interest thereafter
at the current legal rate of _£, J (, percent per annum until paid, plus the costs of this action,
plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject
property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have and recover judgment in
the amount of $29.00, plus costs and interest, for personal property taxes for the years 1989-
1992, plus the costs of this action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rgl. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,
have and recover judgment in the amount of $643.00 for its judgment, plus the costs and
interest.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, mu;ﬁl OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION, have and
recover judgment In Rem in the amount af':§143.87, plus accrued and accruing interest, for
state income taxes, plus the costs and interest. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Defendants, GENE JONES, JR., FIDELITY FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., and DIANE L.



JONES and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, (Oklahoma, have no
‘‘‘‘ right, title, or interest in the subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon the
failure of said Defendants, GENE JONES, JR., and DIANE L. JONES, to satisfy the
judgment In Rem of the Plaintiff herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell
according to Plaintiff's election with or wifhﬁut appraisement the real property involved herein
and apply the proceeds of the sale as follows:

First:

In payment of the costs of this action accrued and

accruing incurred by the Plaintiff, including the costs of

sale of said real property;

Second:

In payment of the judgmenf rendered herein in favor of

the Plaintiff;

Third:

In payment of Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, in the amount of $2.00, for

personal taxes which are cufrmntly due and owing.

Fourth:

In payment of Defendant, S.TATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex

rel. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, in the

amount of $643.00, for its judgment.



Fifth:

In payment of Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, in the amount of $19.00, for

~ personal property taxes which are currently due and

owing. |

Sixth:

In payment of Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex

rel. OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION, in the amount

of $143.87, plus accrued and accruing interest, for state

income taxes which are curreﬁtly due and owing.

Seventh:

In payment of Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, in the amount of $8.00, for

personal property taxes which are currently due and

owing. |
The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited with the Clerk of the Court to await
further Order of the Court. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that pursuant
to 12 U.S.C. 1710(1) there shall be no nghtof redemption (including in all instances any right
to possession based upon any right of redeﬁijjtion) in the mortgagor or any other person
subsequent to the foreclosure sale.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREj), ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from and

after the sale of the above-described real property, under and by virtue of this judgment and



decree, all of the Defendants and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim

in or to the subject real property or any part thereof.
" g/ MICHAEL BURRAGE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED: !

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
United States Attorney

i o

ETTAF. RADFORD, OBA #1158 |
Assistant United States Attorney
3460 U.S. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463

A =
/ L
DICK A. BLAKELEY, OBA #852
Assistant District Attorney
406 Tulsa County Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 596-4842
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and
Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma




SHEILA CONDREN, OBA FIRM #44
Department of Human Services
Tulsa District Child Support
P.O. Box 3643
Tulsa, OK 74101
(918) 581-2203
Attorney for Defendant,
State of Oklahoma, ex rel.
Department of Human Services

KIM D. ASHLEY, OBA #14175
Assistant General Counsel
P.O. Box 53248
Oklahoma City, OK 73152-3248
(405) 521-3141
Attorney for Defendant,
State of Oklahoma, ex rel.
Oklahoma Tax Commission

GARY W. WOOD, OBA #9843
3223 E. 31st Street, Ste 100
Tulsa, OK 74105

(918) 744-6119

Attorney for Defendant,

Diane L. Jones

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 95 C 768BU

LFR:flv



CTERED ON COOET

Y2 3--"’_‘{

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA F I L E D

ILEO APPLEGATE, JR., LORETTA

)
APPLEGATE, LEO APPLEGATE, Ili, and ) APR 2 2 1008
PAUL APPLEGATE, individuals,
N gt ol
Plaintiffs, ) "Wﬂ'm msrmcro;oxuno
)
V. ) Case No. 95-C-625H
)
CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, )
a municipal corporation, )
)
Defendant. )
A T T

NOW ON this &4 _day of

before the undersigned judge. Plaintiffs appear by and through their attorneys of record,
Clark Brewster and Greg Miller, and Defendant City appears by and through its attorney
of record, Mark H. Newbold, Senior Assistant City Attorney.

The court, having reviewed the allegations set forth in plaintiffs' petition and, upon

being advised that City's Mayor has aulh zed entry of a consent judgment in the sum of
Thirty Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) and the Court being satisfied that plaintiffs fully
understand the nature of this action with regard to its finality which precludes additional or
further compensation for damages arising from the occurrence of the event identified in
plaintiffs’ petition and upon being further advised by piaintiff that it is their desire to settle
the entirety of all claims and causes of .S:action relating to the events identified in their

petition upon payment of damages in the sum of Thirty Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000)

the court finds:



1. That the court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this lawsuit and the
parties hereto;

2. That plaintiffs are fully awuiw of their rights in this matter and it is plaintiffs'
desire to compromise their right to trial .b'y, jury;

3. That plaintiffs desires to ampt as full, final and compiete settlement the sum

of Thirty Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) for any and all damages, losses and expenses

they sustained as a result of the events IEE::?'ntiﬂed in plaintiffs’ petition;

4, That by agreement of tha:mmas. defendant City's payment to plaintiffs will
stand as full compensation to plaintiffs and preclude any further or separate action by
plaintiffs against City of Tuisa, a municipal corporation, or any of its employees, arising
from or relating to the events described in plaintiffs' petition;

5. That City's Mayor has formally authorized settlement of plaintiffs’ lawsuit in
the sum of Thirty Five Thousand Doliars {$35,000);

6. That all parties request thin court to approve and finalize their mutual
settlement; -

ITIS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT that
plaintiffs have and recover from the defendant City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, damages in the
sum of Thirty Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) as full, final and complete compensation

for any and all damages, losses and expenses incurred or sustained by plaintiffs incident

to the events described in plaintiffs' petition.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COURT that payment to plaintiffs by defendant
City will preciude any further or separate action by plaintiffs against any employee of
defendant City of Tulsa arising from or pertaining to the events described in plaintiffs’
petition.

IT IS THE FURTHER ORDER OF THE COURT that the defendant City of Tulsa

shall be responsible for all court costs waain expended.

S/ SVEN ERIK HOLMES

Judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

By: I%Mu ﬁ W,

Clark Brewster
Gregory Mitler
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

By: PP Tl S - W B

Mark H. Newbold
Attorney for Defendant City



IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHE

ES DISTRICT COURT I L E D

JISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
APR 22 1986

DONNA REESE COLLINS, Philt;igq‘g?g!}vé%ﬂh-;
S,
Plaintiff, 'ﬂoumn DISTRICT OF OKLAKONA

V. Case No. 95-CV-1109-BU

PRINCIPAL MUTUAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY,
a foreign corporation,

ENTERED ON DOCKET

g APR 23 1006

T T Tt Tt st Tt Wyt T st et st

Detendant.

LATION AND APPLICATION FOR AN
WITH PREJUDICE

ORDER GRANTING JOINT ST ':::
ORDER _OF DI§!

For good cause having been shdfﬁf'fﬁfiiﬁ, the parties, Plaintiff, Donna Reese Collins,

and Defendant, Principal Mutual Life urance Company, by and through their

attorneys of record, having stipulateﬁﬂj“:'*to the entry by this Court of an order of

dismissal with prejudice of any and all‘glaims which have been asserted, or which
might have been asserted, as a resuft'of the matters described in the Plaintiff's

Petition filed October 16, 1995, in the Bistrict Court in and for Tulsa County, State

of Oklahoma, hereby orders that tht jove-captioned action be dismissed with
prejudice.

.
DATED this __ Q2" day of , 1996.

'MICHAEL BURRAGE
ED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE




FILED

PATES DISTRICT COURT APR 22 1996
' DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED

FOR THE NORTH] dl. Clork
i ardl, Cle
%hg. '6?9’.?%101 COURT

DAVID GOLZAR AND MARSHA GOLE?;:_

Plaintiffs,

V. CASE NO. 95-C-792-B /
ROLLINS, INC. d/b/a ROLLINS
PROTECTIVE SERVICES COMPANY -

R O I NS

Cm

N s remmr—

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendant.

Inc. d/b/a Rollins Protective Services Company's (Rollins) Motion

For Summary Judgment (dockeﬁ:# 10).

This is an action removed from Tulsa County District Court

wherein plaintiffs allege they contracted with Rollins to install

a security system at their home in Tulsa, OK, and that the systenm

was later replaced by Rollins in 1989. Plaintiffs allege their home

was burglarized in Decembei, 1993, the thieves gaining entry

1ich, while wired into the old alarm

fto the replacement system.

system, had not been wired

In their Complaint Plaimtiffs allege the gross negligence of

Rollins rendered unenforce an exculpatory clause on liability
contained in the contract “Jpetween the parties ($500 limit).

Plaintiffs seek actual damadgesi of $133,725.25, plus attorneys fees

and interest.



In its Motion For Summary Judgment Defendant argues that the

contract limits any liability on the part of Defendant to the sum

of $500. Defendant alleges Plaintiff David Golzar is an experienced

business man, signing many d racts and suing people, and that it

is nc defense that he did ndF read the contracts. Defendant avers

that its agents did not preVvent David Golzar from reading the

contracts as alleged by P ntiff in his Complaint. Although

Defendant, in its Answer to Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint, alleged

that Plaintiff Marsha Golzarm: a stranger to the contracts since

they were executed before . id Golzar and Marsha Golzar were
married, it failed to suf iently set forth a statement of
undisputed facts relating to Marsha Golzar to enable the Court to
entertain summary judgment im regard to her clainms.

Summary Jjudgment pursu to Fed.R.Civ.P. 56 is appropriate
where "there is no genuine isgue as to any material fact and that

the moving party is entitl to judgment as a matter of law."

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 4770.S. 317, 322. 106 S.Ct. 2548, 2552,

91 L.Ed.2d 265, 274 (1986);

U.S. 242, 247, 106 S.Ct. 25085, 2510, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986); Windon

F.2d 342, 345 (1i0th cir. 1 }. certden. 480 U.S. 947 (1987). In

Celotex, 477 U.S. at 322 (1986), it is stated:

"[T]he plain langu & 0£ Rule 56 (c) mandates

the entry of su ‘Judgment, after adequate
time for discovery #nd upon motion, against a
party who fails t¢ ke a showing sufficient
to establish the istence of an element
essential to thatiparty's case, and on which
that party will bear the burden of proof at

trial."



-,

To survive a motion for summﬁxy Jjudgment, nonmovant "must establish
that there is a genuine issue of material facts..." Nonmovant
"must do more than simply show that there is some metaphysical
doubt as to the material facts." Matsushita v. Zenith, 475 U.S.
574, 585-86, 106 S.Ct. 1348, 1355, 89 L.Ed.2d 538, (1986).

A party opposing a prnperly supported motion for summary
judgment may not rest upon mere allegations or denials of his
pleadings, but must affirmatively prove specific facts showing
there is a genuine issue of material fact for trial. Anderson v.

Liberty Lobby, Inc., supra, wherein the Court stated that:

". . . The mere existence of a scintilla of evidence
in support of the plaintiff's position will be
insufficient; there must be evidence on which the jury
could reasonably find for the plaintiff . ." Id. at 252.

The Tenth Circuit requires “ﬁdre than pure speculation to defeat a
motion for summary judgment® under the standards set by Celotex
and Anderson. Setliff v. Memgrjial Hospital of Sheridan County, 850
F.2d 1384, 1393 (10th Cir. 1988).

In their Response to Defendant's motion Plaintiffs raise three
issue as to which they allege;?:;;#- legitimate controversy of material
facts exists: (1) Whether Qufandant negligently designed the
replacement system; (2) Whether Defendant's installation of the
system was grossly negligent thereby nullifying any exculpatory or
damage limiting clause in the contract; and (3) Whether befendant
denied to David Golzar a meaningful opportunity to read and
understand the contract.

The Court has no problam{kith issue (3) above. Excerpts from

David Golzar's deposition testimony clearly establish that he is an



o=

experienced businessman, wa$ handed the contract by Defendant's
agent Boward, and never prevanted from, if he so chose, reading the
contract in its entirety, asfﬁollows:

"Q. Okay, Did Mr. Boward in any was attempt to prevent
you from reading any that contract or any of the
documents that he presefited to you?

A. Well, he didn't ~="he never prevented me, but he
never allowed me to red it, either.

Q. In what way? Explain that to me, that he did not
allow you to read them."
A. Because he told me that, "I just need a few minutes
of your time to sign some documents so we can get your
alarm system changed.

Q. Yes, sir. .

A, And he came by my office and he told me, "Sign this,
sign this, sign this." And I signed and then he tock it
and left and arranged "for the alarm system to be

replaced.

Q. Of course, you knaw you were signing a contract,
though?

A. Yes, I did. '

Q. In your own bu$1nasﬁ, you have people sign contracts

and you sign contracts, : -apparently, I would assume, in
your business?

A. Right, yes, yes.

Q. You recognize, I agsBume as a businessman, that when
you 51gn a contract, if you put your name to it, you're
agreeing to those terms=in that contract, aren't you?
A. Yes.

Q. In other words, had you told Mr. Boward, "Look, I'm
not going to sign this until I have a chance to read all
the way through it," you ¢ould have told him that and you
could have done that, could you not?

A. Sure.

Q. And that's what I
physically in some way
say, "No, you can't rea
A. No. No, but he — W
correct, he told me, yo
set up your alarm syste
so sign this." And he
did, and he tock it wit

nt in the sense that he didn't
wer up part of the contract or
this," did he?

t he told me, which is probably
know, "This is the contract to
nd as we agreed on the amounts,
owed this, "Sign this," and I
him."

The Court concludes Defasulant's motion on this issue should be

granted.

The Court next considera%befendant's alleged gross negligence

viz-a-viz the contract exculﬁatory or limiting provision ($500



limit in any damages recoverible).
Limited 1iability'proviﬁions in alarm contracts are reccgnized

764 P.2d

under Oklahoma law.

149 (0Okl.1988). However, the lahoma Supreme Court has stated that

"fcjourts have refused to uphold limitation of liability clauses

where the defendant's conduct ¢onstituted gross negligence." Elsken

v. Network Multi-Famil , 838 P.2d 1007 (Okla.1992).

Plaintiffs allege Defeﬁﬁhnt was grossly negligent by failing
to include the sliding glamﬁ*;oor leading from the patio into the
master bedroom in the replacement security system.’

:t whether Defendant's failure to

The Court concludes
include the sliding glass door into the replacement system was
gross or plain negligence i8 a matter for the trier of fact,

thereby precluding summary;jydgment on this issue. Defendant's

motion on the issue should b# denied.

Lastly, the Court addresses the issue of Defendant's alleged
negligence in the design of a system which Plaintiffs allege is
inadequate for the dimensions of the room at which the place of

wrongful entry occurred. Again, the Court'concludes that such

matter is a material factual: dispute which is a matter for the

trier of fact. However, a contractual limitation of liability is

valid and enforceable abse gross nedligence. Elgken, supra.

Fretwell, supra. The Court, ving concluded that Plaintiff David

afendant failed to install glass
d made by breaking glass. To gain
, the burglars threw an outdoor gas
‘creating a great deal of noise but
. Only when the thieves opened the
ated into the replacement system did

1 Plaintiffs allege
sensors which sense the 8¢
access to the Golzar's resid
grill through the glass doo
failing to set off the ala
china closet which was incorpo
the alarm sound. h



-

Golzar's defense of having been substantially prevented from
reading the contract with the limiting clause is without merit, is
of the view that summary judgment should be granted in favor of
Defendant on this issue bayahd the sum of $500, leaving for the
trier of fact the issue of alinged simple negligence in the design
of the system but limited to the sum of $500.
~ Summary

In summary, the Court concludes Defendant's Motion For Summary
Judgment should be and the u#me is hereby DENIED as to issue (1),
Whether Defendant negligently designed the replacement system
issue, up to the sum of $500 but GRANTED as to any sums beyond $500
on this issue; DENIED as ﬁo issue (2), Whether Defendant's
installatiocn of the system was grossly negligent thereby nullifying
any exculpatory or damage limiting clause in the contract; and
GRANTED as to issue (3), Whether Defendant denied to David Golzar
a meaningful opportunity to read and undeystand the contract.

IT IS SO ORDERED this <4 “day of April, 1996.

THOMAS R. BRE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES D
NORTHERN DISTRI

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

vS.

SHARON D. PHILLIPS; RICHARD H
VORIS; ANNA F. VORIS; MURRAY B
ATTERBERRY; LAVELLE
ATTERBERRY; RICHARD M.
ECKLUND; PEGGY J. ECKLUND;
RICHARD A. SWARD; DOROTHY E. -~
SWARD: MARSHALL HILL: JUDY . .
HILL; COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa L
County, Oklahoma; BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma,

Civil Case No. 95-C 1078E

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

ENTERED ON DOGKE
R0 o
RATE k

Upon the Motion of the United States of America, acting on behalf of the

Secretary of Housing and Urban Developinent, by Stephen C. Lewis, United States Attorney

for the Northern District of Oklahoma, '5”:5;'=3;5=-0ugh Loretta F. Radford, Assistant United States
Attorney, and for good cause shown 1t i&hereby ORDERED that this action shall be dismissed

without prejudice.

Dated this AR day

/Q#L/ . 1996.

5/ JAMES O. ELLISON
S
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
United States Attorney

RETTA F. RADFORD BA ¥11158 -
Assistant United States Attorney
3460 U.S. Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 581-7463

LFR:flv



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

In re:

Tulsa Energy, Inc. APR 22 1996
Debtor, . , Clerk
ebtor %ﬁé“‘é?gl&?ég‘ COURT
Tulsa Energy, Inc.
Plaintiff(s),

VS. Case No. 95-C-417-C

KPL Production Company; Dalco Petroleum,

Inc. et al ENTERED CN DOCKE

oare APR 23 100

Defendant(s).

L L

QRDER

Now before the Court is an appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for
the Northern District of Okiahoma. The sole issue in this appeal is whether appellee
Dalco Petroleum, Inc. (“Dalco”) can legally waive Dalco’s right to interest on
suspended oil and gas proceeds undef 'the Oklahoma Production Revenue Standards
Act."” United States Bankruptcy Judge Stephen J. Covey ruled that the division order
which provides for suspension of proceeds without interest is in derogation of
Oklahoma Statutes and public policy ﬂm is unenforceable. Appellant KPL Production
Company (KPL) appeals that decision. For the reasons discussed below, the

Bankruptcy Court’s decision is AFFIRMED.

V52 0.5. 1991, § 570.10, formerly 52 0.5.1991, § 540,



I. STATEMENT OF FACTS:

Dalco has owned a working interest in certain oil and gas wells since May
1984. KPL became the operator of the wells in May 1984. In 1984, KPL presented
to Dalco, and Dalco signed, a division order relating to the welis. The division order
was drafted by KPL and among its numerous preprinted provisions was a statement
that KPL could withhold proceeds of production without interest in the évent of a title
dispute.

In early 1984, Dalco and Dynex Energy became involved in such a title dispute
and KPL began suspending revenues beginning with May 1984 production. Tulsa
Energy filed its voluntary petition undér_ Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code on March
11, 1992. On June 19, 1992, Dalco assigned its interest in the wells to Debtor Tulsa
Energy, Inc. On August 19, 1993, Tulsa Energy filed this adversary proceeding
seeking turnover of suspended revenues from KPL. On August 10, 1994, KPL paid
proceeds totaling $80,354.70 into the registry of the Bankruptcy Court, which did not
include any interest.

After that payment was made, .both Tulsa Energy and Dalco objected to a
praposed discharge order because it did not provide for the payment of interest. A
stipulation of facts was filed and briefsﬁn the question of interest recovery were filed
by all interested parties. On March 24.','5'...'1 995, Judge Covey issued his Memorandum
Opinion in which he found that the waiver of interest provision upon which KPL relies
is in derogation of Oklahoma law and would not be enforced by the court. That same
day Judge Covey issued his Judgment Order in which he ordered KPL to pay interest

2



on the proceeds at the rate of six percent {6%) per annum.
KPL filed a Motion to Reconsider the Courts’s ruling based on an unreported

Oklahoma Court of Appeals case, Hughe ,? which motion

was denied by Judge Covey’s ruling of May 1, 1995. KPL brings this appeal.

1. STANDARD OF REVIEW

The Bankruptcy Court's findings of fact are reviewed under the “clearly
erroneous" standard. Conclusions of law are reviewed de novo. Bartmann v.
Maverick Tube Corp., 853 F.2d 1540, 1543 {10th Cir. 1988}. As this was a legal

determination, the standard of review is de novo.

. LEGAL ANALYSIS

The issue before the court is wh_'éther KPL must pay interest on the suspended
revenues, in spite of the waiver Ianguag:"s contained in the division order. Oklahoma’s
Production Revenue Standards Act prg’a#ides as follows:

[Wlhere proceeds from the sale of oil or gas production or
some portion of such proc_,"iﬁads are not paid prior to the end
of the applicable time perlods provided in this section, that
portion not timely paid shall earn interest at the rate of
twelve percent { 12%) per annum to be compounded
annually, calculated from'the end of the month in which
such production is sold until the day paid.

2. a. Where such proceeds are not paid because the title
thereto is not marketable, such proceeds shall earn interest

2/ case No. 84695, appearing in the March 11, 1995 issue of the Oklahoma Bar Journal.

3



at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum to be

compounded annually, calculated from the end of the

month in which such production was sold until such time

as the title to such interest becomes marketable.
52 0.5.1991, § 570.10 (emphasis added).* The court found and the parties do not
dispute that the title to the oil and gas production was not marketable and the six
percent (6%) interest provision is applicable.

KPL raises as a defense to its obligation to pay interest the language of the
division order which provides that if a dispute arises concerning title, KPL may
withhold the proceeds without interast. The subject division order states:

In the event any dispute or question arises concerning the

title of Owner [Dalco/Tuisa Energy] to the property and/or

the oil or gas produced therefrom or the proceeds thereof,

you [KPL] will be furnished evidence of title satisfactory to

you upon demand. Until such evidence of title has been

furnished and/or such digpute is corrected or removed 10

. ' . N .

interest. (Emphasis addé&l‘."
There is no evidence that the waiver prbvision in the division order was discussed as
a negotiable item by the parties.' Thé language is in a preprinted form prepared by
KPL. This court finds KPL cannot rely on this language to avoid paying interest on
suspended proceeds.

The tanguage of the Production Revenue Standards Act requiring the payment

of interest on suspended revenues is mandatory. As the bankruptcy court properly

3n 1984, the statute was found at 52 0.6. 1981, § 540 with language substantially the same.
4 See Stipuiated Fact No. 27; Record at Docket Entry No. 104.

4



found, contracts in derogation of statutes will be not be enforced by the courts. *
The division order which provides for suspension of proceeds without payment of
interest is in derogation of the Production Revenue Standards Act and will not be
enforced by the court.

Oklahoma has pronounced through Section 570.10 its strong public poiicy
favoring prompt payment of proceed's of oil and gas production. The Oklahoma
Supreme Court has given persuasive insight on that public policy in its interpretation
of § 570.10.% In the Hull case, the defendant had refused to pay proceeds to a
royalty owner until the owner signed a division order. In finding such refusal violative
of the public policy of the state, the court used language instructive for the case at
bar.

The legislature’s use of the term “shall” in § 540(A)
in relation both to the time when payments must
commence and to payments to interest owners with
marketable title indicates a legislative mandate equivalent
to the term “must,” requlring interpretation as a command.”’

In enacting § 540, the legislature has expressed its
intent that it shall be the public poiicy in Oklahoma

for royalty owners to receive prompt payment from the sale
of oil and gas products.” .

5 15 0.5.1991 § 211 Dmun.u._aalcn_lnmsmns._m 569 P.2d 553, 556
{Okla. Ct. App. 1977); see A in an, 835 P.2d 93, 95096 (Okla.

1992); Hamilton v, Cash, 91 P. 2d. BG 81 (Okla 1939).
°’M§un.ﬁnﬁmum&mmumn£nu 789 P.2d 1272 (Okla. 1990).

Y 1d. at 1277.

8 1d. at 1279.



The custom and usage that Sun relies upon--
execution of a division order as a condition precedent to
payment for royalty proceeds--did not survive the
enactment of § 540. Although agents may contract and
bind their principals tc tréde customs and usages, the
power does not extend to customs and usages which are
either illegal or contrary-to public policy. The requirement
that lessors execute division orders before receiving royalty
payments conflicts with the spirit and letter of § 540 and
is violative of public policy intended to be promoted
through its enactment--prompt payment to royalty owners
of proceeds from the sale of oil or gas.”

This public policy interest in favor of pro-l'.ﬁpt payment of proceeds cannot be waived
by the panieé ina ;ﬁ_\)ision order. KPL aﬁfnmpts to distinguish Hull because it involved
a royalty owner and not working intAeref’?_stf. proceeds. Section 570.10 is not limited to
royalty owners. It apblies to all procéd&'s from the sale of oil and gas production.

In the Bankruptdv Court agmdi on appeal KPL relies heavily on the recent
unpublished decision of the Oklahoma Court of Appeals, Hughey v. Koch Industries, "
Unpublished decisions of the Court of Aﬁpeals are “without value as precedent” and
“shall not be considered as precedeﬁt bv any court or in any brief or other material
presented to any court.”'" Thus the case has no precedential value before
this court. .

KPL admits that Hughey is not pref_t:a‘dential. but asks the Court to give it “great

¥ 1d. at 1280.
19/ case No. 84,695, appearing in the Maﬂ:h 11, 1995 issue of the Oklahoma Bar Journal.
1 Rule 1.200(B)(E) of the Oklahoma Rules of Appellate Procedure in Civil Cases.

.6.



persuasive value”. Again, by the ii'nﬁlication, the Oklahoma Appeliate rules are
instructive. ‘Hule 1.200(C)(B) states that Court of Appeals decisions “shall be
considered to have persuasive effat;‘t" if they bear the notation “Released for
publication by the Cpurt of Appaa:l;_"'. The Hughey case did not receive this
designation. Even if the case had bééh released for publication, this court finds the
reasoning of the Hughey court ﬁnpersuasive. The court also finds KPL's reliance on

12/ misplaced. Neither the facts nor law

of the Heiman case are sufficient'tv_: related to the case at bar to provide any
precedentiat or persuasive value.

Therefore, the decision of the Bankruptcy Court is AFFIRMED.

Dated this /i_[;rday of-mﬂ'l 996.

H. DALE COOK
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

12/ 891 P.2d 1252 {Okla. 1995).



FILED
APR 1 8 1996

UNITED STATES DISBTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

V.

PROCEEDS OF BANK ACCOUNTS

NO. 007890 AND 009958

AT COMMUNITY BANK & TRUST,

BENECA, MISS8OURI,
Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

v.

TWENTY-FIVE {(25) CALIFORNIA

GOLD SLOT MACHINES, MORE OR

LES8S, WITH RELATED EQUIP-

MENT, AND PROCEEDS,

and

THIRTY (30) ELECTRONIC

BINGO MACHINES, MORE OR

LESS, WITH RELATED

EQUIPMENT, AND PROCEEDS,

Defendants.

Phit Lomb
us.andg?%Swﬁﬁ

CIVIL ACTION NO. 95-C-942-C

CONSOLIDATED WITH

STERRR 9P

DATE. .. —

CIVIL ACTION NO. $%5-C-947~C

APPLICATION FOR CLERK TO DISBURSE FUNDS
DEPOSITED IN_ JINTERESBT-BEARING ACCOUNT

Comes now the plaintiff, United States of America, and

requests that the Court forthwith order the Clerk of this Court to

disburse the One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) transferred

to said Clerk in this case for deposit to an interest-bearing

account,

plus interest accrued and accruing thereon,

less the

appropriate registry fee, for the reason that the funds in said



account must be withdrawn on or before April 17, 1996, or the

~account renewed for a specified period of time by that date or

within the grace period which follows. The plaintiff requests that
the funds be disbursed as follows:

1) The sum of $32,612.76 of the principal amount

of $100,000 to the Eastern Shawnee Tribe of

Oklahoma, plus all interest accrued and

accruing on the entire §100,000, less the
appropriate registry fee.

2) The sum of $67,387.24 of the principal amount
of $100,000 to the United sStates Marshal for
the Northern District of Oklahoma for
forfeiture to the United States of America.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays that the Court forthwith enter
an Order directing the Clerk of this Court to disburse the
principal amount of $100,000 which it was directed to deposit in an

interest-bearing account, plus interest accrued and accruing

thereon, less the appropriate registry fee as set forth above.

Respectfully submitted,

ETEPHEN C. LEWIS—
_ p tto

f“THERINE DEPEW HART,/ OBA #3836
‘Apsistant United States Attorney
3460 United States Courthouse

. 333 West Fourth Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 581-7463

N:\UDD\CHOOK\FC\BORDER1\05331
N: \UDD\CHOOK\FC\BORDER2\ 05331



ENTERLD ON BGURLT

e - Ar 4.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FILED
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
APR 1 91996 ;&
ERNIE MILLER PONTIAC-GMC TRUCK, ) Phil L
. om
INC. ; US. Danpard 'é&',?#‘
Plaintiff, )
) b///
vsS. ) Case No. 96-C-174 B
ITT HARTFORD INSURANCE GROUP, )
HARTFORD ACCIDENT AND INDEMNITY )
COMPANY, TWIN CITY FIRE INSURANCE )
COMPANY, and HARTFORD INSURANCE )
COMPANY OF THE MIDWEST )
)
Defendants. )

ORDER
The Court has for conﬁideration Ernie Miller Pontiac-GMC
Truck's (“EMP") Notice of Obja&ﬁion to Removal and Motion for Remand
(Docket # 2). After a review of the record and the applicable
legal authorities, and being fully advised in the premise, this
court finds it does not have subject matter jurisdiction in the
above styled case and hereby GRANTS EMP's Motion for Remand.
| Facts
EMP alleges this Couﬁt does not have subject matter
jurisdiction because the aﬁdﬁnt in controversy does not exceed
$50,000. The first cause of-hction detailed in EMP's state court
Petition alleges ITT Hartford Insurance Group (“ITT") breached a
contractual obligation to #dﬁfend any suit against the insured
seeking damages on account tHereof”, thus resulting in damages to
EMP in the amount of $7,0oﬁi_p1us its costs and attorney's fees
herein. -

The second (and final) cause of action in EMP's Petition



Ma

suffered damages in the amount of ¢8,000 as @ result of

alleqe . . .
. fend OF reimburse EMP in 2 negligence action

inst EMP- EMP ;auﬁ#ledA with the claimant in the

negligence suit for SB,OOO.E}g;ﬁﬁP claims ITT Hartford had a

contractual obligation O rejupurse it the amount it paid in
settlement of the claim. EMP o seeks costs and attorney's fees

for t£his cause of action.

In its praf€¥: EMP pra

ua11 other samages it lmﬂﬁ'be entitled tO: including punitive

aamages 17 pefendants’ conduct is found to be in bad faith.”

i€ original file—stamped copy of EMpP's Notice of Objection to

judgment against the pefendants for

R_G,iova\l and Motion for Remanﬂ;contains, inter alia, the following

1anguade:

“«cOMES NOW the prilntifs, grnie Miller pontiac-

cMCc Truck, TNC = pursuant to 28 uy.s.C.

§1447(C) + novesik remand this case to the

state court on % rounds and for the reasons

that the amount controversy does not exceed
n .

$50,000.00.

(emphasis added) -

pefendants take theﬁpmﬁition that based oOn plaintiff’'s prayer
for damages in excess df $15,000, and punitive damages jin an

unlimited and unspecifiﬁd'amount, the amount in controversy must

-

recent amendments £o Oklahoma punitive damage law

establish three (3} categories of possible yecovery. 23 0.S. §
9.1. The applicable caﬁﬁgories in this case. §§ g.1(B},(C):
permit recovery which could exceed 450,000, assuning plaintiff is
able to prove pefendant acted with the requisite intent and/or
malice. However, pased on concession® made bY plaintiff in this
instance, any punitiva~damage award would be 1imited to an amount
which, when added with the actual award and attorney's fees,



AO 450 (Rev. 5/85) Judgment in a Civil Case @

FILED)
Utnited States District Court ypp 55 195
__ oklahoma  phjiLombardi C

Northern DISTRICT OF lerk
_ U.S. DISTRICT EOURT

Herbert Roberts " JUDGMENT IN A CIVIL CASE
V. ENTERED ON DOCKET
Shirley $§ Chater DATE APR 2 2 \ggﬁ

CASE NUMBER:
93-cv-1136-M /

(TJ Jury Verdict. This action came before the Court fnr atrial by jury The issues have been tried and the jury has rendered
its verdict.

Decision by Court. This action came to trial or hearing before the Court.  The issues have been tried or heard and a
decision has been rendered.

IT IS CRDERED AND ADJUDGED

that Plaintiff's counsel shall receive $7,000, or 25% of
past-due benefits, whichever is less, as a reasonable fee
for representation of Plaintiff at the judicial level. 1In
accordance with this Court's order of February 7, 1996
[Dkt. 22], Plaintiff's counsel is to refund to Plaintiff
the $3,980 received under EAJA.

i

4-22-96 Phil Lombardi

Date Clerk %gg/é

{By) Deputy Clerk




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA F 1 L E
D

HERBERT ROBERTS

SS# 444-38-0255, APR 1 g 1996

Plaintiff, Phil Lom
71311%%’;‘?% Slerk
NO. 93-C-1136-M 7

V.

SHIRLEY S. CHATER, Commissioner,
Social Security Administration, .
TTERED ON DOCKET

P“?.?.\%%

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) g
Defendant. )
ORDER

The motion of Plaintiff's attornay for an award of attorney fees allowable under
42 U.S.C. § 406(b) [Dkt. 23] is before the Court for decision.

According to 42 U.5.C § 406(b), when a court renders a judgment favorable
to a claimant who was represented before the court by an attorney, it may
"determine and allow as part of its judgment a reasonable fee for such representation,
not in excess of 25 percent of the total of the past-due benefits to which the claimant
is entitled by reason of such judgment.” The fee is paid out of, and not in addition
to the amount of past due benefits.

The Social Security Administration has advised Plaintiff that it is withholding
25% of his past due benefits ($8,476.00) to cover a court award of attorney fees.
Plaintiff and his attorney entered into a 25% contingency fee contract. Plaintiff's
attorney has requested payment of $7,000.00 (20% of Plaintiff’s past-due benefits)
for his time spent in prosecution of 'Fliéﬁflntiff's successful appeal in the district court.

Plaintiff's attorney has secured an attorney fee award under the Equal Access To

Justice Act {(EAJA) of $3,980.00 [Dkt. 22]. In accordance with Weakley v. Bowen,



803 F.2d 575, 580 (10th Cir. 19886) Plaintiff's attorney has been ordered to return
the smaller of the two fee awards to Plgintiff. [Dkt. 22]. If awarded the $7,000 he
seeks under § 406, $3,980 will be returned to Plaintiff, resulting in Plaintiff’s net
payment of a $3020.00 attorney fee.

Defendant objects to a § 406(b) award of $7,000 on the grounds of
unreasonableness of the fee amount in comparison to the number of hours expended
to litigate the case in the district court. Plaintiff’s attorney submitted an itemization
of services performed and hours expended which reflects he expended 33.7 hours.
Defendant contends that 3.7 hours of the time was for services performed in
connection with the administrative phase of the case. Since the Commissioner has
the sole authority to award fees for services performed before the Social Security
Administration, Defendant requests that counsel’s time be reduced to 30 hours. See,
Harris v. Secretary of Health and Human Services, 836 F.2d 496 (10th Cir. 1987).
If the number of hours is set at 30 hours, an award of $7,000.00 results in a per hour
rate of $233.33 which Defendant asserts cannot be considered reasonable. The
Court disagrees with Defendant’s assurtion that 3.7 hours of counsel’s hours were
related to the administrative phase of the case. The 3.7 hours Defendant argues
should be eliminated from consideration were spent conferring with the client’s
mother and the Appeals Counsel concerning an extension of time in which to appeal
to the district court. A $7,000 fee award for 33.7 hours equates to an hourly rate

of $207.72, presumably Defendant would object to this hourly rate as well.

-
™



Defendant asks the Court to award a “lodestar amount” as a reasonable
attorney fee in this case, citing Hubbard v. Shalala, 12 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 1993).
A lodestar amount is the product of regsonable hours times a reasonable rate, which
normally yields a reasonable attornmj’s fee. /d. at 948. |n Hubbard, the plaintiff's
attorney sought fees under § 406 on the basis of an hourly fee of $150 per hour and
also requested that the fee be enhancﬁd at the rate of $57.95 per hour. The Tenth
Circuit rejected plaintiff's argument for the establishment of “a rebuttable presumption
that an attorney in a Social Security Disability case would receive the full 25%
contingency fee under contract uniess (1) the attorney engaged in improper conduct
or was ineffective, or (2) the attorney would enjoy an undeserved windfall due to the
client’s large back pay award or the attorney’s relatively minimal effort.” Id.
Applying an abuse of discretion standard of review, the Tenth Circuit affirmed the
district court denial of counsel’s requah_t for a fee enhancement and the judgment for
fees based on a $150.00 per hour iodlastar calcuiation. Notably, in Hubbard the court
did not hold that the loadstar calculation was the exclusive method for determining
fee awards, nor did it say that a contif_r-'fency fee award of 25% was unreasonable as
a matter of law. Thus, Hubbard does not preclude the award sought in this case.

In the present case Plaintitf and his counsel entered into a contingency fee
contract. Under such a contract counsel agrees to represent Plaintiff and receive a
percentage of Plaintiff’s recovery, if, éhd only if, Plaintiff obtains a recovery. Counsel
receives no payment for his work if Plaintiff is unsuccessful. A contingency
arrangement provides representation to thc;;e otherwise unable to pay for counsel.

3



Counsel accepts the risk of nonpayment, an often protracted wait for payment, and
the possibility that the contingency fee will not fully compensate for the time
expended, in exchange for the possibility of receiving more than what he would have
received under a fixed per hour fee agreement. The occasional receipt of more than
the prevailing per hour rate makes up for those occasions when the attorney has
rendered services on a contingency contract and did not recover, thus allowing him
to extend such service to more peopla.

In this case counsel has represented that he specializes in Social Security
Disability representation and that 95% of his practice is in this area. He customarily
renders such service on a contingent basis and took the instant case on a
contingency agreement. The agreemént between Plaintiff and his counsel provides
for a fee of 25% of Plaintiff's past-dus benefits, contingent on Plaintiff’s recovery.
Unlike Hubbard, Plaintiff’s counsel has not asked for a fee enhancement. Rather,
counsel seeks the benefit of his bargaln with Plaintiff. Aside from Defendant’s
argument that the fee results in an hourly rate of over $200 per hour, there is no
basis for the Court to find that a fee award of $7,000 is unreasonable. Moreover,
since EAJA fees of $3980 will be returned to Plaintiff, he will actually be paying only
$3,020 from his past-due benefits, making the per hour rate charged to Plaintiff for
33.7 hours $89.61.

This case has been pending in the district court since December of 1993.

Plaintiff's counsel was successful in abtaining a remand for the immediate award of

benefits, and an award of fees under EAJA. In view of the contingency risk, the

4



result obtained, the delay in receiving a fee, and the effect of the EAJA award on
Plaintiff’s out of pocket expense, tﬁo Court finds that Plaintiff’s net payment of
$89.61 per hour for attorney’s fees is reasonable as is counsel’s receipt of a total fee
of $7,000.

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 406(b}, fhe Court determines that a reasonable fee for
representation of Plaintiff before the district court is $7,000 or 25% of Plaintiff's
past-due benefits, whichever is less, to be paid out of the past-due benefits. In
accordance with E.L. Harris v. Sec. of Health and Human Services, 836 F.2d 496
(10th Cir. 1987) the award is only for services rendered at the judicial level.

The APPLICATION AND MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND FOR APPROVAL OF
AWARD TO PLAINTIFF [Dkt. 23] is GRAN‘FED. Plaintiff's counsel shall receive $7,000, or
25% of past-due benefits, whichever is less, as a reasonable fee for representation
of Plaintiff at the judicial level. In accordance with this Court’s order of February 7,
1996 [Dkt. 22}, Plaintiff's counsei is to refund to Plaintiff the $3,980 received under
EAJA. In accordance with Fed. R. CiQ. P. Rule 58, THE COURT CLERK IS DIRECTED
TO FORTHWITH PREPARE, SIGN AND ENTER JUDGMENT IN CONFORMITY WITH
THIS ORDER.

SO ORDERED this _/2’~_ day of April, 1996.

zfﬁ,ﬁx%ﬂe

FRANK H. McCARTHY
= UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE



